



# Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Ltd.

**ANNUAL REPORT  
2020**



# Our

## V i s i o n

To achieve  
market leadership  
in  
our core business  
build on innovative technology,  
deliver quality products  
at  
competitive prices  
and  
maintain our history of pioneering

# Our

## M i s s i o n

- Continuous improvement in our operating standards, anticipating and meeting our customers' expectation.  

---
- Eager to learn, strive to succeed and keen to please  

---
- Aim high, stay focused and leave nothing to chance.  

---
- To provide, career growing opportunities to the talented professionals.  

---

# CONTENTS

Company Information.....	3
Code of Conduct.....	4
Notice of Annual General Meeting (English/Urdu).....	5
Six Years Financial Review.....	7
Chairman's Review (English/Urdu).....	8
Directors Reports (English/Urdu).....	10
Statement Of Compliance With Listed Companies (Code Of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019.....	16
Review Report on the Statement Of Compliance Contained In The Listed Companies (Code Of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019.....	18
Auditor's Report to the Members.....	20
Statement Of Financial Position.....	23
Statement of profit or Loss and other comprehensive Income.....	24
Statement of Changes in Equity.....	25
Statement Cash Flow.....	26
Notes to the Financial Statements.....	27
Directors Reports, Consolidated, (English/Urdu).....	58
Consolidated Financial Statements.....	62
Pattern of Shareholding.....	97
Johnson & Phillips Industries (Pakistan) Limited.....	100
Johnson & Phillips Transformers (Private) Limited.....	116
Johnson & Phillips EMO Pakistan (Private) Limited.....	132
Form of Proxy (English/Urdu).....	146

# Company Information

## Board of Directors

Mrs. Zairab Anis Mianoor	Chairman
Mr. Anis Mianoor	Director/CEO
Mr. Umair Mianoor	Director
Mr. Amin Khanani	Director
Mr. Usman Mianoor	Director
Mr. Hanif Chaudia	Director
Mrs. Uroosa Mianoor	Director

## Board of Audit Committee

Mr. Amin Khanani	Chairman
Mr. Umair Mianoor	Member
Mrs. Uroosa Mianoor	Member

## Board of HR Committee

Mr. Hanif Chaudia	Chairman
Mr. Usman Mianoor	Member
Mrs. Zairab Anis Mianoor	Member

## Chief Financial Officer (CFO)

Mr. Syed Muhammad Shahid

## Company Secretary

Mr. Hanif Hussain

## Internal Auditor

Mr. Tariq Ilyas

## Legal Advisor

Mr. Muhammad Yousuf (Advocate)

## Auditors

M/s. Reanda Haroon Zakaria & Company  
Chartered Accountants  
Room No. M1-M4, MEZZANINE Floor, Progressive Plaza,  
Plot No. 5-C1-10, Civil Lines Quarter, Beaumont Road,  
Near Dawood Centre, Karachi-75530, Pakistan.

## Share Registrar

C & K Management Associates (Pvt) Ltd.  
404, Trade Tower, Abdullah Haroon Road,  
Near Metropole Hotel, Karachi-75530

## Bankers

Silk Bank Ltd.  
Soneri Bank Ltd.  
Habib Bank Ltd.

## Registered Office

C-10, South Avenue, SITE, Karachi-75700  
Tel: 092-21-32560030-7 Fax: 092-21-32564603  
Website: [www.johnsonphillips.pk](http://www.johnsonphillips.pk) E-mail: [Johnsonphillips@cyber.net.pk](mailto:Johnsonphillips@cyber.net.pk)



## CODE OF CONDUCT

### OBJECTIVE

The objective of Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited is to engage efficiently, responsibly and profitably in the manufacturing, installation and sale of electrical equipments.

### RESPONSIBILITIES TOWARDS STAKEHOLDERS

To achieve the objective, the Company recognizes its responsibilities towards its shareholders, customers, employees and to those with whom it does business, and the society at large.

### EMPLOYEE

The Company expects all its employees to demonstrate honesty, integrity and fairness in all aspects of its business.

- To obey Company policies and values.
- The Company provides all employees with equal opportunities.
- The Company is doing its best to provide job satisfaction.
- Good working environment to motivate the employees.
- The Company ensures that employees avoid conflict of interest between their private financial activities and their professional role in conducting Company business.

### BUSINESS RESOURCES

The Company safeguard its resources and does not allow the use of confidential information ( manual or electronic ) for personal gain.

Does not allow use of any inside information ( directly or indirectly ) about the organization for personal profit.

Does not make any misleading entries into the company books of accounts.

### SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES

The Company acts in a responsible manner within the law of Pakistan, in pursuit of its legitimate commercial objectives.

To fulfill all legal requirements of the Government and its regulatory bodies, follow relevant and applicable laws of the country.

The Company does not support any political party or contributes funds to group whose activities promote party interests.

The Company recognizes its social responsibility and contributes to community activities.

### FINANCIAL REPORTING & INTERNAL CONTROL

To implement an effective and transparent system of financial reporting and internal controls to safeguard the interest of our shareholders and fulfill the regulatory requirements.

### CONFLICT OF INTEREST

All the decision of the management are in the interest of the Company and the activities and involvement of the directors and employees in no way conflict with the interest of the Company.

### ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION

To protect environment and ensure health and safety of the work force and well being of the people living in the adjoining areas of our plant.

### QUALITY ASSURANCE

The Company is ISO 9000:2001 certified company and committed to provide products which consistently offer value in terms of price, quality, customer satisfaction and are at the same time safe for their intended use, to satisfy customer needs and expectations.

The Board of Directors ensures that the above principles are complied with through its audit committee constituted for this purpose.

## NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING

Notice is hereby given that the 59th Annual General Meeting of Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited will be held on 27th November 2020 at the Registered Office of the Company at C-10, South Avenue SITE Karachi at 03:30 p.m. to transact the following business:

### ORDINARY BUSINESS:

1. To confirm the Minutes of the 58th Annual General Meeting held on October 26, 2019.
2. To receive, consider and adopt Annual Audited Financial Statements of the Company together with the Directors' and Auditors' Reports thereon for the year ended June 30, 2020 together with the Audited Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and the Directors' and Auditors' Report thereon for the year ended June 30, 2020.
3. To appoint Auditors of the Company for the financial year ending June 30, 2021 and to fix their remuneration. The Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit Committee has proposed the name of retiring Auditors M/s. Reanda Haroon Zakaria Associates, Chartered Accountants for their appointment as external auditors for the year ending June 30, 2021.

### ANY OTHER BUSINESS:

4. To transact any other business with the permission of the Chair.

Date: November 01st, 2020

By Order of the Board

Place: Karachi

Company Secretary

### Note:

1. The Share Transfer Book of the Company will remain closed from November 26th, 2020 to November 27th, 2020 (both days inclusive). Transfer received at the Registered Office of the Company by our Shares Registrar, C & K Management (Pvt) Limited, 404 Trade Tower, Abdullah Haroon Road, Near Metropole Hotel, Karachi-75530 by the close of business on November 19th, 2020 will be treated in time for this purpose.

### 2. Appointment of Proxies and Attending AGM:

- i) A member eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting may appoint another member as his/her proxy to attend, and vote instead of him/her.
  - ii) A blank instrument of proxy applicable for the meeting is being provided with the notice sent to members. Further, copies of the instrument of proxy may be obtained from the Registered Office of the Company during normal office hours.
  - iii) A duly completed instrument of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any), under which it is signed or a notarized certified copy of such power of authority must be valid, be deposited at the Registered Office, not less than 48 hours before the time of the meeting. Attested copies of valid CNIC or the passport of the member and the Proxy shall be furnished with the Proxy Form.
  - iv) In case of corporate entity, the Board of Directors' Resolution / Power of Attorney with specimen signatures shall be submitted with proxy form.
  - v) The owners of the physical shares and the shares registered in the name of Depository Company of Pakistan Ltd. (CDC) and / or their proxies are required to produce their original National Identity Card (CNIC) or Passport (in case of foreign nationals) for identification purposes at the time of attending the meeting.
3. Members are requested to notify any changes in their address immediately to the Shares Registrar M/s. C & K Management (Pvt) Limited.
  4. Members, who have not yet submitted attested photocopy of their valid CNIC along with folio number are requested to send the same, at the earliest, directly to the Company's Share Registrar.
  5. The Annual Report of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2020 has been placed on the Company's website at the link:  
[\[Link\]](#)
  6. The Annual Report of the Company for the year ended June 30, 2020 is being dispatched to the shareholders through CD. However, if any shareholder, in addition, desires to get the hard copy of Annual Audited Financial Statements, the same shall be provided free of cost within seven working days of receipt of each request. Standard Request Form is available for the purpose on Company's website.
  7. Video Conference Facility will be provided to members who hold at least 10% or more shareholding enabling them to participate in the AGM. They will be entertained subject to availability of such facility in that city and receipt of the Consent Form seven days before holding of General Meeting Consent Form is available for the purpose on Company's website.

ڈائریکٹرز کی اطلاع (منسلک)

تمہاری کاپی: 30/03/2020ء کو لاہور کے لیے تحفظ اور جاننے کے لیے ارسال کی گئی ہے۔

والله اعلم

© 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027, 2028, 2029, 2030, 2031, 2032, 2033, 2034, 2035, 2036, 2037, 2038, 2039, 2040, 2041, 2042, 2043, 2044, 2045, 2046, 2047, 2048, 2049, 2050, 2051, 2052, 2053, 2054, 2055, 2056, 2057, 2058, 2059, 2060, 2061, 2062, 2063, 2064, 2065, 2066, 2067, 2068, 2069, 2070, 2071, 2072, 2073, 2074, 2075, 2076, 2077, 2078, 2079, 2080, 2081, 2082, 2083, 2084, 2085, 2086, 2087, 2088, 2089, 2090, 2091, 2092, 2093, 2094, 2095, 2096, 2097, 2098, 2099, 2100, 2101, 2102, 2103, 2104, 2105, 2106, 2107, 2108, 2109, 2110, 2111, 2112, 2113, 2114, 2115, 2116, 2117, 2118, 2119, 2120, 2121, 2122, 2123, 2124, 2125, 2126, 2127, 2128, 2129, 2130, 2131, 2132, 2133, 2134, 2135, 2136, 2137, 2138, 2139, 2140, 2141, 2142, 2143, 2144, 2145, 2146, 2147, 2148, 2149, 2150, 2151, 2152, 2153, 2154, 2155, 2156, 2157, 2158, 2159, 2160, 2161, 2162, 2163, 2164, 2165, 2166, 2167, 2168, 2169, 2170, 2171, 2172, 2173, 2174, 2175, 2176, 2177, 2178, 2179, 2180, 2181, 2182, 2183, 2184, 2185, 2186, 2187, 2188, 2189, 2190, 2191, 2192, 2193, 2194, 2195, 2196, 2197, 2198, 2199, 2200, 2201, 2202, 2203, 2204, 2205, 2206, 2207, 2208, 2209, 2210, 2211, 2212, 2213, 2214, 2215, 2216, 2217, 2218, 2219, 2220, 2221, 2222, 2223, 2224, 2225, 2226, 2227, 2228, 2229, 2230, 2231, 2232, 2233, 2234, 2235, 2236, 2237, 2238, 2239, 2240, 2241, 2242, 2243, 2244, 2245, 2246, 2247, 2248, 2249, 2250, 2251, 2252, 2253, 2254, 2255, 2256, 2257, 2258, 2259, 2260, 2261, 2262, 2263, 2264, 2265, 2266, 2267, 2268, 2269, 2270, 2271, 2272, 2273, 2274, 2275, 2276, 2277, 2278, 2279, 2280, 2281, 2282, 2283, 2284, 2285, 2286, 2287, 2288, 2289, 2290, 2291, 2292, 2293, 2294, 2295, 2296, 2297, 2298, 2299, 2300, 2301, 2302, 2303, 2304, 2305, 2306, 2307, 2308, 2309, 2310, 2311, 2312, 2313, 2314, 2315, 2316, 2317, 2318, 2319, 2320, 2321, 2322, 2323, 2324, 2325, 2326, 2327, 2328, 2329, 2330, 2331, 2332, 2333, 2334, 2335, 2336, 2337, 2338, 2339, 2340, 2341, 2342, 2343, 2344, 2345, 2346, 2347, 2348, 2349, 2350, 2351, 2352, 2353, 2354, 2355, 2356, 2357, 2358, 2359, 2360, 2361, 2362, 2363, 2364, 2365, 2366, 2367, 2368, 2369, 2370, 2371, 2372, 2373, 2374, 2375, 2376, 2377, 2378, 2379, 2380, 2381, 2382, 2383, 2384, 2385, 2386, 2387, 2388, 2389, 2390, 2391, 2392, 2393, 2394, 2395, 2396, 2397, 2398, 2399, 2400, 2401, 2402, 2403, 2404, 2405, 2406, 2407, 2408, 2409, 2410, 2411, 2412, 2413, 2414, 2415, 2416, 2417, 2418, 2419, 2420, 2421, 2422, 2423, 2424, 2425, 2426, 2427, 2428, 2429, 2430, 2431, 2432, 2433, 2434, 2435, 2436, 2437, 2438, 2439, 2440, 2441, 2442, 2443, 2444, 2445, 2446, 2447, 2448, 2449, 2450, 2451, 2452, 2453, 2454, 2455, 2456, 2457, 2458, 2459, 2460, 2461, 2462, 2463, 2464, 2465, 2466, 2467, 2468, 2469, 2470, 2471, 2472, 2473, 2474, 2475, 2476, 2477, 2478, 2479, 2480, 2481, 2482, 2483, 2484, 2485, 2486, 2487, 2488, 2489, 2490, 2491, 2492, 2493, 2494, 2495, 2496, 2497, 2498, 2499, 2500, 2501, 2502, 2503, 2504, 2505, 2506, 2507, 2508, 2509, 2510, 2511, 2512, 2513, 2514, 2515, 2516, 2517, 2518, 2519, 2520, 2521, 2522, 2523, 2524, 2525, 2526, 2527, 2528, 2529, 2530, 2531, 2532, 2533, 2534, 2535, 2536, 2537, 2538, 2539, 2540, 2541, 2542, 2543, 2544, 2545, 2546, 2547, 2548, 2549, 2550, 2551, 2552, 2553, 2554, 2555, 2556, 2557, 2558, 2559, 2560, 2561, 2562, 2563, 2564, 2565, 2566, 2567, 2568, 2569, 2570, 2571, 2572, 2573, 2574, 2575, 2576, 2577, 2578, 2579, 2580, 2581, 2582, 2583, 2584, 2585, 2586, 2587, 2588, 2589, 2590, 2591, 2592, 2593, 2594, 2595, 2596, 2597, 2598, 2599, 2600, 2601, 2602, 2603, 2604, 2605, 2606, 2607, 2608, 2609, 2610, 2611, 2612, 2613, 2614, 2615, 2616, 2617, 2618, 2619, 2620, 2621, 2622, 2623, 2624, 2625, 2626, 2627, 2628, 2629, 2630, 2631, 2632, 2633, 2634, 2635, 2636, 2637, 2638, 2639, 2640, 2641, 2642, 2643, 2644, 2645, 2646, 2647, 2648, 2649, 2650, 2651, 2652, 2653, 2654, 2655, 2656, 2657, 2658, 2659, 2660, 2661, 2662, 2663, 2664, 2665, 2666, 2667, 2668, 2669, 2670, 2671, 2672, 2673, 2674, 2675, 2676, 2677, 2678, 2679, 2680, 2681, 2682, 2683, 2684, 2685, 2686, 2687, 2688, 2689, 2690, 2691, 2692, 2693, 2694, 2695, 2696, 2697, 2698, 2699, 2700, 2701,

2019 (\$ in millions)	2020 (\$ in millions)	
(32,727)	(32,949)	گلوبل فنانسنگ کے ذریعے مالیاتی اخراجات (مستحقان)
835	1,269	مستحقان کے ذریعے مالیاتی اخراجات (مستحقان)
(31,892)	(31,680)	مستحقان کے ذریعے مالیاتی اخراجات (مستحقان)
(377,598)	(406,177)	مستحقان کے ذریعے مالیاتی اخراجات (مستحقان)
2,104	3,382	مستحقان کے ذریعے مالیاتی اخراجات (مستحقان)
514	-	مستحقان کے ذریعے مالیاتی اخراجات (مستحقان)
(406,177)	(454,942)	مستحقان کے ذریعے مالیاتی اخراجات (مستحقان)

4/1/2020 12:00 PM

[bruce@lunafire.com](mailto:bruce@lunafire.com)

مايكل جاكسون

عبدالله بن عبدالمطلب

گروہ کی طرف سے ایجنسی کے سربراہ کو خط لکھا گیا۔

1992

[illegible]

ہدایہ کی طرف سے

© 2020 Pearson Education, Inc. or its affiliate(s). All rights reserved.

2014年12月15日

[illegible]

— *De la*

© 2020 by the author. Published by Elsevier Ltd. This is an open access article under the CC BY license (<http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/>).

1

وہی ایک

آپ کی زندگی میں جو لوگ آپ کے ساتھ رہیں گے، ان کی زندگی میں آپ کی زندگی کی طرح کی زندگی ہوگی۔

کافراؤں کے افسوس، پھر یہ جو سنی ائمہ کے لئے یہاں سے مٹا دیئے گئے۔

المجلد الثاني

[illegible]

Learning of all

[illegible]

548

2.  $\lim_{x \rightarrow 0} \frac{1}{x} = \infty$  (Left side)

Abstract

وہ جسے ان کے والدین نے ان کے لیے منتخب کیا ہے۔ ان کے والدین نے ان کے لیے ایک ایسی زندگی بنائی ہے جس میں ان کے لیے ہر شے مقرر ہے۔ ان کے والدین نے ان کے لیے ایک ایسی زندگی بنائی ہے جس میں ان کے لیے ہر شے مقرر ہے۔

100

# JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED

## SIX YEARS FINANCIAL REVIEW

RUPEES IN '000

	2020	2019	2018	2017	2016	2015
<b>Sales</b>	903	4,078	6,312	22,924	35,448	39,250
Gross Profit / (Loss)	(5,777)	(4,793)	(18,333)	(36,545)	(39,940)	(21,316)
Profit / Loss before Taxation	(33,522)	(32,679)	(49,884)	(71,365)	(55,688)	(58,231)
Profit / Loss After Taxation	(54,383)	(31,840)	(69,166)	(70,503)	(52,857)	(56,810)
Fixed Assets (Net)	475,750	480,724	15,194	175,338	184,009	192,820
Total Assets	480,865	507,297	517,079	216,143	360,433	275,799
Total Liabilities	370,997	342,856	517,079	216,143	260,433	222,241
Current Assets	5,115	26,483	30,168	39,805	75,444	82,039
Current Liabilities	362,922	329,546	189,653	177,889	185,381	129,727
<b>Liquidity</b>						
Current Ratio	0.01	0.08	0.02	22.00	0.46	0.63
Quick Ratio	0.01	0.07	0.05	0.15	0.28	0.28
<b>Profitability</b>						
Gross Profit Ratio	(638.34)	(117.53)	(290.45)	(159.42)	(30.74)	(53.83)
Net Profit Ratio	(6,009.17)	(790.87)	(778.93)	(307.55)	(149.11)	(144.82)
<b>Assets Utilization</b>						
Inventory Turnover Ratio	4.31	5.41	30.00	31.80	31.60	71.00
Total Assets Turnover Ratio	0.01	2.00	1.00	11.00	14.80	14.00
Debtors Turnover Ratio	34.08	49.63	5.86	5.38	4.60	1.33
Creditors Turnover Ratio	0.00	0.01	0.03	0.11	0.22	0.39
<b>INVESTMENT</b>						
Earning Per Share	8.58	(5.84)	(9.02)	(12.94)	(9.79)	(10.61)
Market Value Per Share	38.00	46.70	63.25	29.99	29.39	28.60
P.E. Ratio	(3.89)	(7.99)	(7.01)	(2.32)	(2.39)	(1.94)
Market Capitalization (Mn)	211,459	254,514	344,648	163,416	111,165	112,249
<b>Employee as Remuneration</b>						
	7,916	11,727	13,561	19,551	17,318	17,157
<b>Production</b>						
Transformer (Nos)	-	3	4	11	13	12
Switch Gear Panel (Nos)	-	1	1	5	17	97

## Chairman's Review

I present to you the 59th annual report on the performance of the company for the year ended June 30, 2020.

the new management of the company is trying its best to secure the proper finances that would be required to meet the day-to-day challenges and to start the production at the soonest possible time so that the losses sustained by the company could be wiped off. we reiterate to bring the company in a profitable manner. we request our shareholders to please pray in this regard.

During the year 2019-20, the corona virus (COVID-19) has spread over in most of the countries of the world and has also swallowed the precious human lives in thousands in many countries of the world. this virus has very badly put its impact on the economy of the respective countries including Pakistan. this disease has badly been affected to the different sectors of the country.

The state bank of Pakistan has since decreased its rate of interest to a single digit. it is hoped that this will pave the way towards increase of the business trend of the country.

I would like to thank company's valued customers, suppliers and shareholders for their continued trust and support and appreciate the efforts of all employees for working in difficult conditions.

FOR AND ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS



**Mrs. Zainab Anis Mianoor**  
Chairman

Karachi: October 27th, 2020

## چیرمین کا جائزہ

میں اپنا 50 ویں سال 2020 کا اہم ہونے والے سال کی کھلی کی کارکردگی سے مختصر 50 ویں سال نہ دے رہا تھا۔

کھلی کی کھلی تھیں وہ سب باہر کے حصول کے لیے اپنی کھلی کر رہی تھیں جس کے لیے وہ ان تھیں ان کو ملتا رہتا اور پھر ان کے لیے کی ضرورت تھی کہ ان کی کھلی کو سونے والے حصہ کا اہل کیا جائے۔ تم کھلی کو سونے کھلی کو سونے کا اہل رہا کرتے ہیں یہاں پہلے ٹراکٹروں سے ہر قسم کے کھلی کو سونے کی ضرورت تھی کہ وہ ان میں شلے میں رہا کر رہا۔

سال 2019-20 کے دوران، میں نے ان کو (COVID-19) کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے۔ اس سال کے لیے ان کو سونے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے۔

اس کے بعد اس وقت تک کہ ان کو سونے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے۔

میں کھلی کے لیے کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کو سونے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے۔

ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے اور ان کے لیے کھلی کو سونے کی کھلی دیا ہے۔

*Jinnah*

سز زینب انیس مہر

چیرمین

کراچی، 27/07/2020

## DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Directors of your Company are pleased to present the 59th Annual Report together with the Audited Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 and Audited Report thereon.

### Financial Highlights:

The comparative financial highlights of your Company for the year ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019 are as follows:

	2020	2019
	(Rupees in '000)	
(Loss) for the year before taxation*	(55,522)	(32,679)
Out of which the Directors have accounted:		
for taxation - current	1,139	805
Depreciable (loss) for appropriation	(54,383)	(31,844)
Accumulated (losses) brought forward	(412,855)	(384,711)
Adjustment for incremental depreciation on revalued assets	3,202	2,104
Other Comprehensive Profit - (Loss)	-	534
Accumulated losses carried over to Balance Sheet	(464,496)	(412,855)

In view of the losses and need of the liquid funds for working capital, the Directors have not recommended any dividend to the shareholders for the year ended June 30, 2020.

### Earnings per share:

Earnings per share for the year ended June 30, 2020 is Rs. (9.97) (June 2019: Rs. (5.84)).

### Material Changes:

There has been no material change since June 30, 2020 and the Company has not entered into any commitments which would affect its financial position on that date.

### Performance Review:

The Sales - net for the year was Rs. 9,935 Million as compared to Rs. 6,078 Million for corresponding period of last year. The cost of sales for the year was Rs. 6,682 Million as compared to Rs. 8,871 Million.

The Gross loss of the Company was Rs. 5,777 Million against a loss of Rs. 4,763 Million in the corresponding period of last year. This is mainly due to changed operations. The Company's Distribution cost, Administrative expenses and finance cost during the year ended June 30, 2020 was Rs. 26,631 Million as against Rs. 28,415 Million in the corresponding year of previous year. The Company is in process of reorganizing its activities.

A loss after tax of Rs. 54,334 Million was reported for the year ended June 30, 2020 compared to a loss after tax Rs. 31,844 Million in the corresponding period. Management of your Company is making concerted efforts and continues to endeavour to achieve improved performance in the future.

### Human Resource Development:

We invest in nurturing and motivating our employees and train them to face market challenges effectively. We provide necessary on job training to employees so that they acquire knowledge and skills needed to accomplish their tasks efficiently. Department Heads impart training to employees, officers.

### Corporate Social Responsibility:

MJP is fully committed to play its role as a responsible corporate citizen and fulfills its responsibility through energy conservation, environment protection and occupational safety and health through restricting unnecessary usage of artificial lighting, implementing tobacco control law and "No Smoking Zone" and providing a safe and healthy work environment. The Company is running / maintaining a Masjid for the convenience of the people living and working near our office premises.

### External Audit:

The Auditors M/s. Reanda Haroon Zakaria & Company, Chartered Accountants retire at the conclusion of the Annual General Meeting. Being eligible, they have offered themselves for re-appointment. The Board on the recommendations of the Audit Committee has proposed their re-appointment.

The Auditors gave disclaimer of opinion on the going concern issue and Un-claimed Dividend amount not deposited in a separate Bank Account designated for this purpose in their Auditor's Report.

### Internal Audit:

The Company's Board closely follows the activities of the Internal Audit Department as a service to all levels of Management. The main objective of the independent Internal Audit Department is to provide reasonable assurance to the Board and Management that the existing systems of internal control are adequate and operating satisfactorily. As an Internal Audit Department adds value to the Company's operations, makes suggestions and recommendations for improved operational performance.

### Statement of Corporate and Financial Reporting Framework:

The corporate laws, rules and regulations issued there under spell out the extent function of the Board of Directors of the Company. The Board is fully aware of its corporate responsibilities envisaged under the Code of Corporate Governance prescribed by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan and adopted by the Stock Exchanges for all listed companies and is pleased to certify that:

- The financial statements prepared by the Company, present fairly its state of affairs, the results of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity;
- The Company has maintained proper books of accounts as required under the Companies Act, 2017;
- The Company has followed consistently appropriate accounting policies in preparation of the financial statements. Changes whenever made, have been adequately disclosed and accounting estimates are on the basis of the prudent and reasonable judgment;
- International Accounting Standards (IAS) and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as applicable in Pakistan have been followed in preparation of financial statements and any departure there from, if any, has been adequately disclosed;
- The system of internal control is sound, and has been effectively implemented and monitored. Such a system is designed to manage rather than eliminate, the risk of failure to achieve objectives, and by its nature can provide only reasonable, and not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss. The process used by the Board to review the effectiveness of the system of internal control, include item it is, the following:

"A Board Audit Committee (BAC) is in place. It reviews the approach adopted by the Company's audit department and the scope of and the relationship with the external auditors. It also reviews reports from the internal audit department and the external auditors on the system of internal control and any material weaknesses that have been identified. Further the BAC discusses the action to be taken in the areas of concern with the relevant executives. The BAC consists of three members. The Chairman of the BAC is an independent director and all the other members of the BAC are independent directors. During the year, 2020, four meetings of BAC were held with one in each quarter and minutes were as follows:

Name of member		No. of meetings Attended
Mr. Muhammad Aris Khanani	(Chairman)	1
Mr. Muhammad Umar Aris Mianwar	(Member)	0
Mr. Uzoua Aris Mianwar	(Member)	0

Mr. Muhammad Umar Aris Mianwar and Mr. Uzoua Aris Mianwar Leave of absence were granted to the members unable to attend the meeting.

An organizational structure has been established, which supports clear lines of communication and tiered levels of authority with delegation of responsibility and accountability.

There is an annual budgeting and strategic planning process. Financial forecast are prepared and these strategies are reviewed during the year to reflect significant changes in the business environment.

- There is no doubt upon the Company's ability to continue to as a going concern;
- The Directors of your Company feel that preservation of capital for future growth is very important. Therefore, no dividend is declared for the current year;
- The Company has followed the best practices of the United Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2017 and there is no material departure there from;
- Key operating and financial data for last six years is annexed with the report;
- The value of investments including accrued income of president fund on the basis of audited financial statements as at December 31, 2018 is Rs. 5.37 Million (December 31st, 2017 audited amount Rs.4.75 Million);
- The related parties' transactions are approval ratified by the Board Audit Committee and the Board of Directors;
- All major decisions relating to the investment / disinvestments, changes in the policies are taken by the Board of Directors;
- Decisions regarding appointment of CEO, CFO and Company Secretary and Head of Internal Audit and firing or changing of non-executives are taken and approved by the Board;
- Outstanding taxes and duties are given in the financial statements;

#### Board of Directors

##### Role of Chairman

The Chairman leads the Board of Directors, represents the Group and acts as an overall custodian of the Group on behalf of the Board and the stakeholders. Responsible for ensuring the Board's effectiveness, he empowers the Board as a whole to play a full and constructive role in the development and implementation of the Company's strategy and overall objectives.

##### Role of Chief Executive Officers (CEO / MD)

CEO / MD is responsible for execution of the Company's long term strategy with a view to creating shareholder value. The CEO / MD takes all day-to-day decisions to accomplish Company's short and long term objectives / goals. He acts as a direct liaison between the Board and the Company management. He also communicates on behalf of the Company to shareholders, employees, Government authorities, other stakeholders and the public. CEO / MD acts as a director, decision maker and leader. The communication role involves interaction with the outside world, as well as the Organization's management, and employees, the decision making role involves high level decisions about Policy and Strategy. As leader of the Company, he motivates employees and instillates requisite enthusiasm and spirit in them.

CEO / MD's performance is monitored and evaluated by the Board against the job description set by the Board.

##### Composition of the Board

Total number of Directors

Male 5 and Female 2

The Board of Directors comprises of seven members, four Non-Executive Directors, two Independent Directors and one Executive Director MD & Chief Executive Officers.



During the year under review, four meetings were held and attended as follows:

Name	No. of meetings eligible to attend during the tenure	No. of meeting attended
Mrs. Zainab Anis Mianoor (Chairman)	3	3
Mr. Muhammad Anis Mianoor (MD/CEO)	3	3
Mr. Muhammad Umar Anis Mianoor	0	0
Mr. Muhammad Usama Mianoor	3	3
Mr. Muhammad Aaris Khanani	1	1
Ms. Usama Anis Mianoor	0	0
Mr. Muhammad Raazi Chaudhri	1	1

#### Performance Evaluation of the Board:

Pursuant to Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2017, The Board of Directors approved a Comprehensive mechanism to evaluate its own performance by adopting self-evaluation methodology through an agreed questionnaire. The mechanism devised is based on the emerging and leading trends on the functioning of the Board and improving its effectiveness. The evaluation exercise is carried out every year. The Human Resource and Remuneration Committee will undertake a formal process for evaluation of performance of the Board as a whole and its Committees.

#### Pattern of Shareholding:

A statement showing the pattern of shareholding as required under section 227 of the Companies Act, 2017 for the year ended June 30, 2023 is attached with the report.

#### Compliance with the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2017:

The requirements of the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2017 set out the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan relevant for the year ended June 30, 2023 have been duly complied with. A statement to this effect is annexed with this report.

#### Code of Conduct:

The Board has adopted a statement of Code of Conduct for directors and employees. Acknowledgement for compliance are obtained and held by the Company.

#### Directors' training program:

The Directors will comply with the requirement of directors training program within the given deadline.

#### Employee Rotation:

The Management appreciates the co-operation of the employees during the year.

#### Future plan / growth:

Regarding the future plan / growth, as it is to the knowledge of the stakeholders that new management has taken over the rights of the Company and with its intent that the management is trying to bring the Company its commercial activities in near future, so that its benefits could be given to them. We request to stakeholders to pray for the achievement of the business goals, so that, we could be able to start the commercial activities at the earliest possible time.

#### Acknowledgements:

The Board of Directors would like to express its sincere appreciation to the Company's valued client, business partners and other stakeholders. The Board would also like to thank the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, the Pakistan Stock Exchange and the Central Depository Company of Pakistan for their continued guidance and support.



MUHAMMAD ANIS MIANOUR  
MD & CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER

Karachi: 27th October, 2023



MRS. ZAINAB ANIS MIANOUR  
CHAIRMAN







## STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH LISTED COMPANIES (CODE OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE) REGULATIONS, 2019 (THE REGULATIONS)

**Name of Company:** Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited  
**Year ended:** June 30, 2020

Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited (the Company) has complied with the requirements of the Regulations in the following manner:

1. The total number of Directors are seven as per the following:
 

<b>a.</b>	Male:	5
<b>b.</b>	Female:	2
2. The composition of the Board of Directors (the Board) is as follows:
 

Category	Names
Independent Directors	Mr. Muhammad Hanif Chaudhri Mr. Muhammad Amin Khanani
Non-Executive Directors	Mr. Usman Miansoor Mr. Umar Miansoor
Executive Directors	Mr. Aris Miansoor
Female Directors	Mrs. Uroosa Miansoor Mrs. Zainab Aris Miansoor
3. The Directors have confirmed that none of them is serving as a Director on more than seven listed companies, including this Company;
4. The Company has prepared a "Code of Conduct" and has ensured that appropriate steps have been taken to disseminate it throughout the Company along with its supporting policies and procedures;
5. The Board has developed a vision / mission statement, overall corporate strategy. While significant policies of the Company are in the process of formulation as the Company is planning for revival in due course;
6. All the powers of the Board have been duly exercised and decisions on relevant matters have been taken by the Board / shareholders as empowered by the relevant provisions of the Act and these Regulations;
7. The meetings of the Board were presided over by the Chairman. The Board has complied with the requirements of the Act and the Regulations with respect to frequency, recording and circulating minutes of meeting of Board except that the meeting of the Board could not be held in the 4th quarter of the financial year;
8. The Board is yet to design and implement a formal policy and transparent procedures for remuneration of Directors in accordance with the Act and these Regulations;
9. The Board has not arranged any training program during the year due to operational inactivity of the Company;
10. The Board has approved appointment of Chief Financial Officer, Company Secretary, and the head of internal audit, including their remuneration and terms and conditions of employment and complied with relevant requirements of the Regulations;
11. Chief Financial Officer and Chief Executive Officer (CEO) duly endorsed the financial statements before approval of the Board;
12. The Board had formed committees comprising of members given below:

**a. Audit Committee**

Sr. #	Name	Designation
i	Mr. Muhammad Amin Khanani	Chairman
ii	Mr. Umar Miansoor	Member
iii	Mrs. Uroosa Miansoor	Member

**b. HR and Remuneration Committee**

Sr. #	Name	Designation
i	Mr. Muhammad Hanif Chaudhri	Chairman
ii	Mr. Usman Miansoor	Member
iii	Mrs. Zainab Aris Miansoor	Member

13. The terms of reference of the aforesaid committees have been formed, documented, and advised to the committees for compliance;

14. The frequency of meetings of the committees were as per following:

Committee	Frequency of Meetings
a) Audit Committee	Quarterly
b) HR and Remuneration Committee	Annual

Meeting of the Audit Committee could not be held in the 4th quarter of the financial year.

15. The Board has set up an effective internal audit function who are considered suitably qualified and experienced for the purpose and are conversant with the policies and procedures of the company;

16. The statutory auditors of the Company have confirmed that they have been given a satisfactory rating under the quality control review program of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (ICAP) and registered with Audit Oversight Board of Pakistan, that they and all their partners are in compliance with International Federation of Accountants (IFAC) guidelines on code of ethics as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan and that they and the partners of the firm involved in the audit are not a close relative (spouse, parent, dependent and non-dependent children) of the chief executive officer, chief financial officer, head of internal audit, company secretary or director of the company;

17. The statutory auditors or the persons associated with them have not been appointed to provide other services except in accordance with the Act, these Regulations or any other regulatory requirement and the auditors have confirmed that they have observed IFAC guidelines in this regard;

18. We confirm that all requirements of regulations 3, 6, 7, 8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 of the Regulations have been complied with except:

a. as stated above in paragraph 14;

b. the Company is yet to comply with the minimum no. of independent directors and of the manner of appointment of independent directors as specified under the Companies Act, 2017; and

c. none of the audit committee members is financial literate.

19. Explanation for non-compliance with the requirements, other than regulations 3, 6, 7, 8, 27, 32, 33 and 36 are below:

a. as stated above in paragraphs 5, 7, 8 and 9;

b. formal and effective mechanism for the annual evaluation of Board members will be put in place when the operations are revived;

c. head of internal audit and Company secretary do not possess qualification and experience as envisaged in the Regulations as the Company cannot afford qualified professionals at the moment due to liquidity issues; and

d. no internal audit reports have been prepared during the year due to operational inactivity of the Company.

On Behalf of the Board,

Mrs. Zabeen Anis Miancoor  
Chairman

Dated: October 27, 2020

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REVIEW REPORT TO THE MEMBERS OF JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED

### Review Report on the Statement of Compliance contained in the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019

We have reviewed the enclosed Statement of Compliance with the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance) Regulations, 2019 (the Regulations), prepared by the Board of Directors of **Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited** for the year ended **June 30, 2020** in accordance with the requirements of Regulation 36 of the Regulations.

The responsibility for compliance with the Regulations is that of the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to review whether the Statement of Compliance reflects the status of the Company's compliance with the provisions of the Regulations and report if it does not and to highlight any non-compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of the Company's personnel and review of various documents prepared by the Company to comply with the Regulations.

As a part of our audit of the financial statements we are required to obtain an understanding of the accounting and internal control systems sufficient to plan the audit and develop an effective audit approach. We are not required to consider whether the Board of Directors' statement on internal control covers all risks and controls or to form an opinion on the effectiveness of such internal controls, the Company's corporate governance procedures and risks.

The Regulations require the Company to place before the Audit Committee, and upon recommendation of the Audit Committee, place before the Board of Directors for their review and approval, its related party transactions. We are only required and have ensured compliance of this requirement to the extent of the approval of the related party transactions by the Board of Directors upon recommendation of the Audit Committee.

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Statement of Compliance does not appropriately reflect the Company's compliance, in all material respects, with the requirements contained in the Regulations as applicable to the Company for the year ended June 30, 2020.

Further, we highlight below instances of non-compliance with the requirements of the Regulations as reflected in the paragraph references, where these are stated in the Statement of Compliance:

S. No.	Reference	Description
i	Para 5 & 19 a	Company is in the process of formulating significant policies.
ii	Para 7 & 19 a	Meeting of the Board was not held in the 4th quarter of the financial year.
iii	Para 8 & 19 a	Formal policy and transparent procedures are not formulated for remuneration of Directors in accordance with the Act and the Regulations.
iv	Para 9 & 19 a	The Board has not arranged any training program during the year.
v	Para 14 & 19 a	Meeting of the Audit Committee was not held in the 4th quarter of the financial year.
vi	Para 18 b	Company is non-compliant with respect to minimum no. of independent directors. Further, for directors appointed during the year, Company has not considered the manner specified under the Act for their appointment.
vii	Para 18 c	Name of the audit committee members is financial literate.
viii	Para 19 b	There is no mechanism for the annual evaluation of Board members.
ix	Para 19 c	Head of internal audit and Company secretary are not qualified and experienced for the position.
x	Para 19 d	No internal audit reports have been prepared during the year.

**Roula Haseen Zakaria & Company**

Chartered Accountants

Place: Karachi

Dated: October 27, 2020

Engagement Partner  
Mr. Mohammad Iqbal

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED**  
**JUNE 30, 2020**





# INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

## TO THE MEMBERS OF JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED

### ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

#### Qualified Opinion

We have audited the annual financial statements of Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2020, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit except for the matters stated in the Basis for Qualified Opinion Section of our report.

Except for the effects or possible effects of the matters stated in the Basis for Qualified Opinion Section of our report, in our opinion and in the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at June 30, 2020 and of the loss and comprehensive loss, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.

#### Basis for Qualified Opinion

- We could not substantiate the existence and completeness of trade and other payables neither by direct confirmations from counter parties nor through alternative means, to the extent of Rs. 16,342 million, out of the total balance amounting to Rs. 24,854 million.
- We could not substantiate the existence, completeness and classification of short term borrowing from former directors, long term loans from related parties including current maturities and markup accrued on long term loans amounting to Rs. 8,848 million, Rs. 31,831 million and Rs. 59,737 million, respectively.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

#### Material Uncertainty Relating to Going Concern

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to note no. 1.4 to the financial statements which describes that during the year, the Company has incurred loss after taxation amounting to Rs. 34,383 (2019: Rs. 31,844) million, rising its accumulated losses to Rs. 464,066 (2019: Rs. 412,855) million. Further, current liabilities of the Company exceeded its current assets by Rs. 357,807 (2019: Rs. 303,064) million. The operations of the Company, including its revenue, are facing downward trajectory since financial year 2015 due to which the Company is facing financial and operational difficulties and is unable to discharge its liabilities in due course of business.

These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern and accordingly, the Company may not be able to realize its assets and settle its liabilities at stated amounts in the normal course of business and also discusses the reasons for preparing the financial statements on a going concern basis.

#### Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" Section of our report, we have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report:

S. No.	Key audit matters	How the matter was addressed in our audit
1.	<b>Management Takeover</b>	
	<p>(Refer note no. 1.2 and 1.4 to the accompanying financial statements)</p> <p>With effect from April 01, 2020, new management has taken over the affairs of the Company and intensified its efforts to revive the operations of the Company including diversifying the operations towards textile sector.</p> <p>New management has also prepared revival plan and financial projections depicting the revival of existing operations and starting the new textile segment.</p> <p>Since the takeover has significantly changed the overall financial and operational prospects of the Company, while, projections also involve using estimates and judgements, we have identified the management takeover and associated matters as a key audit matter in our report.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures to address the matter amongst others includes the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>● We reviewed all the correspondence related to takeover including share Purchase Agreement, regulatory approval for takeover, correspondence with the PSX and SECP, etc. in this regard.</li> <li>● We obtained and reviewed the projections including cash flow forecasts and checked the mathematical accuracy of the cash flows including reasonableness of assumptions, estimates and judgements applied by the management for preparing those projections. We also evaluated the appropriateness of all the inputs used for projections.</li> <li>● We assessed the adequacy of the disclosures as per the guidelines set out in the applicable financial reporting framework.</li> </ul>

S.No	Key audit matters	How the matter was addressed in our audit
2.	<p><b>Contingencies</b></p> <p>(Refer note no. 20.1 to the accompanying financial statements)</p> <p>The Company has contingent liabilities in respect of legal and income tax matters, which are pending adjudication at various levels with the taxation authorities, courts, and other legal forums.</p> <p>Contingencies require management to make judgements and estimates in relation to the interpretation of tax and other laws, statutory rules and regulations, and the probability of outcome and financial impact, if any, on the Company for disclosure and recognition and measurement of any provisions that may be required against such contingencies.</p> <p>Due to significance of amounts involved, inherent uncertainties with respect to the outcome of matters and use of significant management judgements and estimates to assess the same including related financial impacts, we considered contingent liabilities relating to legal and income tax matters as a key audit matter.</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Our audit procedures in respect of legal and tax contingencies included, amongst others, we obtained and reviewed details of the pending legal and tax related matters and discussed the same with the Company's management.</li> <li>We reviewed the correspondence of the Company with the relevant authorities, tax advisors, and legal advisors, including judgments or orders passed by the competent authorities in relation to the issues involved or matters which have similarities with the issues involved.</li> <li>We obtained and reviewed confirmations from the Company's external legal and tax advisors for their views on the probable outcome of the legal matters, open tax assessments and other legal / tax related contingencies.</li> <li>We involved internal tax professionals to assess management's conclusions on contingent tax matters and to evaluate the consistency of such conclusions with the views of the external tax advisors engaged by the Company.</li> <li>We also evaluated the requirement of making provision against any contingencies, and the adequacy of disclosures made in respect of legal and tax contingencies in accordance with the requirements of the financial reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan.</li> </ul>

#### Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditors' Report Thereon

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

#### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to these risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the board of directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the board of directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

- except for the matters stated in Basis for Qualified Opinion Section of our report, proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- except for the matters stated in Basis for Qualified Opinion Section of our report, the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books of account and returns;
- investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's business; and
- no zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980).

#### **Other Matter**

Financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019 were audited by another firm of Chartered Accountants, who, through their report dated September 30, 2019 expressed disclaimer of opinion on those financial statements due to inappropriateness of going concern assumption used by the management for the preparation of those financial statements and also due to the non-deposit of unpaid dividend in a separately designated bank account.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is

**Mr. Mohammad Iqbal,**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

	Note	2020	2019	2018
		----- (Rupees in '000) -----		
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non Current Assets</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	4	475,433	480,165	14,194
Intangible asset	5	-	-	-
Long term investments	6	-	-	-
Long term deposits	7	317	559	559
		<u>475,750</u>	<u>480,724</u>	<u>14,753</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>				
Stock-in-trade	8	-	1,956	1,926
Trade debts	9	-	165	-
Loans, advances and prepayments	10	68	122	62
Deposits		-	-	40
Tax refunds due from the Government	11	3,254	24,021	23,584
Cash and bank balances	12	1,793	219	4,556
		<u>5,115</u>	<u>26,483</u>	<u>30,168</u>
Non current assets classified as held for sale		-	-	473,600
<b>Total Assets</b>		<u><b>480,865</b></u>	<u><b>507,207</b></u>	<u><b>518,521</b></u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Share Capital And Reserves</b>				
Authorized capital	13	80,000	80,000	80,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	13	54,500	54,500	54,500
Share premium reserve		29,727	29,727	29,727
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment	14	467,504	470,706	475,650
General reserve		23,073	23,073	23,073
Accumulated losses		(464,036)	(412,855)	(384,711)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<u><b>110,768</b></u>	<u><b>165,151</b></u>	<u><b>198,239</b></u>
<b>Non Current Liabilities</b>				
Long term loans	15	-	-	116,743
Deferred liabilities	16	7,175	12,510	13,908
		<u>7,175</u>	<u>12,510</u>	<u>130,651</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>				
Current maturity of long term loans	15	31,831	80,795	-
Trade and other payables	17	24,854	187,464	175,214
Short term borrowings	18	242,232	6,749	10,149
Accrued markup	19	59,737	50,269	-
Unpaid / unclaimed dividend		4,268	4,268	4,268
		<u>362,922</u>	<u>329,546</u>	<u>189,631</u>
<b>Contingencies and commitments</b>	20	-	-	-
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>		<u><b>480,865</b></u>	<u><b>507,207</b></u>	<u><b>518,521</b></u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Chief Financial Officer**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	----- Restated
Sales	21	905	4,078
Cost of sales	22	(6,682)	(8,871)
<b>Gross loss</b>		<u>(5,777)</u>	<u>(4,793)</u>
Distribution cost	23	(252)	(853)
Administrative expenses	24	(16,765)	(20,279)
<b>Operating loss</b>		<u>(22,794)</u>	<u>(25,925)</u>
Finance cost	25	(9,483)	(8,283)
Other charges	26	(23,940)	(67)
Other income	27	695	1,596
<b>Loss before taxation</b>		<u>(55,522)</u>	<u>(32,679)</u>
Taxation - net	28	1,129	835
<b>Loss after taxation</b>		<u>(54,383)</u>	<u>(31,844)</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in the subsequent periods</b>			
Gain on remeasurement of post employment benefit obligation	16.1.2	-	534
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the year</b>		<u>(54,383)</u>	<u>(31,310)</u>
<b>Loss per share - Rupees</b>	29	<u>(9.98)</u>	<u>(5.84)</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Chief Financial Officer**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

	Share Capital	Share Premium Reserve	Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment	General Reserve	Accumulated losses	Total shareholders' equity
..... (Rupees in '000') .....						
<b>Balance as at July 30, 2018</b>						
- before restatement	54,500	29,727	474,389	23,073	(384,883)	196,797
<b>Effect of restatement</b>	-	-	1,270	-	172	1,442
<b>Balance as at July 30, 2018 - restated</b>	54,500	29,727	475,659	23,073	(384,711)	198,239
<b>Loss after taxation for the year - restated</b>	-	-	-	-	(31,644)	(31,644)
<b>Other Comprehensive income</b>						
Gain on remeasurement of post-employment benefit obligation	-	-	-	-	534	534
Adjustment on disposal of revalued asset	-	-	(1,062)	-	1,062	-
Deferred tax on disposal adjustment during the year	-	-	308	-	-	308
	-	-	(754)	-	1,062	308
Reclassification adjustment of assets held for sale - restated	-	-	(2,200)	-	-	(2,200)
Deferred tax on reclassification adjustment	-	-	638	-	-	638
	-	-	(1,562)	-	-	(1,562)
Transfer from surplus on revaluation on account of incremental depreciation - net of deferred tax - restated	-	-	(2,104)	-	2,104	-
Tax rate adjustment on revaluation surplus	-	-	(524)	-	-	(524)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2019 - restated</b>	54,500	29,727	479,706	23,073	(412,855)	165,151
<b>Loss after taxation for the year</b>	-	-	-	-	(54,383)	(54,383)
Transfer from surplus on revaluation on account of incremental depreciation - net of deferred tax - restated	-	-	(3,202)	-	3,202	-
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2020</b>	54,500	29,727	467,504	23,073	(464,036)	110,768

Share premium reserve can only be utilized by the Company for the purpose specified in Section 81 of the Companies Act, 2017.

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment will be utilized for any purpose only after they are realized and transferred to unappropriated profits. However, these reserves can be individually offset against losses arising in future periods (if any) from revalued assets.

General reserves can be utilized for meeting any contingencies and for distribution of profit by way of dividend.

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Chief Financial Officer**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

	2020	2019
Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	Restated
<b>A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss before taxation	(55,522)	(32,679)
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation	4.1 4,732	4,355
Provision for staff gratuity	16.1.2 -	417
Finance cost	25 9,483	8,283
Provision for obsolete / slow moving stock	26 1,956	-
Provision for doubtful debts	26 53	22
Provision for doubtful advances	26 87	-
Provision for doubtful sales tax refunds	26 20,844	-
Advance written off	26 30	-
Deposits written off	26 242	-
Reversal of provision for obsolete stock	27 -	(1,252)
Operating cash outflows before working capital changes	(18,095)	(20,854)
(Increase) / decrease in current assets		
Stock-in-trade	-	1,222
Trade debts	112	(187)
Loans, advances and prepayments	(63)	67
Sales tax refundable	(144)	(128)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	(162,566)	8,163
	(162,661)	9,137
Cash used in operations	(180,756)	(11,717)
Income tax paid	(102)	(333)
Gratuity paid	16.1.2 (4,071)	-
Finance cost paid	(16)	(41)
	(4,189)	(374)
Net cash used in operating activities	A (184,945)	(12,091)
<b>B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Fixed capital expenditure incurred	-	(55)
Sale proceed from disposal of fixed assets	-	1,129
Net cash generated from investing activities	B -	1,074
<b>C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Long term borrowings (repaid) / received - net	(48,964)	6,080
Short term borrowings received - net	235,483	600
Net cash generated from financing activities	C 186,519	6,680
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	1,574	(4,337)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	219	4,556
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	12 1,793	219

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Chief Financial Officer**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

**1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS**

- 1.1** Johnson and Phillips (Pakistan) Limited (the Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited company on April 15, 1961 under the repealed Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017). Its shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited - PSX. However, trading in the shares held by the sponsors of the Company is suspended and the Company has been placed on the Defaulters' Segment by the PSX w.e.f. November 15, 2019 due to the non-compliance of certain provisions of the PSX Rule Book.

The Company is principally engaged in manufacturing, installation and selling of electrical equipment. The registered office of the Company and its manufacturing facilities are situated at C-10, South Avenue, SITE, Karachi.

- 1.2** During the year, Mr. Muhammad Anis Mianoor, an existing shareholder with 535,000 shares (9.82% shareholding), acquired 2,719,536 (49.90%) shares of the Company held by Etheridge Company Limited (the previous sponsor of the Company) and obtained the management control of the Company w.e.f. April 01, 2020. Further, 1,097,718 (20.14%) shares were acquired from public after fulfilling all the regulatory requirements. After these acquisitions, Mr. Anis Mianoor is the major shareholder as on the reporting date with 79.82% shareholding in the Company.

**1.3 Impact of COVID-19 on the financial statements**

Management has thoroughly evaluated the effects of COVID-19 on the operations of the Company and concluded that there are no material implications of COVID-19 that could have required any disclosure in these financial statements, other than the fact that the COVID-19 has delayed the materialization of revival plans of the new management.

**1.4 Going concern**

During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Company has incurred loss after taxation amounting to Rs. 54,383 (2019: Rs. 31,844) million, rising its accumulated losses to Rs. 464,036 (2019: Rs. 412,855) million. Further, current liabilities exceeded its current assets by Rs. 357,807 (2019: Rs. 303,063) million. The operations of the Company, including its revenue, are facing downward trajectory since financial year 2015 due to which the Company is facing financial and operational difficulties and is unable to discharge its liabilities in due course of business. The Company is reporting meagre sales since then and is totally dependent on the financial support of its Directors, sponsors and associated companies.

These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainty over the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and accordingly, the Company may not be able to realize its assets and settle its liabilities at stated amounts in the normal course of business. However, the management has prepared these financial statements on a going concern basis due to the following reasons:

- The Company has revaluation surplus on fixed assets amounting to Rs. 467,504 million as on the reporting date.
- The Company already has rescheduled long term and short term borrowings with its related parties, including repayment of principal and accumulated mark-up thereon.



- As discussed above in note no. 1.2 above, new management, under the leadership of Mr. Anis Mianoor - the new sponsor director of the Company, has taken over the affairs of the Company with effect from April 01, 2020, with the firm intention and capabilities to revive the overall operations of the Company. In the first phase, the new management, with the financial support of new sponsor director, intends to settle the long outstanding dues of previous board members and their associated company and till the reporting date, new sponsor has settled Rs. 233.384 million in this regard. Other liabilities will also be paid off with the help of earnings from the revival of existing operations, injections of the funds from internal as well as external sources and continuing support from the new sponsor director.
- Even though that the COVID-19 has delayed the effectuation of revival plans, but the new management has firm intention and financial capabilities to start a new business segment of textile unit by injecting funds in the Company together with the revival of current business for which the detailed feasibility and projections have already been prepared by the management, which are to be effectuated within the next financial year.

## **2 BASIS OF PREPARATION**

### **2.1 Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan comprise of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act) and, provisions of and directives issued under the Act. Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ from the IFRS standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

### **2.2 Basis of measurement**

These financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. Further, accrual basis of accounting is followed except for cash flow information.

### **2.3 Functional and presentation currency**

These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is also the Company's functional currency.

### **2.4 Use of estimates and judgments**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards, as applicable in Pakistan, requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Judgments made by management in the application of approved accounting standard as, applicable in Pakistan, that have significant effect on the financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material judgment in the next year are as follows:-

- Assumptions and estimates used in determining the recoverable amount, residual values and useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets - notes 3.1, 3.2, 4 and 5.
- Assumptions and estimates used in determining the provision for stock-in-trade - notes 3.4 and 8.
- Assumptions and estimates used in the provision for doubtful debts - notes 3.5 and 9.
- Assumptions and estimates used in the provision for doubtful loans and advances - notes 3.6, 3.7 and 10.
- Assumptions and estimates used in accounting for staff retirement benefits - notes 3.9 and 16.1.
- Assumptions and estimates used in the recognition of current and deferred taxation - notes 3.13, 16.2 and 28.

## 2.5 *New standards, amendments to standards and IFRS interpretations that are effective for the June ended June 30, 2020*

The following amendments to accounting standards are effective for the year ended June 30, 2020. Except as explained otherwise, these standards and amendments are either not relevant to the Company's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the Company's financial statements other than certain additional disclosures:

	<i>Effective for period beginning on or after</i>
Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments': Amendments regarding prepayment features with negative compensation and modifications of financial liabilities	January 1, 2019
IFRS 14 'Regulatory Deferral Accounts'	July 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 19 'Employee Benefits': Plan amendments, curtailments or settlements	January 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures': Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures	January 1, 2019
IFRIC 23 'Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments': Clarifies the accounting treatment in relation to determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12 'Income Taxes'.	January 1, 2019

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of standards, which have not been enumerated here for brevity.

### 2.5.1 *First time adoption of new Standards*

#### *IFRS 14 'Regulatory Deferral Accounts'*

This standard was notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan ('SECP'), vide S.R.O. 1480 (I)/2019 dated November 27, 2019, to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2019. The objective of this standard is to specify the financial reporting requirements for 'regulatory deferral account balances' that arise when an entity provides good or services to customers at a price or rate that is subject to rate regulation.

IFRS 14 is not applicable on these financial statements of the Company as the Company does not deal in any goods or services that are subject to rate regulations.

## **IFRS 16 'Leases'**

This standard was notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan ("SECP"), vide S.R.O. 434 (I)/2018 dated April 9, 2018, to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. This standard replaces existing guidance on accounting for leases, including IAS 17 'Leases', IFRIC 4 'Determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease', SIC-15 'Operating Leases - Incentive' and SIC-27 'Evaluating the substance of transactions involving the legal form of a Lease'.

IFRS 16 primarily affects the accounting by lessees and will result in the recognition of almost all leases on the statement of financial position. The standard removes the current distinction between operating and financing leases and requires recognition of an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals for virtually all lease contracts. An exemption exists for short term period (of less than 12 months) and low value leases.

The statement of profit or loss will also be affected because the total expense is typically higher in the earlier years of a lease and lower in the later years. Additionally, operating expense will be replaced with interest and depreciation so key metrics like EBITDA will change. Operating cashflows will be higher as cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability are classified within financing activities. Only the part of payments that reflects the interest can continue to be presented as operating cashflows.

The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.

Changes in accounting policy resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16 will be applied retrospectively in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. However, IFRS 16 is not applicable on these financial statements as the Company does not have any asset on lease basis.

### **2.6 Amendments to standards and IFRS interpretations that are not yet effective**

The following amendments to accounting standards and interpretations are only effective for accounting periods, beginning on or after the date mentioned against each of them. These standards, interpretations and amendments are either not relevant to the Company's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the Company's financial statements other than certain additional disclosures:

	<i>Effective from period beginning on or after</i>
Amendments to IFRS 3 'Business Combinations': Amendments to clarify the definition of a business	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IFRS 4 'Insurance Contracts': Amendments regarding the expiry date of the deferral approach	January 1, 2023
Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments - Disclosures', IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' and IAS 39 'Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement': Amendments regarding pre-replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IFRS 10 'Consolidated Financial Statements' and IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures': Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture	Effective from accounting period beginning on or after a date to be determined. Earlier application is permitted.

	<i>Effective from period beginning on or after</i>
Amendments to IFRS 16 'Leases': Amendment to provide lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification	June 1, 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' and IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors': Amendments regarding the definition of material	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements': Amendments regarding the classification of liabilities	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment': Amendments prohibiting a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while the company is preparing the asset for its intended use	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets': Amendments regarding the costs to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.	January 1, 2020

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of standards, which have not been enumerated here for brevity.

Other than the aforesaid standards, interpretations and amendments, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has also issued the following standards which have not been adopted locally by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan:

- IFRS 1 - First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards
- IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts

### **3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below:

#### **3.1 Property, plant and equipment**

These are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any, except for leasehold land which is stated at revalued amount less accumulated impairment losses, if any, and building on leasehold land and plant and machinery which are stated at revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition and installation of an asset including borrowing costs, if any.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably. Cost incurred to replace a component of an item of property, plant and equipment is capitalized and the asset so replaced is derecognized. Normal repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit or loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is charged to the statement of profit and loss applying the straight line method over its useful life specified in note no. 4 to these financial statements. Depreciation on additions is charged from the month when the assets are available for intended use while no depreciation is charged in the month of disposal.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values of each item of property, plant and equipment that is significant in relation to the total cost of the asset are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate at each reporting date.

Surplus on revaluation of assets based on forced sale value is recognized in other comprehensive income (OCI) and presented as a separate component of equity as "surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment", except that it reverses a revaluation deficit for the same asset previously recognized in the statement of profit or loss, in which case the surplus is credited to the statement of profit or loss to the extent of the deficit charged previously. Deficit on revaluation of assets is recognized in the statement of profit or loss, except that it reverses a revaluation surplus for the same asset previously recognized in other comprehensive income, in which case the deficit is charged to other comprehensive income to the extent of the surplus credited previously. The revaluation reserve is not available for distribution to the Company's shareholders.

Revaluation is carried out with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount of assets does not differ materially from the estimated fair value. To the extent of the incremental depreciation charged on the revalued assets, the related surplus on revaluation of assets (net of deferred taxation) is transferred directly to retained earnings (unappropriated profit). Further, accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset. Upon disposal, any revaluation surplus relating to the particular asset being sold is transferred to retained earnings (unappropriated profit).

The gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment, and is recognized in other income / other expenses in the statement of profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, any related amount included in the surplus on revaluation is transferred to retained earnings (unappropriated profit / accumulated loss).

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each reporting date for indication that an asset may be impaired and carrying values may not be recovered. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets or cash generating unit is written down to their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment is the greater of net selling price and value in use.

### **3.2 Intangible assets**

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and any identified impairment loss. Amortization on additions is charged from the month in which an asset is acquired or capitalized, while no amortization is charged for the month in which the asset is disposed off or retired from use. Amortization is charged based on straight line method at the rates specified in note no. 5.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and its cost can be measured reliably.

Gains and losses arising from the retirement or disposal of assets is recognized in profit or loss.

### **3.3 Investments - subsidiary companies**

Investment in subsidiaries are measured at cost less impairment, if any.

### **3.4 Stock-in-trade**

These are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined by applying the following basis:

Raw material	At FIFO basis
Work in process and finished goods	At average manufacturing cost
Average cost in relation to work in process and finished goods signifies average manufacturing cost including a portion of related direct overheads.	

Net realizable value (NRV) represents the estimated selling price at which the inventories can be realized in the normal course of business after allowing for the cost of conversion from their existing state to finished condition and for the estimated cost necessary to make the sale.

### **3.5 Trade debts**

These are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost after deducting allowance for uncollectable amounts, if any. The Company applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measure the expected credit losses (ECL) which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for trade and other receivables. The Company has established a provision matrix that is based on the Company's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. However, in certain cases, the Company may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Company is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Company.

### **3.6 Loans**

These are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost but since the balances are considered to be recoverable / adjustable within the next financial year, therefore, balances recognized initially are considered to be their amortized cost. Provision is made on the basis of lifetime ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of the account balances. Bad debts are written off when considered irrecoverable.

### **3.7 Advances, deposits and prepayments**

These are stated at the amortized costs which are the amounts originally disbursed and to be adjusted / refunded in future. Provision is made for the balances considered doubtful, if any. Amounts considered irrecoverable / unadjustable are written off.

### **3.8 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the statement of financial position at nominal amounts which is considered to be their amortized cost. For the purpose of cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and balances with banks in current and saving accounts.

### **3.9 Trade and other payables**

Liabilities for trade and other payables are stated at their nominal values which is the fair value of the consideration required to settle the related obligations whether or not billed to the Company. Liabilities are written back and recognized as other income when these are considered to be no longer payable.

### **3.10 Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate.

### **3.11 Financial assets and liabilities**

#### **3.11.1 Initial Recognition**

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given or received plus or minus transaction costs (except financial asset at FVTPL where transaction costs are charged to profit or loss). These are subsequently measured at fair value or amortized cost as the case may be.

#### **3.11.2 Classification of financial assets**

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories:

- at amortized cost,
- at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"), or
- at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of instruments (other than equity instruments) is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.

#### **Financial assets at amortized cost**

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortized cost:

- a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and
- b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

#### **Financial assets at fair value through OCI**

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

- a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and
- b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

However, Company may make an irrevocable election at initial recognition for particular investments in equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income provided that the investment is neither held for trading nor its a contingent consideration in a business combination.

#### **Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss**

A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized or at fair value through OCI.

### **3.11.3 Financial liabilities**

The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories:

- at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), or
- at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

### **3.11.4 Subsequent measurement**

#### **Financial assets at FVTOCI**

These are measured at fair value, with gains or losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in OCI.

#### **Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost**

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are subsequently carried at amortized cost, and in the case of financial assets, less any impairment.

#### **Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL**

Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. Where management has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Company's own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income / (loss). Currently, there are no financial liabilities designated at FVTPL.

### **3.11.5 Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost**

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. Loss allowances are measured on the basis of life time (ECLs) that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Lifetime ECL is only recognized if the credit risk at the reporting date has increased significantly relative to the credit risk at initial recognition. Further, the Company considers the impact of forward looking information (such as Company's internal factors and economic environment of the country of customers) on ECLs. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

Provision against financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

### **3.11.6 Derecognition**

#### **Financial assets**

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost, the difference between the asset's carrying value and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss.

In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Company has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to revenue reserve.

#### **Financial liabilities**

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

### **3.11.7 Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the financial statements only when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amount and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and to settle the liabilities simultaneously.

### **3.12 Revenue recognition**

- Sale of goods, including scrap sales, is recognized on dispatch of goods to customer when significant risks and rewards are transferred to the customers and associated performance obligations are met. For service income, performance obligations are fulfilled at the time when the agreed services are rendered to the satisfaction of clients. The transaction price of Company's contracts with customers for the sale of goods and services does not include any variable consideration, any significant financing component, any non-cash consideration or any consideration payable to its customers.
- Interest income is recognized on a time-apportioned basis using the effective rate of return.
- Gain on sale of fixed assets is recorded when title is transferred in favor of transferee.
- Other income is recognized on the occurrence of transactions on accrual basis when the associated performance obligations are met.



### **3.13 Taxation**

#### **Current**

Provision for current taxation is computed in accordance with the provision of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

The charge for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rate of taxation after taking into account applicable tax credits, rebates and exemptions available, if any, or minimum tax on turnover or Alternate Corporate Tax (ACT), whichever is higher.

#### **Deferred**

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences including on investments in associates and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilized. Deferred tax is calculated at the rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit and loss account except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity / other comprehensive income in which case it is also recognized in equity / other comprehensive income.

### **3.14 Earning per share**

The Company presents basic and diluted earning per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all diluted potential ordinary shares.

### **3.15 Dividend and appropriation of reserves**

Dividend distribution to the shareholders and appropriation to / from reserves is recognized in the period in which these are approved.

### **3.16 Contingent Liabilities**

Contingent liability is disclosed when:

- there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company; or
- there is present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

### **3.17 Contingent Assets**

Contingent assets are disclosed when there is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Contingent assets are not recognized until their realization become virtually certain.

#### 4. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

##### 4.1 Operating Fixed Assets

	2020		2019						
	Rs.		Rs.						
	4.1		4.1						
	475,433		488,165						
PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT									
Operating Fixed Assets									
Owned									
Description	Leasehold land <sup>1</sup>	Building on leasehold land <sup>2</sup>	Plant and machinery <sup>3</sup>	Gas and electric installations	Factory tools	Vehicles	Furniture and fixtures	Office and other equipment	Total
Rs. in '000*									
Year ended June 30, 2020									
Opening net book value	450,000	20,400	9,576	-	56	41	-	92	480,165
Depreciation charge for the year	-	(2,400)	(2,143)	-	(56)	(41)	-	(92)	(4,732)
Closing net book value as at June 30, 2020	450,000	18,000	7,433	-	-	-	-	-	475,433
As at June 30, 2020									
Cost / revalued <sup>4</sup> amount	450,000	21,400	21,572	1,178	3,933	3,547	4,320	12,141	518,091
Accumulated Depreciation	-	(3,400)	(14,139)	(1,178)	(3,833)	(3,547)	(4,320)	(12,141)	(42,680)
Closing net book value as at June 30, 2020	450,000	18,000	7,433	-	-	-	-	-	475,433
Year Ended June 30, 2019									
Opening net book value	-	-	13,929	-	79	13	-	178	14,194
Additions during the year	-	-	-	-	-	55	-	-	55
Reclassification of assets held for sale	450,000	21,400	-	-	-	-	-	-	471,400
Disposals during the year	-	-	(1,129)	-	-	-	-	-	(1,129)
Depreciation charge for the year	-	(1,000)	(5,224)	-	(18)	(27)	-	(88)	(4,355)
Closing net book value as at June 30, 2019	450,000	20,400	9,576	-	56	41	-	92	480,165
As at June 30, 2019									
Cost / revalued <sup>4</sup> amount	450,000	21,400	21,572	1,178	3,933	3,547	4,320	12,141	518,091
Accumulated Depreciation	-	(1,000)	(11,996)	(1,178)	(3,877)	(3,506)	(4,320)	(12,049)	(37,926)
Closing net book value as at June 30, 2019	450,000	20,400	9,576	-	56	41	-	92	480,165
Useful life - Years	Indefinite	10	7	10	5	4	5	5	

		2020	2019
	Note	----- Rupees in '000 -----	Restated
<b>4.2 The depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:</b>			
Cost of sales	22	3,786	3,484
Administrative expenses	24	946	871
		<u>4,732</u>	<u>4,355</u>

**4.3** Factory of the Company is on 3 acres of land situated at C-10, South Avenue, SITE, Karachi

**4.4** Cost of fully depreciated assets as on the reporting date amounting to Rs. 25.119 (2019: Rs. 24.95) million.

**4.5** Latest revaluation of leasehold land, building on leasehold land and plant & machinery were revalued on January 13, 2018 resulted in a surplus of Rs. 317.919 million. The revaluation exercise was conducted by M/s. Joseph Lobo (Private) Limited, a valuer on approved list of Pakistan Bankers Association, on following basis:

Land	Present market values for similar sized plots in the vicinity.
Building	Replacement values of similar types of buildings based on present cost of constructions and applying residual factors based on estimated remaining useful life.
Plant and machinery	Replacement values of similar types of plant and machineries based on current rates and applying residual factors based on present condition and obsolescence.

The previous revaluations were carried out on March 31, 1995, June 30, 2004, June 17, 2008 and June 12, 2013 which resulted in a surplus of Rs. 42.642 million, surplus of Rs. 73.464 million and surplus of Rs. 104.097 million and impairment of Rs. 0.855 million respectively.

	2020	2019
	----- Rupees in '000 -----	Restated
<b>4.6 Had there been no revaluation, the written down value of revalued assets would have been as follows:</b>		
Lease hold land	61	61
Building on lease hold land	693	1,170
Plant and machinery	-	63
	<u>754</u>	<u>1,294</u>

**4.7** The forced sale value of leasehold land, building on leasehold land and plant and machinery suggested collectively by the independent valuer as on the revaluation date, i.e. January 13, 2018 was Rs. 370 million.

**4.8 Correction of error**

The management had inadvertently depreciated the leasehold land in prior years which is held for an indefinite useful life as the lease period can be extended for another term of 99 years by paying a nominal fee to the Government. Error has been rectified during the current financial year retrospectively by restating the corresponding figures in these financial statements.

Retrospective correction of error had the following effects on the amounts presented for June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018:

	<i>As previously reported</i>	<i>Rectification Adjustment</i>	<i>As restated</i>
<i>----- Rupees in '000 -----</i>			
<b>Statement of Financial Position</b>			
<i>As at June 30, 2019</i>			
Property, plant and equipment	467,184	12,981	480,165
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets	457,896	12,810	470,706
Accumulated losses	(413,026)	171	(412,855)
<i>As at June 30, 2018</i>			
Non current assets classified as held for sale	472,158	1,442	473,600
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets	474,380	1,270	475,650
Accumulated losses	(384,883)	172	(384,711)
<b>Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
<i>For the year ended June 30, 2019</i>			
Cost of sales	(11,756)	2,885	(8,871)
Administrative expenses	(21,000)	721	(20,279)

	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
<i>----- Rupees in '000 -----</i>		
<b>5 INTANGIBLE ASSET</b>		
<i>Computer software</i>		
Cost	129	129
Accumulated amortization	(129)	(129)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

## 6 LONG TERM INVESTMENTS

### *In shares of unquoted subsidiary companies - at cost*

#### *Johnson and Phillips Industries (Pakistan) Limited*

##### *Investment in shares*

3,000,000 fully paid ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each [Break-up value as at June 30, 2020 was Rs. nil (2019 : Rs. nil)]. The Company held 100% of the investee's total equity.

30,000 30,000

##### *Advance against share capital*

20,000 20,000

50,000 50,000

#### *Johnson & Phillips Transformers (Private) Limited*

2,099,995 fully paid ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each [Break-up value as at June 30, 2020 was Rs. nil (2019 : Rs. nil)]. The Company held 70% of the investee's total equity.

21,000 21,000

#### *J & PEMO Pakistan (Private) Limited*

50,997 fully paid ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each [Break-up value as at June 30, 2020 was Rs. nil (2019 : Rs. nil)]. The Company held 51% of the investee's total equity.

510 510

71,510 71,510

(71,510) (71,510)

- -

##### *Provision for diminution in value of investments*

**6.1** Breakup value per share as at the June 30, 2020 based on the latest available audited financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 was Rs. nil (2019: Rs. nil) for all the subsidiaries.

		2020	2019
Note		Rupees in '000	
<b>7 LONG TERM DEPOSITS</b>			
	<b>To</b>		
	Central Depository - CDCPL	25	25
	Pakistan Telecommunication - PTCL	34	34
	K-Electric - KE	21	21
	Sui Southern Gas - SSGC	237	237
	Others	-	242
		<u>317</u>	<u>559</u>
<b>8 STOCK-IN-TRADE</b>			
	<b>Raw material and components</b>		
	In hand - gross	34,158	34,158
	Work-in-process	<u>4,386</u>	<u>4,386</u>
		38,544	38,544
	Less: provision for obsolete / slow moving items	8.1 <u>(38,544)</u>	<u>(36,588)</u>
		-	<u>1,956</u>
<b>8.1 Movement in obsolete / slow moving items</b>			
	Balance as on July 01,	36,588	37,840
	Provision made during the year	26 <u>1,956</u>	-
	Reversals during the year on account of sale	27 <u>-</u>	<u>(1,252)</u>
	Balance as on June 30,	<u>38,544</u>	<u>36,588</u>
<b>9 TRADE DEBTS</b>			
	<b>- Considered doubtful</b>		
	Trade debts	75	187
	Less: Provision for doubtful trade debts	9.1 <u>(75)</u>	<u>(22)</u>
		-	<u>165</u>
<b>9.1 Movement in provision for doubtful trade debts</b>			
	Opening provision	22	-
	Provision made during the year	26 <u>53</u>	<u>22</u>
		<u>75</u>	<u>22</u>

# 10 LOANS, ADVANCES AND PREPAYMENTS

	Note	2020 ----- Rupees in '000 -----	2019
<b>Loans to subsidiary companies - unsecured - considered doubtful</b>			
Johnson and Phillips Industries (Pakistan) Limited (JPI)		24,835	24,835
Johnson & Phillips Transformers (Private) Limited (JPT)		20,864	20,864
J & P EMO Pakistan (Pvt.) Ltd. (EMO)		3,012	3,012
	10.1	48,711	48,711
Less: Provision against doubtful loans		(48,711)	(48,711)
		-	-
<b>Advances - considered doubtful</b>			
To suppliers		-	881
To employees		-	307
Against purchase of land		-	2,717
Others		-	71
		-	3,976
Less: Provision for doubtful advances	10.2	-	(3,854)
		-	122
<b>Prepayments</b>			
		68	-
		68	122

10.1 These represent interest free loans to related parties and are recoverable on demand. These are due for over one year. Closing balances represent maximum aggregate amounts outstanding at any month end during the year.

## 10.2 Movement in provision for doubtful advances

	Opening provision	Provision made during the year	Advances written off during the year	Closing provision
Suppliers	(794)	(87)	881	-
Purchase of land	(2,717)	-	2,717	-
Employees	(272)	-	272	-
Others	(71)	-	71	-
	(3,854)	(87)	3,941	-

	Note	2020 ----- Rupees in '000 -----	2019
<b>11 TAX REFUNDS DUE FROM THE GOVERNMENT</b>			
Income tax	11.1	3,110	3,177
Sales tax		20,988	20,844
Less: Provision for doubtful sales tax refunds		(20,844)	-
		144	20,844
		3,254	24,021
<b>11.1 Balance as on July 01,</b>			
Taxes paid during the year		3,177	2,868
Prior year adjustment	28	102	333
Tax liability for the year	28	(155)	(24)
		(14)	-
<b>Balance as on June 30,</b>		3,110	3,177

12 CASH AND BANK BALANCES	Note	2020	2019
		----- Rupees in '000 -----	----- Rupees in '000 -----
Cash in hand		1	31
Cash at banks			
- in current accounts	12.1	1,715	118
- in savings accounts		77	70
		1,792	188
		1,793	219

12.1 This carry profit at the rate ranging from 6.36% to 11.41% (2019: 5.75% to 10.25%) per annum.

### 13 SHARE CAPITAL

2020	2019		2020	2019
Number of shares	Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each		----- Rupees in '000 -----	----- Rupees in '000 -----
8,000,000	8,000,000	Authorized Capital	80,000	80,000
		<i>Issued, Subscribed And Paid-Up Capital</i>		
4,638,268	4,638,268	Fully paid in cash	46,383	46,383
93,000	93,000	Issued for other than cash	930	930
718,704	718,704	Fully paid bonus shares	7,187	7,187
5,449,972	5,449,972		54,500	54,500

13.1 The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carries no right to fixed income. The holders are entitled to receive dividends and other entitlements in the form of bonus and right shares, as and when declared by the Company. Each member is entitled to one vote per share at the general meetings of the Company.

### 14 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	Note	2020	2019
		----- Rupees in '000 -----	----- Rupees in '000 -----
Balance as at July 01,		479,189	485,414
Reclassification adjustment - net of deferred tax		-	(1,562)
Related deferred tax liability of reclassification adjustment		-	(638)
Transfer to equity in respect of incremental depreciation - net of deferred tax		(3,202)	(2,104)
Related deferred tax liability on incremental depreciation		(1,308)	(859)
Effect of disposal during the year - net of deferred tax		-	(754)
Deferred tax on disposal during the year		-	(308)
		(4,510)	(6,225)
Balance as at June 30,		474,679	479,189
Less: Related deferred tax liability			
- at the beginning of the year		(8,483)	(9,764)
- related to reclassification adjustment		-	638
- on incremental depreciation for the year		1,308	859
- effect of disposal during the year		-	308
- effect of tax rate adjustment	14.2	-	(524)
- at the end of the year		(7,175)	(8,483)
		467,504	470,706

**14.1** In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 13 Fair value measurement, the Company classifies its property and equipment in terms of following fair value hierarchy:

- Level 1:** Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2:** Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and
- Level 3:** Fair value measurements using inputs for assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

Details of the Company's property, plant and equipment in terms of fair value hierarchy, explained above, at June 30, 2020 is as follows:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	-----Rupees in '000-----		
<i>Assets measured at fair value</i>			
Operating fixed assets - Lease hold land	-	450,000	-
- Building on lease hold land	-	18,000	-
- Plant and Machinery	-	7,433	-
2020	-	475,433	-
2019	-	479,976	-

## 15 LONG TERM LOANS

### - Unsecured and interest bearing

#### From related parties

	Note	2020	2019
		----- Rupees in '000 -----	
Close family member of former director	15.1	8,408	8,408
Former director	15.2	20,377	20,377
Associated company	15.3	3,046	52,010
		31,831	80,795
<b>Less: Current portion of long term loans</b>	15.4	(31,831)	(80,795)
		-	-

**15.1** This represents loan received from Mr. Faisal Bilal Qureshi and carries markup at the rate of 1 year Kibor plus 2% (2019: 1 year Kibor plus 2%) per annum. The terms of repayment of loan and markup thereon have been rescheduled from time to time. As per the latest rescheduled term made on June 30, 2019, the loan with the markup thereon was repayable on or before December 31, 2019, however, the Company could not settle the loan due to liquidity issues. Therefore, whole amount of loan is classified as current liability.

**15.2** This represents loan received from Mr. Bilal Qureshi in different tranches amounting to Rs. 9.58 million, Rs. 3.00 million and Rs. 7.80 million obtained under various agreements. The terms of repayment of loan and markup thereon have been rescheduled from time to time. As per the latest rescheduled term made on June 30, 2019, the loan with the markup thereon was repayable in twenty four equal quarterly installments commencing from July 01, 2020. While the mark-up on the tranche of Rs. 9.58 million will be charged at the rate of 1 year Kibor plus 2% per annum while the mark-up on the tranches of Rs. 3.00 million and Rs. 7.80 million shall be charged at the rate of 1 Month Kibor plus 2% per annum.



15.3 This represents loan received from Elmetec (Pvt.) Limited and carries markup at the rate of 1 year Kibor plus 2% (2019: 1 year Kibor plus 2%) per annum. The terms of repayment of loan and markup have been rescheduled from time to time. As per the latest rescheduled term made on June 30, 2019, the loan with the markup thereon was repayable on or before December 31, 2019, however, the Company could not settle the loan due to liquidity issues. Therefore, whole amount of loan is classified as current liability.

15.4 During the year, the new sponsor of the Company, after taking over the control of the affairs of the Company w.e.f. April 01, 2020, has renegotiated the terms described above in note no. 15.1 to 15.3 with all these lenders, according to which the loans together with the markup accrued thereon only upto March 31, 2020 will be repaid by the new sponsor within this financial year. Therefore, no mark-up has been accrued in these financial statements after April 01, 2020 and accordingly, loans and markup payable thereon have been classified as current liabilities in these financial statements.

	Note	2020 ----- Rupees in '000 -----	2019
<b>16 DEFERRED LIABILITIES</b>			
Staff retirement benefits - Gratuity	16.1	-	4,027
Deferred taxation	16.2	7,175	8,483
		<u>7,175</u>	<u>12,510</u>

**16.1 Staff retirement benefits - Gratuity**

Staff retirement benefits - Gratuity	16.1.2	850	4,921
Unclaimed gratuity shown under trade and other payables	17	(850)	(894)
		<u>-</u>	<u>4,027</u>

16.1.1 Given the current operational status of the Company, management has decided to cease the gratuity with effect from July 01, 2019, as the number of employees of the Company are below the minimum threshold of employees defined under the Industrial and Commercial Employment (Standing Orders), 1968. Gratuity payable as on the reporting date is related to employees already left the Company and therefore, it has been classified as current liability in these financial statements.

	Note	2020 ----- (Rupees in '000) -----	2019
<b>16.1.2 Liability for gratuity arose in the following manner:</b>			
Opening net liability		4,921	5,038
Provision for the year	16.1.3	-	417
Remeasurement gain charged to OCI		-	(534)
Benefits paid		(4,071)	-
Closing net liability		<u>850</u>	<u>4,921</u>

**16.1.3 Charge to statement of profit or loss**

Current service cost	-	44
Interest cost	-	373
Total amount chargeable to statement of profit or loss	<u>-</u>	<u>417</u>

#### 16.1.4 Principal assumptions

	2020	2019
Valuation discount rate	n/a	14%
Expected rate of eligible salary increase in future years	n/a	9%

	Note	2020	2019
<i>----- (Rupees in '000) -----</i>			
<b>16.2 Deferred taxation</b>			
<b>Taxable temporary differences</b>			
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets	14	7,175	8,483
<b>Deductible temporary differences</b>			
Accelerated tax depreciation		2,235	2,509
Available tax losses		92,407	99,678
Provisions		22	-
		(94,664)	(102,187)
		(87,489)	(93,704)
<b>Deferred tax asset not recognised</b>	16.2.1	94,664	102,187
		7,175	8,483

16.2.1 The management has not recognized the deferred tax asset on deductible differences as on the reporting date as the management is uncertain about the timing and extent of future taxable profits against which such benefits can be utilized.

#### 16.2.2 Breakup of unused tax losses and their expiry dates is as follows:

Normal business loss	Expiry date	2020 Rs. in '000
TY 2015	June 30 2021	50,380
TY 2016	June 30 2022	44,869
TY 2017	June 30 2023	71,365
TY 2018	June 30 2024	42,053
TY 2019	June 30 2025	28,326
TY 2020	June 30 2026	27,731
		264,724
<b>Unabsorbed tax depreciation</b>	<b>Indefinite</b>	<b>53,922</b>

#### 17 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	Note	2020	2019
<i>----- (Rupees in '000) -----</i>			
Trade creditors	17.1	5,338	124,875
Advance from customers - unsecured	17.2	8,638	31,318
Accrued liabilities	17.3	7,753	27,215
Payable to ex-employees		802	802
Provident fund payable	17.4 & 17.5	725	535
Unclaimed gratuity payable	16.1	850	894
Withholding tax payable		499	491
Others	17.6	249	1,334
		24,854	187,464

- 17.1** This includes Rs. nil (2019: Rs. 119,690) million payable to an associated company - related party.
- 17.2** This includes Rs. nil (2019: Rs. 22,575) million advance received from an associated company - related party.
- 17.3** This includes Rs. nil (2019: Rs. 9,194) million payable to former CEO of the Company - related party, on account of salaries and other benefits.
- 17.4** Given the current operational status of the Company, management has decided to cease the provident fund facility with effect from January 01, 2020, as the number of employees of the Company are below the minimum threshold of employees defined under the Industrial and Commercial Employment (Standing Orders), 1968.
- 17.5** Investments out of Provident Fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of Section 218 of the Act and the conditions specified thereunder.
- 17.6** This includes Rs. nil (2019: Rs. 1,085) million payable to former CEO of the Company - related party, on account of reimbursable expenses incurred on behalf of the Company.

		2020	2019
18 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
- Unsecured and interest free			
From related parties			
Director	18.1	-	2,851
New sponsor director	18.2	233,384	-
Former directors	18.3	8,848	3,898
		<u>242,232</u>	<u>6,749</u>

- 18.1** During the year, the director, Mr. Salman Ganny, has resigned from his position, therefore, loan has been classified as disclosed in note no. 18.3 below.
- 18.2** This represents unsecured and interest free loan received from the new sponsor director, Mr. Anis Mianoor, which is repayable on demand.
- 18.3** These represent unsecured and interest free loans received from former directors of the Company, Mr. Salman Ganny and Mr. Bilal Qureshi amounting to Rs. 4,950 (2019: Rs. 2,851) million and Rs. 3,898 (2019: Rs. 3,898) million respectively, which are repayable on demand.

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	-----
<b>19 ACCRUED MARKUP</b>			
<i>On long term loans from related parties</i>			
Close family member of former director	15.1	12,969	11,981
Former director	15.2	12,757	10,388
Associated company	15.3	34,011	27,901
		<u>59,737</u>	<u>50,269</u>

## 20 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

### 20.1 Contingencies

- 20.1.1** Some legal cases are pending against the Company filed by ex-workers to re-instate them on their jobs. No definite outcome of the cases can be anticipated, however, the Company has good case in its favour.
- 20.1.2** Audit u/s 177 (1) read with section 214-D of the Income Tax Ordinance 2001 for tax year 2015 was selected and demand amounting to Rs. 9,955 million has been raised. Company has filed an appeal before Honorable Commissioner (Appeal-IV), Karachi which is pending as on the reporting date. The Company's tax advisor expects a favourable outcome of the case.
- 20.1.3** An audit proceeding u/s 122 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 for tax year 2016 were conducted by the Assistant / Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue, Zone-I, Unit-2, Range-A, Zone-I, MTO, Karachi, who raised the demand tax amounting to Rs. 161,401 million. Company filed an appeal with the Commissioner Appeals who remanded back the order for reassessment. Subsequent to year end, after reassessment, Assistant / Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue raised the demand to Rs. 174,759 million. An appeal in this respect has been filed to the Honorable Commissioner (Appeal-IV), Karachi on September 29, 2020. The Company's tax advisor expects a favourable outcome of the case.
- 20.1.4** An order was passed by additional commissioner IR raising demand of Rs. 5,703 million as principal and Rs. 0,285 million as penalty for default in deduction / payment of withholding sales tax in relation to tax years 2013 to 2016 and recovered Rs. 4,268 million from the Company's bank accounts. The Company has filed appeal u/s 45 (B) of the Sales Tax Act, 1990 against the said order which is pending before Honourable Commissioner (Appeals-IV) Inland Revenue. The Company's tax advisor expects a favourable outcome of the case.
- 20.1.5** Pursuant to a recovery suit filed by the National Bank of Pakistan against Johnson & Phillips Transformers (Pvt.) Limited (defendant no.1) and Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited (defendant no. 2), the Banking Court No. III, Lahore passed a compromise decree.

In pursuant of this decree, the Bank agreed that prior to executing the Decree against the defendant no. 2 as guarantor, the Bank will execute decree against all the assets of the defendant no. 1. In this regard, the Bank sold the factory land and building thereon at the consideration of Rs. 23.5 million which has also been confirmed by the Court during the year. The entire amount of loan has been settled by the subsidiary company, which is also confirmed from the Credit Information Report obtained from SBP, which shows nil liability. However, the bank is yet to issue No Obligation Certified (NOC) or nil liability certificate to the subsidiary company. Therefore, no liability arises on the part of Company as guarantor in this case.

2020 2019

----- (Rupees in '000) -----

### 20.2 Commitment

Guarantee issued by a banking company on behalf of  
the Company against performance bond

1,745

1,637

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
<b>21 SALES</b>			
Gross sales		1,097	4,728
Commission on sales		(80)	(66)
Sales tax		(159)	(687)
		<u>858</u>	<u>3,975</u>
Service income		47	103
		<u>905</u>	<u>4,078</u>
<b>22 COST OF SALES</b>			
Raw material consumed	22.1	237	2,155
Salaries, wages and other benefits	22.2	1,209	2,580
Fuel and power		528	437
Repair and maintenance		786	42
Traveling and conveyance		3	17
Depreciation	4.2	3,786	3,484
Other manufacturing expenses		133	156
		<u>6,682</u>	<u>8,871</u>
<b>Work in process</b>			
Opening stock		4,386	4,386
Closing stock	8	(4,386)	(4,386)
		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
		<u>6,682</u>	<u>8,871</u>
<b>22.1 Raw material consumed</b>			
Opening stock		34,158	35,380
Purchases during the year		237	933
		<u>34,395</u>	<u>36,313</u>
Closing stock	8	(34,158)	(34,158)
		<u>237</u>	<u>2,155</u>
<b>22.2 Salaries, wages and other benefits</b>			
Salaries and wages		1,202	2,473
Gratuity	16.1.1	-	93
P.F Contribution	17.4	7	14
		<u>1,209</u>	<u>2,580</u>
<b>23 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES</b>			
Salaries, wages and other benefits	23.1	221	503
Advertising and sales promotion		-	76
Travelling and conveyance		6	3
Repair and maintenance		20	8
Entertainment		4	11
Others		1	252
		<u>252</u>	<u>853</u>

### 23.1 Salaries, wages and other benefits

		2020	2019
Note		----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
		214	470
Salaries and wages			
Gratuity	16.1.1	-	18
P.F Contribution	17.4	7	15
		<u>221</u>	<u>503</u>

## 24 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Salaries and other benefits	24.1 & 31	6,486	8,644
Travelling and conveyance		375	509
Legal and professional		3,239	4,536
Rent, rates and taxes		482	185
Repair and maintenance		1,251	396
Printing, stationery and postage		697	933
Utilities		910	811
Entertainment		110	321
Fees and subscription		984	1,033
Auditors' remuneration	24.2	803	945
Insurance expense		84	147
Depreciation	4.2	946	871
Others		398	948
		<u>16,765</u>	<u>20,279</u>

### 24.1 Salaries and other benefits

Salaries and wages		6,412	8,190
Gratuity	16.1.1	-	306
P.F Contribution	17.4	74	148
		<u>6,486</u>	<u>8,644</u>

### 24.2 Auditors' remuneration

Annual audit fee		500	324
Review of half yearly financial statements		75	65
Consolidated financial statements		100	65
Review of statement of compliance with CoCG		75	54
Certification and others		16	-
Special audit fee		-	324
Out of pocket expenses		37	113
		<u>803</u>	<u>945</u>

## 25 FINANCE COST

Mark up on long term loans from related parties	15	9,467	8,242
Bank charges and commission		16	41
		<u>9,483</u>	<u>8,283</u>

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
<b>26 OTHER CHARGES</b>			
Provision for obsolete / slow moving stock	8.1	1,956	-
Provision for doubtful debts	9.1	53	22
Provision for doubtful advances	10.2	87	13
Provision for doubtful sales tax refunds	11	20,844	-
Penalty paid to FBR	26.1	702	-
Advances written off		30	-
Other assets written off		26	32
Deposits written off		242	-
		<u>23,940</u>	<u>67</u>

26.1 This represents penalty paid in pursuant of monitoring of withholding taxes carried out by the FBR related to tax year 2015 to tax year 2018.

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
<b>27 OTHER INCOME</b>			
Interest income		8	3
Scrap sales		687	-
Recovery of deposits previously written off		-	341
Reversal of provision for obsolete stock	8.1	-	1,252
		<u>695</u>	<u>1,596</u>

## 28 TAXATION - NET

Current		14	-
Prior		155	24
Deferred	16.2	(1,308)	(859)
		<u>(1,139)</u>	<u>(835)</u>

28.1 Returns up to the tax year 2019 have been filed, which are deemed to be assessed under provisions of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. However, the Commissioner of Income Tax may at any time during a period of five years from the date of filing of return, select any return for audit purpose.

	2020	2019
<b>29 LOSS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED</b>		<i>Restated</i>
<i>There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the company, which is based on:</i>		
Loss after taxation - (Rupees in thousand)	<u>(54,383)</u>	<u>(31,844)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	<u>5,449,972</u>	<u>5,449,972</u>
Loss per share - basic and diluted - (Rupees)	<u>(9.98)</u>	<u>(5.84)</u>

### 30 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

#### 30.1 Financial Instruments By Category

##### Financial Assets

##### - At amortized cost

Long term deposits	7	317	559
Trade debts	9	-	165
Cash and bank balances	12	1,793	219
		<u>2,110</u>	<u>943</u>

##### Financial Liabilities

##### - At amortized cost

Current maturity of long term loans	15	31,831	80,795
Trade and other payables	17	14,142	154,226
Short term borrowings	18	242,232	6,749
Accrued markup	19	89,737	50,269
Unpaid / unclaimed dividend		4,268	4,268
		<u>382,210</u>	<u>296,308</u>

#### 30.2 Financial Risk Management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (interest / mark-up rate risk and price risk). The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance. Overall, risks arising from the Company's financial assets and liabilities are limited. The Company consistently manages its exposure to financial risk without any material change from previous period in the manner described in notes below.

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk
- Operational risk

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of Company's risk management framework. The Board is also responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies.

##### 30.2.1 Credit risk

Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognized at the reporting date if counterparties fails to meet its contractual obligation and it mainly arises from balances with banks and financial institutions, trade debts, loans, advances, deposits and other receivables. The credit risk on liquid fund is limited because the counter parties are banks with reasonably high credit ratings.

Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter parties are engaged in similar business activities or have similar economic features that would cause their abilities to meet contractual obligation to be similarly affected by the changes in economic, political or other conditions. The Company believes that it is not exposed to major concentration of credit risk.

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure before any credit enhancements. The maximum exposure to credit risk before any provisions at the reporting date is:



	2020	2019
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Long term deposits	317	559
Trade debts	-	165
Bank balances	1,792	1,792
	<u>2,109</u>	<u>2,516</u>

#### **Deposits**

These do not require any impairment as these are mainly held with government backed public utility companies and with financial institutions with sound credit ratings.

#### **Credit Rating of Company's Banks**

The credit quality of Company's bank balances can be assessed with reference to external credit rating as follows:

Name of banks	Rating Agency	Credit rating	
		Short term	Long term
Habib Bank Limited	VIS	A-1+	AAA
Habib Metropolitan Bank	PACRA	A1+	AA+
Silk Bank Limited	VIS	A-2	A-
Soneri Bank Limited	PACRA	A1+	AA-
JS Bank Limited	PACRA	A1+	AA-
MCB Bank Limited	PACRA	A1+	AAA
National Bank of Pakistan	VIS	A-1+	AAA
Bank Alfalah Limited	VIS	A-1+	AA+

#### **30.2.2 Liquidity risk**

Liquidity risk reflects the Company's inability in raising funds to meet commitments. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Company could be required to pay its liabilities earlier than expected or difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with the financial liabilities as they fall due. The Company's approach to manage liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or at the risk of Company's reputation. The Company's liquidity management involves projecting cash flows and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to fulfill its obligation, monitoring statement of financial position liquidity ratios against internal and external requirements and maintaining debt financing plans.

Following are the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities:

	2020			
	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Six months or less	Six to twelve months
----- (Rupees in '000) -----				
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	14,142	14,142	-	14,142
Short term borrowings	242,232	242,232	-	242,232
Accrued markup	59,737	59,737	-	59,737
Unpaid / unclaimed dividend	4,268	4,268	-	4,268
Current maturity of long term loans	31,831	31,831	-	31,831
	<u>352,210</u>	<u>352,210</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>352,210</u>
----- (Rupees in '000) -----				
	2019			
	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Six months or less	Six to twelve months
----- (Rupees in '000) -----				
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	154,226	154,226	-	154,226
Short term borrowings	6,749	6,749	-	6,749
Accrued markup	50,269	50,269	-	50,269
Unpaid / unclaimed dividend	4,268	4,268	-	4,268
Current maturity of long term loans	80,795	80,795	-	80,795
	<u>296,308</u>	<u>296,308</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>296,308</u>

### 30.2.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument may fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates or the market price due to a change in credit rating of the issuer or the instrument, change in market sentiments, speculative activities, supply and demand of securities and liquidity in the market. The Company manages market risk by monitoring exposure on marketable securities by following the internal risk management and investment policies and guidelines. Market risk comprises of three types of risks, currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk. The Company is not exposed to any risk as on the reporting date.

### 30.2.4 Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with processes technology and infrastructure supporting the company's operations either internally within the Company or externally at the Company's service providers, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of investment management behavior. Operational risk arising from the company's activities.

The Company's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance limiting of financial losses and damage to its reputation with achieving its investment objective of generating returns for investors.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls over operational risk rests with the board of directors. The responsibility encompasses the controls in the following areas:

- i Requirements for appropriate segregation of duties between various functions, roles and responsibility;
- ii Requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions;
- iii Compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements;
- iv Documentation of control and procedures;
- v Requirements for the periodic assessment of operational risk faced, and the adequacy of controls and procedures to address the risk identified;
- vi Ethical and business standards; and
- vii Risk mitigation, including insurance where this is effective.

### 38.3 Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

The carrying values of all the financial assets and liabilities reported in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

### 38.4 Capital risk management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares and take other measures commensurate to the circumstances. The Company finances its expansions projects through equity, borrowings and management of its working capital with a view to maintain an appropriate mix between various sources of finance to minimize risk and maximizing profitability.

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total shareholders equity plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total loans and borrowings from banking companies including any finance cost thereon, less cash and bank balances. The Company's strategy is to maintain leveraged gearing. Since the Company has not taken any loan or borrowings from financial institutions as on the reporting date, hence its gearing ratio is nil as on the reporting date.

## 31 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTOR AND EXECUTIVES

The aggregate amount charged in the financial statements for the year for remuneration, including all benefits, to the Chief Executive, Directors and Executives of the Company are as follows:

	Executive		Chief Executive		Director		Total	
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----							
Managerial remuneration	-	1,200	1,800	2,400	-	-	1,800	3,600
Rent and utilities	-	-	618	1,719	-	59	618	1,778
	-	1,200	2,418	4,119	-	59	2,418	5,378
No. of person(s)	-	1	1	1	-	1		

31.1 Due to financial constraints, the new CEO has voluntarily waived the remuneration, w.e.f. April 2020, till the revival of the operations of the Company.

### 32 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise of associated companies including subsidiaries, directors of the company, key management personnel and their close family members. Year end balances relating to related parties are specifically disclosed in relative notes to these financial statements. Remuneration to directors and CEO is disclosed in note no. 31 to these financial statements. Other transactions with related parties are as follows:

	2020	2019
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
<b>Associated Company - Close family member of former director of the Company is a director of the associated company</b>		
<i>Elmetec (Pvt.) Limited</i>		
Long term loan obtained	6,036	6,080
Long term loan repaid	55,000	-
Purchases	268	891
Trade liability paid	119,957	-
Advance received from associated company repaid	22,575	-
Markup charged	6,110	4,653
<b>Close family member of former director of the Company</b>		
<i>Faisal Bilal Qureshi</i>		
Markup charged	988	1,068
<i>Bilal Qureshi - former director of the Company</i>		
Short term loan obtained	-	600
Markup charged	2,369	2,521
<b>Key Management Personnel of the Company</b>		
<i>Anis Mianoor - New Sponsor (79.82% shareholding)</i>		
Loan obtained	233,384	-
<i>Salman Ganny - former director of the Company (8.02% shareholding)</i>		
Short term loan obtained	2,099	-
<i>Shahryar Saeed - former CEO of the Company</i>		
Accrued salary and other benefits paid	11,612	-
Gratuity paid	3,500	-
Reimbursable expenses incurred	567	-
Expenses reimbursed by the Company	1,652	-
<b>Post Employment Benefit - Provident Fund</b>		
Contribution paid to Fund	-	177

32.1 Transactions with key management personnel are carried out under the terms of their employment.

32.2 The transactions with related parties are made under mutually agreed terms and conditions.

### 33 PRODUCTION CAPACITY

The production capacity of the plant cannot be determined as this depends on the relative proportions of the various types and sizes of products manufactured according to required specifications.

### 34 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES

	2020	2019
Total employees as at the year end	2	8
Average employees during the year	5	8

### 35 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged / reclassified, whenever necessary, for the purpose of better presentation. Major reclassifications made during the year are as follows:

<i>Reclassification from the caption component</i>	<i>Reclassification to the caption component</i>	<i>Note</i>	<i>Amount Rs. in '000</i>
Accrued liabilities	Advance to supplier	10	87
Short term borrowings	Advances from customers	17	4,000
Short term borrowings	Accrued markup	19	50,269
<b>Administrative expenses</b>	<b>Other charges</b>	26	
Provision for doubtful debts	Provision for doubtful debts		22
Provision for doubtful advances	Provision for doubtful advances		13
<b>Finance cost</b>	<b>Other charges</b>		
Dormant bank accounts written off	Other assets written off	26	32
<b>Cost of sales</b>	<b>Other income</b>	27	
Reversal of provision for obsolete stock	Reversal of provision for obsolete stock		1,282

### 36 GENERAL

- Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupees in thousands.
- The external auditors of the Company expressed disclaimer of opinion on the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019, therefore, corresponding figures in these financial statements are un-audited.

### 37 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorized for issue on October 27, 2020 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

  
Chief Executive

  
Chief Financial Officer

  
Director

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED**  
**JUNE 30, 2020**

## DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONSOLIDATED)

The Directors of your Company are pleased to present the consolidated Audited Financial Statements for the year ended June 30, 2020 and Auditors' Report thereon.

### Financial Highlights:

The comparative financial highlights of your Company for the year ended June 30, 2020 and June 30, 2019 are as follows:

	2020	2019
	Rupees in '000s	
(Loss) for the year before taxation	(51,949)	(32,371)
Out of which the Directors have accounted for taxation - current	1,289	835
Disposable (loss) for appropriation	(51,660)	(31,892)
Accumulated (Losses) brought forward	(466,177)	(377,998)
Adjustment for Incremental depreciation on residual assets	3,202	2,104
Other Comprehensive Profit (Loss)	-	534
<b>Accumulated loss carried over to Balance Sheet</b>	<b>(464,942)</b>	<b>(466,177)</b>

The following subsidiaries have been consolidated in the financial statements of the holding company:

Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited  
Johnson & Phillips Transformers (Private) Limited  
J&P TMSO Pakistan (Private) Limited

The subsidiaries of the group have ceased production/operation.

### Loss per share:

Earnings per share for the year ended June 30, 2020 is Rs. (9.48) June 30, 2019 (Rs.5.85).

### Material Changes:

There has been no material changes since June 30, 2020 and the Company has not entered into any commitments which would affect its financial position on that date.

### Performance Review:

The Sales-net for the year was Rs.8-905 Million as compared to Rs.4-070 Million for the corresponding period of last year. The cost of sales for the year was Rs. 6,682 Million as compared to Rs.8,871 Million.

The Gross loss of the Company was Rs. (5,777) Million as compared to Rs. (4,793) Million in the corresponding period of last year. The Company's Distribution cost, Administrative expenses and finance cost during the year ended June 30, 2020 was Rs. 36,699 Million as against Rs.29,443 Million in the corresponding period of previous year.

A loss after tax of Rs.51,660 Million was reported for the year ended June 30, 2020 compared to a loss after tax of Rs.31,892 Million in the corresponding period. Management of your Company is making concerted efforts and continues to endeavour to achieve improved performance in the future.

### External Audit:

The auditors M/s. Karama Hameed Zakaria & Company, Chartered Accountant retire at the conclusion of the Annual General Meeting. Being eligible, they have offered themselves for reappointment. The Board on the recommendation of the Audit Committee has proposed their reappointment.

The Auditors give disclaimer of opinion on the going concern issue in their Auditor's Report.

### Internal Audit:

The Company's Board closely follows the activities of the Internal Audit Department as a service to all levels of Management. The main objective of the independent Internal Audit Department is to provide reasonable assurance to the Board and Management that the existing systems of internal control are adequate and operating satisfactorily. As an Internal Audit Department adds value to the Company's operations, makes suggestions and recommendations for improved operational performance.

### Statement of Corporate and Financial Reporting Framework:

The Corporate laws, rules and regulations framed there under spell out the overall functions of the Board of Directors of the Company. The Board is fully aware of the corporate responsibilities envisaged under the Code of Corporate Governance prescribed by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan and adopted by the Pakistan Stock Exchange for all listed companies and is pleased to certify that:

1. The financial statements prepared by the Company, present fairly its state of affairs, the results of its operations, cash flows and changes in equity.
2. The Company has maintained proper books of accounts as required under the Companies Act, 2017.
3. The Company has followed consistently appropriate accounting policies in preparation of the financial statements. Changes whenever made, have been adequately disclosed and accounting estimates are on the basis of prudent and reasonable judgment.
4. International Accounting Standards (IAS) and International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) as applicable in Pakistan have been followed in preparation of financial statements and any departure there from, if any, has been adequately disclosed.
5. The system of internal control is sound in design and has been effectively implemented and monitored. Such a system is designed to manage, rather than eliminate, the risk of failure to achieve objectives, and by its nature can provide only reasonable, and not absolute, assurance against material misstatement or loss. The process used by the Board to review the effectiveness of the system of internal control, includes, inter-alia, the following:

- A Board Audit Committee (BAC) is in place. It reviews the approach adopted by the Company's internal audit department and the scope of and the relationship with the external auditors. It also reviews reports from the internal audit department and the external auditors on the system of internal control and any material weaknesses that have been identified. Further, the BAC discusses the actions to be taken in any areas of concern with the relevant executives. The BAC consists of three members. The Chairman of BAC is an independent director and all the other members of the BAC are independent directors.
  - An organizational structure has been established, which supports clear lines of communication and tiered levels of authority with delegation of responsibility and accountability.
  - There is an annual budgeting and strategic planning. Financial Forecasts are prepared and these strategies are reviewed during the year to reflect significant changes in the business environment.
6. There is no doubt upon the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.
  7. The Directors of your Company feel that preservation of capital for future growth is very important, therefore, no dividend is declared for the current year.
  8. The Company has followed all the best practices of the Listed Companies (Code of Corporate Governance), Regulations, 2017 and there is no material departure there from.
  9. The related parties' transactions are approved or ratified by the Board Audit Committee and the Board of Directors.
  10. All major decisions relating to the investments / disinvestments, changes in the policies are taken by the Investment Committee / Board of Directors.
  11. Decisions regarding appointment of CEO / CFO and Company Secretary and Head of Internal Audit, and fixing or changing of remuneration are taken and approved by the Board.
  12. Outstanding taxes and duties are given in the financial statements.

#### **Board of Directors**

##### **Composition of the Board**

The Board of Directors comprises of seven members, two Non-Executive Directors, four independent Directors and one Executive Director (MD & Chief Executive Director).

##### **Name**

Mr. Zainab Anis Mianoor  
 Mr. Muhammad Anis Mianoor (MD & Chief Executive Officer)  
 Mr. Muhammad Usman Mianoor  
 Mr. Muhammad Aamir Khanani  
 Mr. Muhammad Usman Mianoor  
 Mr. Muhammad Razi Chaudhry  
 Ms. Uroosa Anis Mianoor

##### **Pattern of Shareholding:**

A statement showing the pattern of shareholding is attached with this report.

##### **Future Plan growth:**

As reported in our Audited Accounts Report for the year ended June 30, 2019 about the control of shares of Johnson & Philips (Pakistan) Limited, we are pleased to inform our stakeholders that the procedure relating to public offer by the acquirer including payment of consideration to shareholder has been finalized.

Regarding the future plan / growth, as it is in the knowledge of the stakeholders that new management has taken over the rights of the Company and wish to inform that the management is trying to bring the Company in commercial activities in near future, so that its benefits could be given to them. We request to stakeholders to pray for the achievements of the business goals, so that, we could be able to start the commercial activities at the soonest possible time.

##### **Acknowledgment:**

The Board of Directors would like to express its sincere appreciation to the Company's valued clients, business partners and other stakeholders. The Board would also like to thank the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan, the Pakistan Stock Exchange and Central Depository Company for their continued guidance and support.



MUHAMMAD ANIS MIANOR  
 MD & CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER



MRS. ZAINAB ANIS MIANOR  
 CHAIRMAN



ڈائریکٹرز کی اطلاع (منسلک)

تاریخ: 20/05/2020ء

والله اعلم

© 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024, 2025, 2026, 2027, 2028, 2029, 2030, 2031, 2032, 2033, 2034, 2035, 2036, 2037, 2038, 2039, 2040, 2041, 2042, 2043, 2044, 2045, 2046, 2047, 2048, 2049, 2050, 2051, 2052, 2053, 2054, 2055, 2056, 2057, 2058, 2059, 2060, 2061, 2062, 2063, 2064, 2065, 2066, 2067, 2068, 2069, 2070, 2071, 2072, 2073, 2074, 2075, 2076, 2077, 2078, 2079, 2080, 2081, 2082, 2083, 2084, 2085, 2086, 2087, 2088, 2089, 2090, 2091, 2092, 2093, 2094, 2095, 2096, 2097, 2098, 2099, 2100, 2101, 2102, 2103, 2104, 2105, 2106, 2107, 2108, 2109, 2110, 2111, 2112, 2113, 2114, 2115, 2116, 2117, 2118, 2119, 2120, 2121, 2122, 2123, 2124, 2125, 2126, 2127, 2128, 2129, 2130, 2131, 2132, 2133, 2134, 2135, 2136, 2137, 2138, 2139, 2140, 2141, 2142, 2143, 2144, 2145, 2146, 2147, 2148, 2149, 2150, 2151, 2152, 2153, 2154, 2155, 2156, 2157, 2158, 2159, 2160, 2161, 2162, 2163, 2164, 2165, 2166, 2167, 2168, 2169, 2170, 2171, 2172, 2173, 2174, 2175, 2176, 2177, 2178, 2179, 2180, 2181, 2182, 2183, 2184, 2185, 2186, 2187, 2188, 2189, 2190, 2191, 2192, 2193, 2194, 2195, 2196, 2197, 2198, 2199, 2200, 2201, 2202, 2203, 2204, 2205, 2206, 2207, 2208, 2209, 2210, 2211, 2212, 2213, 2214, 2215, 2216, 2217, 2218, 2219, 2220, 2221, 2222, 2223, 2224, 2225, 2226, 2227, 2228, 2229, 2230, 2231, 2232, 2233, 2234, 2235, 2236, 2237, 2238, 2239, 2240, 2241, 2242, 2243, 2244, 2245, 2246, 2247, 2248, 2249, 2250, 2251, 2252, 2253, 2254, 2255, 2256, 2257, 2258, 2259, 2260, 2261, 2262, 2263, 2264, 2265, 2266, 2267, 2268, 2269, 2270, 2271, 2272, 2273, 2274, 2275, 2276, 2277, 2278, 2279, 2280, 2281, 2282, 2283, 2284, 2285, 2286, 2287, 2288, 2289, 2290, 2291, 2292, 2293, 2294, 2295, 2296, 2297, 2298, 2299, 2300, 2301, 2302, 2303, 2304, 2305, 2306, 2307, 2308, 2309, 2310, 2311, 2312, 2313, 2314, 2315, 2316, 2317, 2318, 2319, 2320, 2321, 2322, 2323, 2324, 2325, 2326, 2327, 2328, 2329, 2330, 2331, 2332, 2333, 2334, 2335, 2336, 2337, 2338, 2339, 2340, 2341, 2342, 2343, 2344, 2345, 2346, 2347, 2348, 2349, 2350, 2351, 2352, 2353, 2354, 2355, 2356, 2357, 2358, 2359, 2360, 2361, 2362, 2363, 2364, 2365, 2366, 2367, 2368, 2369, 2370, 2371, 2372, 2373, 2374, 2375, 2376, 2377, 2378, 2379, 2380, 2381, 2382, 2383, 2384, 2385, 2386, 2387, 2388, 2389, 2390, 2391, 2392, 2393, 2394, 2395, 2396, 2397, 2398, 2399, 2400, 2401, 2402, 2403, 2404, 2405, 2406, 2407, 2408, 2409, 2410, 2411, 2412, 2413, 2414, 2415, 2416, 2417, 2418, 2419, 2420, 2421, 2422, 2423, 2424, 2425, 2426, 2427, 2428, 2429, 2430, 2431, 2432, 2433, 2434, 2435, 2436, 2437, 2438, 2439, 2440, 2441, 2442, 2443, 2444, 2445, 2446, 2447, 2448, 2449, 2450, 2451, 2452, 2453, 2454, 2455, 2456, 2457, 2458, 2459, 2460, 2461, 2462, 2463, 2464, 2465, 2466, 2467, 2468, 2469, 2470, 2471, 2472, 2473, 2474, 2475, 2476, 2477, 2478, 2479, 2480, 2481, 2482, 2483, 2484, 2485, 2486, 2487, 2488, 2489, 2490, 2491, 2492, 2493, 2494, 2495, 2496, 2497, 2498, 2499, 2500, 2501, 2502, 2503, 2504, 2505, 2506, 2507, 2508, 2509, 2510, 2511, 2512, 2513, 2514, 2515, 2516, 2517, 2518, 2519, 2520, 2521, 2522, 2523, 2524, 2525, 2526, 2527, 2528, 2529, 2530, 2531, 2532, 2533, 2534, 2535, 2536, 2537, 2538, 2539, 2540, 2541, 2542, 2543, 2544, 2545, 2546, 2547, 2548, 2549, 2550, 2551, 2552, 2553, 2554, 2555, 2556, 2557, 2558, 2559, 2560, 2561, 2562, 2563, 2564, 2565, 2566, 2567, 2568, 2569, 2570, 2571, 2572, 2573, 2574, 2575, 2576, 2577, 2578, 2579, 2580, 2581, 2582, 2583, 2584, 2585, 2586, 2587, 2588, 2589, 2590, 2591, 2592, 2593, 2594, 2595, 2596, 2597, 2598, 2599, 2600, 2601, 2602, 2603, 2604, 2605, 2606, 2607, 2608, 2609, 2610, 2611, 2612, 2613, 2614, 2615, 2616, 2617, 2618, 2619, 2620, 2621, 2622, 2623, 2624, 2625, 2626, 2627, 2628, 2629, 2630, 2631, 2632, 2633, 2634, 2635, 2636, 2637, 2638, 2639, 2640, 2641, 2642, 2643, 2644, 2645, 2646, 2647, 2648, 2649, 2650, 2651, 2652, 2653, 2654, 2655, 2656, 2657, 2658, 2659, 2660, 2661, 2662, 2663, 2664, 2665, 2666, 2667, 2668, 2669, 2670, 2671, 2672, 2673, 2674, 2675, 2676, 2677, 2678, 2679, 2680, 2681, 2682, 2683, 2684, 2685, 2686, 2687, 2688, 2689, 2690, 2691, 2692, 2693, 2694, 2695, 2696, 2697, 2698, 2699, 2700, 2701,

2019 (\$Billion in 2008)	2020 (\$Billion in 2008)
(32,727)	(52,949)
835	1,289
(51,892)	(51,660)
(377,598)	(406,177)
2,104	3,382
514	-
(406,177)	(454,942)

4.  $\frac{1}{2} \log \frac{1}{2}$

2010/11/24

باسمہ تعالیٰ

مجلس الشورى

گروہ کی طرف سے پیش کیا گیا۔

1000

30 مئی 2020 کو پورے سال کے لئے فی کھانہ 30 (9.48) روپے، 30 مئی 2020 سے 85 (5120) روپے

وہابیہ کی جہاد

[illegible]

2015年12月

[illegible]

*—L. J. G. F.*

[illegible]

1

وہی کہتا ہے

17. **پیشہ ورانہ تعلیم اور تربیت:** تعلیم اور تربیت کے ذریعہ نوجوانوں کو ایسی معلومات اور ہنر کی تعلیم دینی چاہیے جو ان کی زندگی میں ان کی ضرورت ہو۔

[illegible]

المجلد الثاني

اگر آپ انھیں کھاتے ہو تو یہ بھی اسی طرح ہے۔ اگر آپ انھیں کھاتے ہو تو یہ بھی اسی طرح ہے۔ اگر آپ انھیں کھاتے ہو تو یہ بھی اسی طرح ہے۔

Learning objectives

[illegible]

544

2.  $\frac{1}{2} \log \frac{1}{2} = -\frac{1}{2} \log 2 = -\frac{1}{2} \times 0.3010 = -0.1505$

Effect of

[illegible]

100



# INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

## TO THE MEMBERS OF JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED ON THE AUDIT OF THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

### Qualified Opinion

We have audited the annexed consolidated financial statements of **Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited** and its subsidiaries (the Group), which comprise the consolidated statement of financial position as at June 30, 2020, and the consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the consolidated statement of changes in equity, the consolidated statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

Except for the effects or possible effects of the matters stated in the Basis for Qualified Opinion Section of our report, in our opinion, consolidated financial statements give a true and fair view of the consolidated financial position of the Group as at June 30, 2020 and of its consolidated financial performance and consolidated cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan.

### Basis for Qualified Opinion

- We could not substantiate the existence and completeness of trade and other payables neither by direct confirmations from counter parties nor through alternative means, to the extent of Rs. 16,342 million, out of the total balance amounting to Rs. 25,964 million.
- We could not substantiate the existence, completeness and classification of short term borrowing from former directors of the Holding and subsidiary Company, long term loans from related parties of the Holding Company including current maturities and markup accrued on long term loans from related parties of the Holding Company amounting to Rs. 12,553 million, Rs. 31,831 million and Rs. 59,737 million, respectively.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under these standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

### Material Uncertainty Relating to Going Concern


Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to note no. 1.4 to the consolidated financial statements which describes that during the year, the Group has incurred loss after taxation amounting to Rs. 51,660 (2019: Rs. 31,892) million, rising its accumulated losses to Rs. 454,942 (2019: Rs. 406,177) million. Further, current liabilities of the Company exceeded its current assets by Rs. 362,088 (2019: Rs. 309,471) million. The subsidiaries are in the course of being wound up while the operations of the Holding Company, including its revenue, are facing downward trajectory since financial year 2015 due to which the Holding Company is facing financial and operational difficulties and is unable to discharge its liabilities in due course of business.

These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt on the Holding Company's ability to continue as a going concern and accordingly, the Holding Company may not be able to realize its assets and settle its liabilities at stated amounts in the normal course of business and also discusses the reason for preparing the consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis.

### Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period. These matters were addressed in the context of our audit of the consolidated financial statements as a whole, and in forming our opinion thereon, and we do not provide a separate opinion on these matters.

In addition to the matters described in the "Basis for Qualified Opinion" Section of our report, we have determined the matters described below to be the key audit matters to be communicated in our report:

 Key audit matters	How the matter was addressed in our audit
<b>1. Management Takeover</b>	
<p>(Refer note no. 1.2 and 1.4 to the accompanying consolidated financial statements)</p> <p>With effect from April 01, 2020, new management has taken over the affairs of the Group and intensified its efforts to revive the operations of the Holding Company including diversifying the operations towards textile sector.</p> <p>New management has also prepared revival plan and financial projections depicting the revival of existing operations and starting the new textile segment.</p> <p>Since the takeover has significantly changed the overall financial and operational prospects of the Holding Company, while, projections also involve using estimates and judgements, we have identified the management takeover and associated matters as a key audit matter in our report.</p>	<p>Our audit procedures to address the matter amongst others includes the following:</p> <ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>• We reviewed all the correspondence related to takeover including share Purchase Agreement, regulatory approval for takeover, correspondence with the PSX and SECIP, etc. in this regard.</li> <li>• We obtained and reviewed the projections including cash flow forecasts and checked the mathematical accuracy of the cash flows including reasonableness of assumptions, estimates and judgements applied by the management for preparing these projections. We also evaluated the appropriateness of all the inputs used for projections.</li> <li>• We assessed the adequacy of the disclosures as per the guidelines set out in the applicable financial reporting framework.</li> </ul>

S. No.	Key audit matters	How the matter was addressed in our audit
2.	<b>Contingencies</b>	
	<p>(Refer note no. 20.1 to the accompanying consolidated financial statements)</p> <p>The Holding Company has contingent liabilities in respect of legal and income tax matters, which are pending adjudication at various levels with the taxation authorities, courts, and other legal forums.</p> <p>Contingencies require management to make judgements and estimates in relation to the interpretation of tax and other laws, statutory rules and regulations, and the probability of outcome and financial impact, if any, on the Holding Company for disclosure and recognition and measurement of any provisions that may be required against such contingencies.</p> <p>Due to significance of amounts involved, inherent uncertainties with respect to the outcome of matters and use of significant management judgments and estimates to assess the same including related financial impacts, we considered contingent liabilities relating to legal and income tax matters as a key audit matter.</p>	<ul style="list-style-type: none"> <li>Our audit procedures in respect of legal and tax contingencies included, amongst others, we obtained and reviewed details of the pending legal and tax related matters and discussed the same with the Holding Company's management.</li> <li>We reviewed the correspondence of the Holding Company with the relevant authorities, tax advisors, and legal advisors, including judgments or orders passed by the competent authorities in relation to the issues involved or matters which have similarities with the issues involved.</li> <li>We obtained and reviewed confirmations from the Holding Company's external legal and tax advisors for their views on the probable outcome of the legal matters, open tax assessments and other legal / tax related contingencies.</li> <li>We involved internal tax professionals to assess management's conclusions on contingent tax matters and to evaluate the consistency of such conclusions with the views of the external tax advisors engaged by the Holding Company.</li> <li>We also evaluated the requirement of making provision against any contingencies, and the adequacy of disclosures made in respect of legal and tax contingencies in accordance with the requirements of the financial reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan.</li> </ul>

#### Information Other than the Consolidated Financial Statements and Auditors' Report Thereon

Management of the Holding Company is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in the Annual Report but does not include the consolidated financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the consolidated financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the consolidated financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

#### Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Consolidated Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the consolidated financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Group's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Group or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Group's financial reporting process.

#### Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these consolidated financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.

- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the consolidated financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure, and content of the consolidated financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.
- Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated financial statements. We are responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the group audit. We remain solely responsible for our audit opinion.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide the board of directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

From the matters communicated with the board of directors, we determine those matters that were of most significance in the audit of the consolidated financial statements of the current period and are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

#### **Other Matter**

Further, consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019 were audited by another firm of Chartered Accountants, who, through their report dated September 30, 2019 expressed disclaimer of opinion on those consolidated financial statements due to following reasons:

- inappropriateness of going concern assumption used by the management of the Holding Company and of the subsidiaries for the preparation of these consolidated financial statements;
- non-deposit of unpaid dividend in a separately designated bank account by the Holding Company;
- scope limitation due to lack of proper accounting records of current and previous assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries in accordance with the requirements of the Act;
- existence, occurrence, accuracy, and completeness of different assets written off and liabilities written back by the subsidiaries could not be substantiated;
- no confirmation reply from NBP in relation to settlement of long-term loan which was payable by the JPT to the bank; and
- tax contingencies could not be ascertained due to the absence of related information and accordingly, the effects of deferred taxation could not be ascertained.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is:

**Mr. Muhammad Iqbal**

**Reemad Haroon Zakaria & Company**  
Chartered Accountants

Place: Karachi  
Date: October 27, 2020

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

		2020	2019	2018
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----		
		Restated	Restated	Restated
<b>ASSETS</b>				
<b>Non Current Assets</b>				
Property, plant and equipment	4	475,433	480,165	14,194
Intangible asset	5	-	-	-
Long term deposits	6	317	559	559
		<u>475,750</u>	<u>480,724</u>	<u>14,753</u>
<b>Current Assets</b>				
Stock-in-trade	7	-	1,956	1,926
Trade debts	8	-	165	-
Advances and prepayments	9	68	122	62
Deposits		-	-	40
Tax refunds due from the Government	10	2,800	26,116	25,679
Cash and bank balances	11	1,793	219	8,556
		<u>4,669</u>	<u>28,578</u>	<u>32,263</u>
Non current assets classified as held for sale		-	-	475,600
<b>Total Assets</b>		<u>480,419</u>	<u>509,302</u>	<u>520,616</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>				
<b>Share Capital And Reserves</b>				
Authorized capital	12	80,000	80,000	80,000
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	12	54,500	54,500	54,500
Share premium reserve		29,727	29,727	29,727
Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment	13	467,584	470,706	475,650
General reserve		23,073	23,073	23,073
Accumulated losses		(454,942)	(406,177)	(377,998)
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<u>119,862</u>	<u>171,829</u>	<u>204,952</u>
<b>Non-controlling interest</b>	14	(13,375)	(13,682)	(13,669)
<b>Non Current Liabilities</b>				
Long term loans	15	-	-	116,743
Deferred liabilities	16	7,175	13,106	14,504
		<u>7,175</u>	<u>13,106</u>	<u>131,247</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>				
Current maturity of long term loans	15	31,831	80,795	-
Trade and other payables	17	25,004	192,282	179,984
Short term borrowings	18	245,917	10,434	13,834
Accrued markup	19	59,737	50,269	-
Unpaid / unclaimed dividend		4,268	4,268	4,268
		<u>366,757</u>	<u>338,049</u>	<u>198,086</u>
<b>Contingencies and commitments</b>	20	-	-	-
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>		<u>480,419</u>	<u>509,302</u>	<u>520,616</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Chief Financial Officer**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS**  
**AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	Restated
Sales	21	905	4,078
Cost of sales	22	(6,682)	(8,871)
<b>Gross loss</b>		<u>(5,777)</u>	<u>(4,793)</u>
Distribution cost	23	(252)	(853)
Administrative expenses	24	(16,915)	(20,327)
<b>Operating loss</b>		<u>(22,944)</u>	<u>(25,973)</u>
Finance cost	25	(9,483)	(8,283)
Other charges	26	(26,595)	(67)
Other income	27	6,073	1,596
<b>Loss before taxation</b>		<u>(52,949)</u>	<u>(32,727)</u>
Taxation - net	28	1,289	835
<b>Loss after taxation</b>		<u>(51,660)</u>	<u>(31,892)</u>
<b>Loss after taxation attributable to:</b>			
- Owners of the Holding Company		(51,967)	(31,879)
- Non-controlling interest		307	(13)
		<u>(51,660)</u>	<u>(31,892)</u>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>			
<b>Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in the subsequent periods</b>			
Gain on remeasurement of post employment benefit obligation	16.1.2	-	534
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the year</b>		<u>(51,660)</u>	<u>(31,358)</u>
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the year attributable to:</b>			
- Owners of the Holding Company		(51,967)	(31,345)
- Non-controlling interest		307	(13)
		<u>(51,660)</u>	<u>(31,358)</u>
<b>Loss per share - Rupees</b>	29	<u>(9.48)</u>	<u>(5.85)</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

  
 Chief Executive

  
 Chief Financial Officer

  
 Director

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	Share Capital	Share Premium Reserve	Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment	General Reserve	Accumulated losses	Total shareholders' equity
(Figures in "000")						
<b>Balance as at July 30, 2018 - before restatement</b>	<b>54,500</b>	<b>29,727</b>	<b>474,280</b>	<b>23,873</b>	<b>(291,839)</b>	<b>189,841</b>
Effect of restatement (note no. 4.8)	-	-	1,270	-	172	1,442
Effect of restatement (note no. 14.1.1)	-	-	-	-	13,669	13,669
<b>Balance as at July 30, 2018 - restated</b>	<b>54,500</b>	<b>29,727</b>	<b>475,550</b>	<b>23,873</b>	<b>(277,998)</b>	<b>284,951</b>
Total comprehensive loss for the year - restated	-	-	-	-	(31,345)	(31,345)
Adjustment on disposal of revalued asset	-	-	(1,062)	-	1,062	-
Deferred tax on disposal adjustment during the year	-	-	308	-	-	308
	-	-	(754)	-	1,062	308
Reclassification adjustment of assets held for sale - restated	-	-	(2,200)	-	-	(2,200)
Deferred tax on reclassification adjustment	-	-	638	-	-	638
	-	-	(1,562)	-	-	(1,562)
Transfer from surplus on revaluation in account of incremental depreciation - net of deferred tax - restated	-	-	(2,104)	-	2,104	-
Tax rate adjustment on revaluation surplus	-	-	(524)	-	-	(524)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2019 - restated</b>	<b>54,500</b>	<b>29,727</b>	<b>478,706</b>	<b>23,873</b>	<b>(406,177)</b>	<b>171,829</b>
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(51,967)	(51,967)
Transfer from surplus on revaluation in account of incremental depreciation - net of deferred tax - restated	-	-	(3,202)	-	3,202	-
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>54,500</b>	<b>29,727</b>	<b>467,504</b>	<b>23,873</b>	<b>(454,942)</b>	<b>119,862</b>

Share premium reserve can only be utilized by the Holding Company for the purpose specified in Section 81 of the Companies Act, 2017.

Surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment will be utilized for any purpose only after they are realized and transferred to unappropriated profits. However, these reserves can be individually offset against losses arising in future periods (if any) from revalued assets.

General reserves can be utilized for meeting any contingencies and for distribution of profit by way of dividend.

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

  
 Chief Executive

  
 Chief Financial Officer

  
 Director



**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	2020	2019
<i>Note</i>	<i>----- (Rupees in '000) -----</i>	
<b>A. CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES</b>		<i>Restated</i>
Loss before taxation	(52,949)	(32,727)
Adjustment for:		
Depreciation	4.3	4,732
Provision for staff gratuity	16.1.2	-
Finance cost	25	9,483
Provision for obsolete / slow moving stock	26	1,956
Provision for doubtful debts	26	53
Provision for doubtful advances	26	87
Provision for doubtful sales tax refunds	26	20,844
Advance written off	26	2,685
Deposits written off	26	242
Liabilities written back	27	(5,378)
Reversal of provision for obsolete stock	27	-
Operating cash outflows before working capital changes	(18,245)	(20,902)
(Increase) / decrease in current assets		
Stock-in-trade	-	1,222
Trade debts	112	(187)
Advances and prepayments	(63)	67
Sales tax refundable	(144)	(128)
Increase / (decrease) in current liabilities		
Trade and other payables	(162,416)	8,211
	(162,511)	9,185
Cash used in operations	(180,756)	(11,717)
Income tax paid	(102)	(333)
Gratuity paid	16.1.2	-
Finance cost paid	(16)	(41)
	(4,189)	(374)
Net cash used in operating activities	A	(184,945)
<b>B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Fixed capital expenditure incurred	-	(55)
Sale proceeds from disposal of fixed assets	-	1,329
Net cash generated from investing activities	B	1,274
<b>C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>		
Long term borrowings (repaid) / obtained - net	(48,964)	6,080
Short term borrowings obtained - net	235,483	600
Net cash generated from financing activities	C	186,519
Net increase / (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	1,574	(4,337)
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	11	219
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	11	219

The annexed notes from 1 to 37 form an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

  
 Chief Executive

  
 Chief Financial Officer

  
 Director

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

**1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS**

**1.1** Johnson and Phillips (Pakistan) Limited (the Holding Company) was incorporated in Pakistan as a public limited company on April 15, 1961 under the repealed Companies Act, 1913 (now the Companies Act, 2017). Its shares are quoted on Pakistan Stock Exchange Limited - PSX. However, trading in the shares held by the Sponsors of the Holding Company is suspended and the Holding Company has been placed on the Defaulters' Segment by the PSX w.e.f. November 15, 2019 due to the non-compliance of certain provisions of the PSX Rule Book.

The Holding Company is principally engaged in manufacturing, installation and selling of electrical equipment. The registered office of the Company and its manufacturing facilities are situated at C-10, South Avenue, SITE, Karachi.

Subsidiaries of the Holding Company are public and private limited companies and are engaged in the business of manufacturing and sale of electrical and mechanical equipment / appliances and participation in turnkey engineering industrial projects.

The following subsidiaries have been consolidated in these consolidated financial statements of the Holding Company:

<u>Subsidiaries</u>	<u>Company Status</u>	<u>Holding</u>
Johnson and Phillips Industries (Pakistan) Limited - JPI	Public Unlisted	100%
Johnson & Phillips Transformers (Private) Limited - JPT	Private	70%
J & P EMO Pakistan (Private) Limited - JP EMO	Private	51%

**1.2** During the year, Mr. Muhammad Anis Mianoo, an existing shareholder with 555,000 shares (9.82% shareholding), acquired 2,719,536 (49.99%) shares of the Holding Company held by Ethridge Company Limited (the previous sponsor of the Holding Company) and obtained the management control of the Holding Company w.e.f. April 01, 2020. Further, 1,097,718 (20.14%) shares were acquired from public after fulfilling all the regulatory requirements. After these acquisitions, Mr. Anis Mianoo is the major shareholder as on the reporting date with 79.82% shareholding in the Holding Company.

**1.3 Impact of COVID-19 on the consolidated financial statements**

Management of the holding company has thoroughly evaluated the effects of COVID-19 on the operations of the Group and concluded that there are no material implications of COVID-19 that could have required any disclosure in these consolidated financial statements, other than the fact that the COVID-19 has delayed the materialization of revival plans of the new management.

**1.3 Going concern**

During the year ended June 30, 2020, the Group has incurred loss after taxation amounting to Rs. 51,660 (2019: Rs. 31,892) million, rising its accumulated losses to Rs. 454,942 (2019: Rs. 406,177) million. Further, current liabilities exceeded its current assets by Rs. 362,088 (2019: Rs. 309,471) million. The operations of the Group, including its revenue, are facing downward trajectory since financial year 2015 due to which the Group is facing financial and operational difficulties and is unable to discharge its liabilities in due course of business. The Group is reporting meagre sales since then and is totally dependent on the financial support of Directors, sponsors of the Holding Company and associated companies.

These factors indicate the existence of material uncertainty over the Group's ability to continue as a going concern and accordingly, the Group may not be able to realize its assets and settle its liabilities at stated amounts in the normal course of business. However, the management of the Holding Company has prepared these consolidated financial statements on a going concern basis due to the following reasons:

- The Holding Company has revaluation surplus on fixed assets amounting to Rs. 467,504 million as on the reporting date.
- The Holding Company already has rescheduled long term and short term borrowings with its related parties, including repayment of principal and accumulated mark-up thereon.
- As discussed above in note no. 1.2 above, new management of the Group, under the leadership of Mr. Anis Mianoo the new sponsor director of the Holding Company, has taken over the affairs of the Group with effect from April 01, 2020, with the firm intention and capabilities to revive the overall operations of the Group. In the first phase, the new management, with the financial support of new sponsor director, intends to settle the long outstanding dues of previous board members and their associated company and till the reporting date, new sponsor has settled Rs. 233,384 million in this regard. Other liabilities will also be paid off with the help of earnings from the revival of existing operations, injections of the funds from internal as well as external sources and continuing support from the new sponsor director.
- Even though that the COVID-19 has delayed the effectuation of revival plans, but the new management of the Group has firm intention and financial capabilities to start a new business segment of textile unit by injecting funds in the Holding Company together with the revival of current business for which the detailed feasibility and projections have already been prepared by the management, which are to be effectuated within the next financial year.

## 2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

### 2.1 Statement of compliance

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan comprise of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act) and, provisions of and directives issued under the Act. Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ from the IFRS standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

### 2.2 Basis of measurement

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention. Further, accrual basis of accounting is followed except for cash flow information.

### 2.3 Basis of consolidation

These consolidated financial statements include the financial statements of the Holding Company and its subsidiary companies, here-in-after referred to as "the Group".

A company is a subsidiary, if an entity (the Holding Company) directly or indirectly controls, beneficially owns or holds more than fifty percent of its voting securities or otherwise has power to elect and appoint more than fifty percent of its directors.

Subsidiaries are consolidated from the date on which the Group obtains control, and continue to be consolidated until the date when such control ceases.

The financial statements of the subsidiary are prepared for the same reporting period as the Holding Company, using consistent accounting policies. The accounting policies of the subsidiary are changed to conform with accounting policies of the Group, where required.

All intra-group balances, transactions and unrealized gains and losses resulting from intra-group transactions and dividends are eliminated in full.

Since the ownership of the Holding Company in the JPT and JPEMO is less than 100% as disclosed above in note no. 1.1 above, therefore, a non controlling interest (NCI) exists for which the NCI is allocated its share of the total comprehensive income / (loss) of the period, even if that results in a deficit balance.

A change in the ownership interest of a subsidiary, without a loss of control, is accounted for as an equity transaction. If the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognizes the assets (including goodwill) and liabilities of the subsidiary, carrying amount of any NCI, cumulative translation differences recognized in equity, and recognizes fair value of consideration received, any investment retained, surplus or deficit in profit and loss account, and reclassifies the Holding Company share of components previously recognized in other comprehensive income to profit and loss account or retained earnings, as appropriate.

The assets, liabilities, income and expenses of subsidiary companies are consolidated on a line by line basis and carrying value of investments held by the Holding Company is eliminated against the subsidiary companies' shareholders' equity in the consolidated financial statements.

### 2.4 Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is also the Group's functional currency.

### 2.5 Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards, as applicable in Pakistan, requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Judgments made by management in the application of approved accounting standard as, applicable in Pakistan, that have significant effect on the consolidated financial statements and estimates with a significant risk of material judgment in the next year are as follows:-

- Assumptions and estimates used in determining the recoverable amount, residual values and useful lives of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets - notes 3.1, 3.2, 4 and 5.
- Assumptions and estimates used in determining the provision for stock-in-trade - notes 3.4 and 7.
- Assumptions and estimates used in the provision for doubtful debts - notes 3.5 and 8.
- Assumptions and estimates used in the provision for doubtful loans and advances - 3.6 and 9.
- Assumptions and estimates used in accounting for staff retirement benefits - notes 3.8 and 16.1.
- Assumptions and estimates used in the recognition of current and deferred taxation - notes 3.12, 16.2 and 28.

## 2.6 New standards, amendments to standards and IFRS interpretations that are effective for the June ended June 30, 2020

The following amendments to accounting standards are effective for the year ended June 30, 2020. Except as explained otherwise, these standards and amendments are either not relevant to the Group's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the consolidated financial statements other than certain additional disclosures:

	Effective for period beginning on or after
Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments': Amendments regarding prepayment features with negative compensation and modifications of financial liabilities	January 1, 2019
IFRS 14 'Regulatory Deferral Accounts'	July 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 19 'Employee Benefits': Plan amendments, curtailments or settlements	January 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures': Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures	January 1, 2019
IFRIC 23 'Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments': Clarifies the accounting treatment in relation to determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12 'Income Taxes'.	January 1, 2019

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of standards, which have not been enumerated here for brevity.

### 2.6.1 First time adoption of new Standards

#### IFRS 14 'Regulatory Deferral Accounts'

This standard was notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan ('SECP'), vide S.R.O. 1480 (I)/2019 dated November 27, 2019, to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2019. The objective of this standard is to specify the financial reporting requirements for 'regulatory deferral account balances' that arise when an entity provides good or services to customers at a price or rate that is subject to rate regulation.

IFRS 14 is not applicable on these consolidated financial statements of the Group as the Group does not deal in any goods or services that are subject to rate regulations.

#### IFRS 16 'Leases'

This standard was notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan ('SECP'), vide S.R.O. 434 (I)/2018 dated April 9, 2018, to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. This standard replaces existing guidance on accounting for leases, including IAS 17 'Leases', IFRIC 4 'Determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease', SIC-15 'Operating Leases - Incentive' and SIC-27 'Evaluating the substance of transactions involving the legal form of a Lease'.

IFRS 16 primarily affects the accounting by lessees and will result in the recognition of almost all leases on the statement of financial position. The standard removes the current distinction between operating and financing leases and requires recognition of an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals for virtually all lease contracts. An exemption exists for short term period (of less than 12 months) and low value leases.

The statement of profit or loss will also be affected because the total expense is typically higher in the earlier years of a lease and lower in the later years. Additionally, operating expense will be replaced with interest and depreciation so key metrics like EBITDA will change. Operating cashflows will be higher as cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability are classified within financing activities. Only the part of payments that reflects the interest can continue to be presented as operating cashflows.

The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.

Changes in accounting policy resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16 will be applied retrospectively in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. However, IFRS 16 is not applicable on these consolidated financial statements as the Group does not have any asset on lease basis.

## 2.7 Amendments to standards and IFRS interpretations that are not yet effective

The following amendments to accounting standards and interpretations are only effective for accounting periods, beginning on or after the date mentioned against each of them. These standards, interpretations and amendments are either not relevant to the Group's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the consolidated financial statements other than certain additional disclosures:

	Effective from period beginning on or after
Amendments to IFRS 3 'Business Combinations': Amendments to clarify the definition of a business	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IFRS 4 'Insurance Contracts': Amendments regarding the expiry date of the deferral approach	January 1, 2023
Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments - Disclosures', IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' and IAS 39 'Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement': Amendments regarding pre-replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IFRS 10 'Consolidated Financial Statements' and IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures': Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture	Effective from accounting period beginning on or after a date to be determined. Earlier application is permitted.
Amendments to IFRS 16 'Leases': Amendment to provide lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification	June 1, 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' and IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors': Amendments regarding the definition of material	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements': Amendments regarding the classification of liabilities	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment': Amendments prohibiting a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while the company is preparing the asset for its intended use	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets': Amendments regarding the costs to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.	January 1, 2020

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of standards, which have not been enumerated here for brevity.

Other than the aforesaid standards, interpretations and amendments, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has also issued the following standards which have not been adopted locally by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan:

IFRS 1 - First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards  
IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts

### 3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are set out below:

#### 3.1 Property, plant and equipment

These are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment loss, if any, except for leasehold land which is stated at revalued amount less accumulated impairment losses, if any, and building on leasehold land and plant and machinery which are stated at revalued amounts less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition and installation of an asset including borrowing costs, if any.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and its cost can be measured reliably. Cost incurred to replace a component of an item of property, plant and equipment is capitalized and the asset so replaced is derecognized. Normal repairs and maintenance are charged to the consolidated statement of profit or loss during the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation is charged to the statement of profit and loss applying the straight line method over its useful life specified in note no. 4 to these consolidated financial statements. Depreciation on additions is charged from the month when the assets are available for intended use while no depreciation is charged in the month of disposal.

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values of each item of property, plant and equipment that is significant in relation to the total cost of the asset are reviewed and adjusted, if appropriate at each reporting date.

Surplus on revaluation of assets based on forced sale value is recognized in other comprehensive income (OCI) and presented as a separate component of equity as "surplus on revaluation of property, plant and equipment", except that it reverses a revaluation deficit for the same asset previously recognized in the statement of profit or loss, in which case the surplus is credited to the statement of profit or loss to the extent of the deficit charged previously. Deficit on revaluation of assets is recognized in the statement of profit or loss, except that it reverses a revaluation surplus for the same asset previously recognized in other comprehensive income, in which case the deficit is charged to other comprehensive income to the extent of the surplus credited previously. The revaluation reserve is not available for distribution to the Holding Company's shareholders.

Revaluation is carried out with sufficient regularity to ensure that the carrying amount of assets does not differ materially from the estimated fair value. To the extent of the incremental depreciation charged on the revalued assets, the related surplus on revaluation of assets (net of deferred taxation) is transferred directly to retained earnings (unappropriated profit). Further, accumulated depreciation as at the revaluation date is eliminated against the gross carrying amount of the asset and the net amount is restated to the revalued amount of the asset. Upon disposal, any revaluation surplus relating to the particular asset being sold is transferred to retained earnings (unappropriated profit).

The gain or loss on disposal of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying amount of the property, plant and equipment, and is recognized in other income / other expenses in the statement of profit or loss. When revalued assets are sold, any related amount included in the surplus on revaluation is transferred to retained earnings (unappropriated profit / accumulated loss).

The carrying values of property, plant and equipment are reviewed at each reporting date for indication that an asset may be impaired and carrying values may not be recovered. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets or cash generating unit is written down to their recoverable amount. The recoverable amount of property, plant and equipment is the greater of net selling price and value in use.

#### 3.2 Intangible assets

Intangible assets are stated at cost less accumulated amortization and any identified impairment loss. Amortization on additions is charged from the month in which an asset is acquired or capitalized, while no amortization is charged for the month in which the asset is disposed off or retired from use. Amortization is charged based on straight line method at the rates specified in note no. 5.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Group and its cost can be measured reliably.

Gains and losses arising from the retirement or disposal of assets is recognized in profit or loss.

#### 3.3 Investments - subsidiary companies

Investment in subsidiaries are measured at cost less impairment, if any.

#### 3.4 Stock-in-trade

These are valued at lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined by applying the following basis:

Raw material

At FIFO basis

Work in process and finished goods

At average manufacturing cost

Average cost in relation to work in process and finished goods signifies average manufacturing cost including a portion of related direct overheads.

Net realizable value (NRV) represents the estimated selling price at which the inventories can be realized in the normal course of business after allowing for the cost of conversion from their existing state to finished condition and for the estimated cost necessary to make the sale.

### **3.5 Trade debts**

These are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost after deducting allowance for uncollectable amounts, if any. The Group applies the IFRS 9 simplified approach to measure the expected credit losses (ECL) which uses a lifetime expected loss allowance for trade and other receivables. The management of the Holding Company has established a provision matrix that is based on the Group's historical credit loss experience, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific to the debtors and the economic environment. However, in certain cases, the management may also consider a financial asset to be in default when internal or external information indicates that the Group is unlikely to receive the outstanding contractual amounts in full before taking into account any credit enhancements held by the Group.

### **3.6 Advances, deposits and prepayments**

These are stated at the amortized costs which are the amounts originally disbursed and to be adjusted / refunded in future. Provision is made for the balances considered doubtful, if any. Amounts considered irrecoverable / unadjustable are written off.

### **3.7 Cash and cash equivalents**

Cash and cash equivalents are carried in the statement of financial position at nominal amounts which is considered to be their amortized cost. For the purpose of cash flow statement, cash and cash equivalents consist of cash in hand and balances with banks in current and saving accounts.

### **3.8 Trade and other payables**

Liabilities for trade and other payables are stated at their nominal values which is the fair value of the consideration required to settle the related obligations whether or not billed to the Group. Liabilities are written back and recognized as other income when these are considered to be no longer payable.

### **3.9 Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Group has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate.

## **3.10 Financial assets and liabilities**

### **3.10.1 Initial Recognition**

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given or received plus or minus transaction costs (except financial asset at FVTPL where transaction costs are charged to profit or loss). These are subsequently measured at fair value or amortized cost as the case may be.

### **3.10.2 Classification of financial assets**

*The Group classifies its financial instruments in the following categories:*

- at amortized cost,
- at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"), or
- at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

The Group determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of instruments (other than equity instruments) is driven by the Group's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.

#### **Financial assets at amortized cost**

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortized cost:

- a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and
- b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

#### **Financial assets at fair value through OCI**

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

- a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and
- b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

However, Group may make an irrevocable election at initial recognition for particular investments in equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income provided that the investment is neither held for trading nor is a contingent consideration in a business combination.

#### **Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss**

A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized or at fair value through OCI.

### **3.10.3 Financial liabilities**

*The Group classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories:*

- at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), or
- at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Group has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

### **3.10.4 Subsequent measurement**

#### **Financial assets at FVTOCI**

These are measured at fair value, with gains or losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in OCI.

#### **Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost**

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are subsequently carried at amortized cost, and in the case of financial assets, less any impairment.

#### **Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL**

Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. Where management has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Group's own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income / (loss). Currently, there are no financial liabilities designated at FVTPL.

### **3.10.5 Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost**

The Group recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. Loss allowances are measured on the basis of life time (ECLs) that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Lifetime ECL is only recognized if the credit risk at the reporting date has increased significantly relative to the credit risk at initial recognition. Further, the Company considers the impact of forward looking information (such as Group's internal factors and economic environment of the country of customers) on ECLs. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive). Provision against financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.



### 3.10.6 *Derecognition*

#### **Financial assets**

The Holding Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost, the difference between the asset's carrying value and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss.

In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Holding Company has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to revenue reserve.

#### **Financial liabilities**

The Holding Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

### 3.10.7 *Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities*

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated financial statements only when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amount and the Group intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and to settle the liabilities simultaneously.

### 3.11 *Revenue recognition*

- Sale of goods, including scrap sales, is recognized on dispatch of goods to customer when significant risks and rewards are transferred to the customers and associated performance obligations are met. For service income, performance obligations are fulfilled at the time when the agreed services are rendered to the satisfaction of clients. The transaction price of Group's contracts with customers for the sale of goods and services does not include any variable consideration, any significant financing component, any non-cash consideration or any consideration payable to its customers.
- Interest income is recognized on a time-apportioned basis using the effective rate of return.
- Gain on sale of fixed assets is recorded when title is transferred in favor of transferee.
- Other income is recognized on the occurrence of transactions on accrual basis when the associated performance obligations are met.

### 3.12 *Taxation*

#### **Current**

Provision for current taxation is computed in accordance with the provision of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

The charge for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rate of taxation after taking into account applicable tax credits, rebates and exemptions available, if any, or minimum tax on turnover or Alternate Corporate Tax (ACT), whichever is higher.

### *Deferred*

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences including on investments in associates and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilized. Deferred tax is calculated at the rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit and loss account except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity / other comprehensive income in which case it is also recognized in equity / other comprehensive income.

### **3.13 Earning per share**

The Holding Company presents basic and diluted earning per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all diluted potential ordinary shares.

### **3.14 Dividend and appropriation of reserves**

Dividend distribution to the shareholders and appropriation to / from reserves is recognized in the period in which these are approved.

### **3.15 Contingent Liabilities**

*Contingent liability is disclosed when:*

- there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Holding Company; or
- there is present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

### **3.16 Contingent Assets**

Contingent assets are disclosed when there is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Group. Contingent assets are not recognized until their realization become virtually certain.

#### 4 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

	2020	2019
Note	Rs in '000	Rs in '000
4.1	475,433	480,165

##### 4.1 Operating Fixed Assets

Description	Owned							
	Leasehold land*	Building on leasehold land*	Plant and machinery*	Gas and electric installations	Factory tools	Vehicles	Furniture and fixtures	Office and other equipment
	Rs in '000							
<b>Year ended June 30, 2020</b>								
Opening net book value - restated	450,000	20,400	3,576	-	56	41	-	92
Depreciation charge for the year	-	(2,400)	(2,143)	-	(56)	(41)	-	(92)
Closing net book value as at June 30, 2020	450,000	18,000	1,433	-	-	-	-	-
<b>As at June 30, 2020</b>								
Cost / revalued* amount	450,000	21,400	21,572	1,178	3,933	3,547	4,320	12,141
Accumulated Depreciation	-	(3,400)	(14,139)	(1,178)	(3,933)	(3,547)	(4,320)	(12,141)
Closing net book value as at June 30, 2020	450,000	18,000	7,433	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Year Ended June 30, 2019</b>								
Opening net book value	-	-	13,929	-	74	13	-	178
Additions during the year	-	-	-	-	-	55	-	-
Redistribution of assets								
held for sale - restated	450,000	21,400	-	-	-	-	-	-
Disposals during the year	-	-	(1,129)	-	-	-	-	-
Depreciation charge for the year - restated	-	(1,000)	(3,224)	-	(18)	(27)	-	(86)
Closing net book value as on June 30, 2019 - restated	450,000	20,400	9,576	-	56	41	-	92
<b>As at June 30, 2019</b>								
Cost / revalued* amount - restated	450,000	21,400	21,572	1,178	3,933	3,547	4,320	12,141
Accumulated Depreciation - restated	-	(1,000)	(11,996)	(1,178)	(3,877)	(3,506)	(4,320)	(12,049)
Closing net book value as at June 30, 2019 - restated	450,000	20,400	9,576	-	56	41	-	92
Useful life - Years	Indefinite	10	7	10	5	4	5	5

		2020	2019
	Note	----- Rupees in '000 -----	Restated
<b>4.2 The depreciation charge for the year has been allocated as follows:</b>			
Cost of sales	22	3,786	3,484
Administrative expenses	24	<u>946</u>	<u>871</u>
		<u>4,732</u>	<u>4,355</u>

**4.3** Factory of the Company is on 3 acres of land situated at C-10, South Avenue, SITE, Karachi

**4.4** Cost of fully depreciated assets as on the reporting date amounting to Rs. 25,119 (2019: Rs. 24,95) million.

**4.5** Latest revaluation of leasehold land, building on leasehold land and plant & machinery were revalued on January 13, 2018 resulted in a surplus of Rs. 317.919 million. The revaluation exercise was conducted by M/s. Joseph Lobo (Private) Limited, a valuer on approved list of Pakistan Bankers Association, on following basis:

Land	Present market values for similar sized plots in the vicinity.
Building	Replacement values of similar types of buildings based on present cost of constructions and applying residual factors based on estimated remaining useful life.
Plant and machinery	Replacement values of similar types of plant and machineries based on current rates and applying residual factors based on present condition and obsolescence.

The previous revaluations were carried out on March 31, 1995, June 30, 2004, June 17, 2008 and June 12, 2013 which resulted in a surplus of Rs. 42.642 million, surplus of Rs. 73.464 million and surplus of Rs. 104.097 million and impairment of Rs. 0.855 million respectively.

	2020	2019
	----- Rupees in '000 -----	Restated
<b>4.6 Had there been no revaluation, the written down value of revalued assets would have been as follows:</b>		
Lease hold land	61	61
Building on lease hold land	693	1,170
Plant and machinery	-	63
	<u>754</u>	<u>1,294</u>

**4.7** The forced sale value of leasehold land, building on leasehold land and plant and machinery suggested collectively by the independent valuer as on the revaluation date, i.e. January 13, 2018 was Rs. 370 million.

#### **4.8 Correction of error**

The management of the holding company had inadvertently depreciated the leasehold land in prior years which is held for an indefinite useful life as the lease period can be extended for an another term of 99 years by paying a nominal fee to the Government. Error has been rectified during the current financial year retrospectively by restating the corresponding figures in these consolidated financial statements.

Retrospective correction of error had the following effects on the amounts presented for June 30, 2019 and June 30, 2018:

	<i>As previously reported</i>	<i>Rectification Adjustment</i>	<i>As restated</i>
	<i>----- Rupees in '000 -----</i>		
<b>Statement of Financial Position</b>			
<i>As at June 30, 2019</i>			
Property, plant and equipment	467,184	12,981	480,165
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets	457,896	12,810	470,706
Accumulated losses	(406,348)	171	(406,177)
<i>As at June 30, 2018</i>			
Non current assets classified as held for sale	472,158	1,442	473,600
Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets	474,380	1,270	475,650
Accumulated losses	(378,170)	172	(377,998)
<b>Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income</b>			
<i>For the year ended June 30, 2019</i>			
Cost of sales	(11,756)	2,885	(8,871)
Administrative expenses	(21,048)	721	(20,327)

#### 5 INTANGIBLE ASSET

	2020	2019
TANGIBLE ASSET	----- Rupees in '000 -----	
Computer software		
Cost	129	129
Accumulated amortization	(129)	(129)
	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

#### 6 LONG TERM DEPOSITS

Central Depository - CDCPL	25	25
Pakistan Telecommunication - PTCL	34	34
K-Electric - KE	21	21
Sui Southern Gas - SSGC	237	237
Others	-	242
	<u>317</u>	<u>559</u>

#### 7 STOCK-IN-TRADE

##### *Raw material and components*

In hand - gross	34,158	34,158
Work-in-process	4,386	4,386
	<u>38,544</u>	<u>38,544</u>
Less: provision for obsolete / slow moving items	7.1 (38,544)	(36,588)
	<u>-</u>	<u>1,956</u>

##### *7.1 Movement in obsolete / slow moving items*

Balance as on July 01,	36,588	37,840
Provision made during the year	26 1,956	-
Reversals during the year on account of sale	27 -	(1,252)
Balance as on June 30,	<u>38,544</u>	<u>36,588</u>

## 8 TRADE DEBTS

### - Considered doubtful

Trade debts

Less: Provision for doubtful trade debts

Note	2020	2019
	----- Rupees in '000 -----	
	75	187
8.1	(75)	(22)
	<u>-</u>	<u>165</u>

### 8.1 Movement in provision for doubtful trade debts

Opening provision

Provision made during the year

	22	-
26	53	22
	<u>75</u>	<u>22</u>

## 9 ADVANCES AND PREPAYMENTS

### Advances - considered doubtful

To suppliers

To employees

Against purchase of land

Others

Less: Provision for doubtful advances

Prepayments

	-	881
	-	307
	-	2,717
	-	71
	-	3,976
9.2	-	(3,854)
	-	122
	<u>68</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>68</u>	<u>122</u>

9.1 These represent interest free loans to related parties and are recoverable on demand. These are due for over one year. Closing balances represent maximum aggregate amounts outstanding at any month end during the year.

### 9.2 Movement in provision for doubtful advances

	Opening provision	Provision made during the year	Advances written off during the year	Closing provision
Suppliers	(794)	(87)	881	-
Purchase of land	(2,717)	-	2,717	-
Employees	(272)	-	272	-
Others	(71)	-	71	-
	<u>(3,854)</u>	<u>(87)</u>	<u>3,941</u>	<u>-</u>

## 10 TAX REFUNDS DUE FROM THE GOVERNMENT

Income tax

Sales tax

Less: Provision for doubtful sales tax refunds

Note	2020	2019
	----- Rupees in '000 -----	
10.1	2,664	5,272
	20,988	20,844
	<u>(20,844)</u>	<u>-</u>
	144	20,844
	<u>2,808</u>	<u>26,116</u>

### 10.1 Balance as on July 01,

Taxes paid during the year

Advance tax written off

Provision for taxation written back

Prior year adjustment

Tax liability for the year

Balance as on June 30,

	5,272	4,963
	102	333
	(2,655)	-
	560	-
28	(155)	(24)
28	(460)	-
	<u>2,664</u>	<u>5,272</u>

## 11 CASH AND BANK BALANCES

Note ----- 2020 2019  
----- Rupees in '000 -----

<i>Cash in hand</i>		1	31
<i>Cash at banks</i>			
- in current accounts	11.1	1,715	318
- in savings accounts		77	70
		<u>1,792</u>	<u>388</u>
		<u>1,793</u>	<u>219</u>

11.1 This carry profit at the rate ranging from 6.36% to 11.41% (2019: 5.75% to 10.25%) per annum.

## 12 SHARE CAPITAL

2020	2019		2020	2019
<i>Number of shares</i>		<i>Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each</i>	<i>----- Rupees in '000 -----</i>	
<u>8,000,000</u>	<u>8,000,000</u>	<i>Authorized Capital</i>	<u>80,000</u>	<u>80,000</u>
		<i>Issued, Subscribed And Paid-Up Capital</i>		
4,638,268	4,638,268	Fully paid in cash	46,383	46,383
93,000	93,000	Issued for other than cash	930	930
718,704	718,704	Fully paid bonus shares	7,187	7,187
<u>5,449,972</u>	<u>5,449,972</u>		<u>54,500</u>	<u>54,500</u>

12.1 The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carries no right to fixed income. The holders are entitled to receive dividends and other entitlements in the form of bonus and right shares, as and when declared by the Company. Each member is entitled to one vote per share at the general meetings of the Company.

## 13 SURPLUS ON REVALUATION OF PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Note ----- 2020 2019  
----- Rupees in '000 -----  
Restated

<i>Balance as at July 01,</i>		479,189	485,414
Reclassification adjustment - net of deferred tax		-	(1,562)
Related deferred tax liability of reclassification adjustment		-	(638)
Transfer to equity in respect of incremental depreciation - net of deferred tax		(3,202)	(2,104)
Related deferred tax liability on incremental depreciation		(1,308)	(859)
Effect of disposal during the year - net of deferred tax		-	(754)
Deferred tax on disposal during the year		-	(308)
		<u>(4,510)</u>	<u>(6,225)</u>
<i>Balance as at June 30,</i>		474,679	479,189
<i>Less: Related deferred tax liability</i>			
- at the beginning of the year		(8,483)	(9,764)
- related to reclassification adjustment		-	638
- on incremental depreciation for the year		1,308	859
- effect of disposal during the year		-	308
- effect of tax rate adjustment	13.2	-	(524)
- at the end of the year		<u>(7,175)</u>	<u>(8,483)</u>
		<u>467,504</u>	<u>470,706</u>

**13.1** In accordance with the requirements of IFRS 13 Fair value measurement, the Company classifies its property and equipment in terms of following fair value hierarchy:

**Level 1:** Fair value measurements using quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

**Level 2:** Fair value measurements using inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices); and

**Level 3:** Fair value measurements using inputs for assets or liability that are not based on observable market data (i.e. unobservable inputs).

Details of the Company's property, plant and equipment in terms of fair value hierarchy, explained above, at June 30, 2020 is as follows:

	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
	-----Rupees in '000-----		
<i>Assets measured at fair value</i>			
Operating fixed assets - Lease hold land	-	450,000	-
Operating fixed assets - Building on lease hold land	-	18,000	-
Operating fixed assets - Plant and Machinery	-	7,433	-
2020	-	475,433	-
2019	-	479,976	-

#### 14 NON-CONTROLLING INTEREST

*NCI Share in issued, subscribed and paid-up capital of subsidiaries*

2020 2019  
Note ----- Rupees in '000 -----  
Restated

*NCI Share in accumulated losses of subsidiaries*

- Brought forward  
- For the year

	(23,172)	(23,199)
	307	(13)
	(22,865)	(23,172)
14.1	(13,375)	(13,682)
14.1.1	(13,682)	(13,669)
	307	(13)
14.1.1	(13,375)	(13,682)

##### 14.1 NCI balance as on July 01,

Share of profit / (loss) for the year

NCI balance as on June 30,

##### 14.1.1 Correction of error

In prior years, management of the Holding Company, inadvertently, did not account for the effects of Non-Controlling Interest (NCI) with respect to share of losses incurred by the subsidiary companies in accordance with the requirements of the IFRS.

Error has been rectified during the current financial year retrospectively by restating the corresponding figures of the NCI in these consolidated financial statements.



## 15 LONG TERM LOANS

### - Unsecured and interest bearing

#### From related parties

	Note	2020 ----- Rupees in '000 -----	2019
Close family member of former director	15.1	8,408	8,408
Former director	15.2	20,377	20,377
Associated company	15.3	3,046	52,010
		<u>31,831</u>	<u>80,795</u>
<b>Less: Current portion of long term loans</b>	15.4	<u>(31,831)</u>	<u>(80,795)</u>
		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

**15.1** This represents loan received from Mr. Faisal Bilal Qureshi and carries markup at the rate of 1 year Kibor plus 2% (2019: 1 year Kibor plus 2%) per annum. The terms of repayment of loan and markup have been rescheduled from time to time. As per the latest rescheduled term made on June 30, 2019, the loan with the markup thereon was repayable on or before December 31, 2019, however, the Company could not settle the loan due to liquidity issues. Therefore, whole amount of loan is classified as current liability.

**15.2** This represents loan received from Mr. Bilal Qureshi in different tranches amounting to Rs. 9.58 million, Rs. 3.00 million and Rs. 7.80 million obtained under various agreements. The terms of repayment of loan and markup thereon have been rescheduled from time to time. As per the latest rescheduled term made on June 30, 2019, the loan with the markup thereon was repayable in twenty four equal quarterly installments commencing from July 01, 2020. While the mark-up on the tranche of Rs. 9.58 million will be charged at the rate of 1 year Kibor plus 2% per annum while the mark-up on the tranches of Rs. 3.00 million and Rs. 7.80 million shall be charged at the rate of 1 Month Kibor plus 2% per annum.

**15.3** This represents loan received from Elmotec (Pvt.) Limited and carries markup at the rate of 1 year Kibor plus 2% (2019: 1 year Kibor plus 2%) per annum. The terms of repayment of loan and markup have been rescheduled from time to time. As per the latest rescheduled term made on June 30, 2019, the loan with the markup thereon was repayable on or before December 31, 2019, however, the Company could not settle the loan due to liquidity issues. Therefore, whole amount of loan is classified as current liability.

**15.4** During the year, the new sponsor of the Company, after taking over the control of the affairs of the Company w.e.f. April 01, 2020, has renegotiated the terms described above in note no. 15.1 to 15.3 with all these lenders, according to which the loans together with the markup accrued thereon only upto March 31, 2020 will be repaid by the new sponsor within this financial year. Therefore, no mark-up has been accrued in these financial statements after April 01, 2020 and accordingly, loans and markup payable thereon have been classified as current liabilities in these consolidated financial statements.

## 16 DEFERRED LIABILITIES

	Note	2020 ----- Rupees in '000 -----	2019
Staff retirement benefits - Gratuity	16.1	-	4,027
Deferred taxation	16.2	7,175	9,079
		<u>7,175</u>	<u>13,106</u>

### 16.1 Staff retirement benefits - Gratuity

Staff retirement benefits - Gratuity	16.1.2	850	4,921
Unclaimed gratuity shown under trade and other payables	17	(850)	(894)
		<u>-</u>	<u>4,027</u>

**16.1.1** Given the current operational status of the Company, management has decided to cease the gratuity with effect from July 01, 2019, as the number of employees of the Company are below the minimum threshold of employees defined under the Industrial and Commercial Employment (Standing Orders), 1968. Gratuity payable as on the reporting date is related to employees already left the Company and therefore, it has been classified as current liability in these consolidated financial statements.

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
<b>16.1.2 Liability for gratuity arose in the following manner:</b>			
Opening net liability		4,921	5,038
Provision for the year	16.1.3	-	417
Remeasurement gain charged to OCI		-	(534)
Benefits paid		(4,071)	-
Closing net liability		<u>850</u>	<u>4,921</u>

**16.1.3 Charge to statement of profit or loss**

Current service cost	-	44
Interest cost	-	373
Total amount chargeable to statement of profit or loss	-	<u>417</u>

**16.1.4 Principal assumptions**

	2020	2019
Valuation discount rate	n/a	14%
Expected rate of eligible salary increase in future years	n/a	9%

**16.2 Deferred taxation**

**Taxable temporary differences**

Surplus on revaluation of fixed assets	13	7,175	8,483
		-	596
		<u>7,175</u>	<u>9,079</u>

**Deductible temporary differences**

Accelerated tax depreciation	2,235	2,509
Available tax losses	92,407	99,678
Provisions	22	-
	<u>(94,664)</u>	<u>(102,187)</u>
	<u>(87,489)</u>	<u>(93,108)</u>

**Deferred tax asset not recognised**

	94,664	102,187
	<u>7,175</u>	<u>9,079</u>

**16.2.1** The management of the holding company has not recognized the deferred tax asset on deductible differences as on the reporting date as the management is uncertain about the timing and extent of future taxable profits against which such benefits can be utilized.

**16.2.2 Breakup of unavset tax losses and their expiry dates is as follows:**

<i>Normal business loss</i>	<i>Expiry date</i>	<i>2020 Rs. in '000</i>
TY 2015	June 30 2021	50,380
TY 2016	June 30 2022	44,869
TY 2017	June 30 2023	71,365
TY 2018	June 30 2024	42,053
TY 2019	June 30 2025	28,326
TY 2020	June 30 2026	27,731
		<u>264,724</u>
<i>Unabsorbed tax depreciation</i>	<i>Indefinite</i>	<u>53,922</u>

		<i>2020</i>	<i>2019</i>
<i>17 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES</i>	<i>Note</i>	<i>----- (Rupees in '000) -----</i>	
Trade creditors	17.1	5,338	124,875
Advance from customers - unsecured	17.2	8,638	31,318
Accrued liabilities	17.3	7,903	30,848
Payable to ex-employees		802	802
Provident fund payable	17.4 & 17.5	725	535
Unclaimed gratuity payable	16.1	850	894
Withholding tax payable		499	996
Others	17.6	249	2,014
		<u>25,004</u>	<u>192,282</u>

**17.1** This includes Rs. nil (2019: Rs. 119,690) million payable to an associated company - related party.

**17.2** This includes Rs. nil (2019: Rs. 22,575) million advance received from an associated company - related party.

**17.3** This includes Rs. nil (2019: Rs. 9,194) million payable to former CEO of the Company - related party, on account of salaries and other benefits.

**17.4** Given the current operational status of the Company, management has decided to cease the provident fund facility with effect from January 01, 2020, as the number of employees of the Company are below the minimum threshold of employees defined under the Industrial and Commercial Employment (Standing Orders), 1968.

**17.5** Investments out of Provident Fund have been made in accordance with the provisions of Section 218 of the Act and the conditions specified thereunder.

**17.6** This includes Rs. nil (2019: Rs. 1,085) million payable to former CEO of the Company - related party, on account of reimbursable expenses incurred on behalf of the Company.

		<i>2020</i>	<i>2019</i>
<i>18 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS</i>	<i>Note</i>	<i>----- (Rupees in '000) -----</i>	
<i>- Unsecured and interest free</i>			
<i>From related parties</i>			
Director	18.1	-	2,851
New sponsor director	18.2	233,384	-
Former directors	18.3	12,533	7,583
		<u>245,917</u>	<u>10,434</u>

- 18.1** During the year, the director, Mr. Salman Ganny, has resigned from his position, therefore, loan has been classified as disclosed in note no. 18.3 below.
- 18.2** This represents unsecured and interest free loan received from the new sponsor director, Mr. Anis Mianoor, which is repayable on demand.
- 18.3** These represent unsecured and interest free loans received from former directors of the Company. Mr. Salman Ganny and Mr. Bilal Qureshi amounting to Rs. 4,950 (2019: Rs. 2,851) million and Rs. 7,583 (2019: Rs. 7,583) million respectively, which are repayable on demand.

## 19 ACCRUED MARKUP

### On long term loans from related parties

		2020 Note ----- (Rupees in '000) -----	2019
Close family member of former director	15.1	12,969	11,981
Former director	15.2	12,757	10,388
Associated company	15.3	34,011	27,901
		<u>59,737</u>	<u>50,269</u>

## 20 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

### 20.1 Contingencies

- 20.1.1** Some legal cases are pending against the Company filed by ex-workers to re-instate them on their jobs. No definite outcome of the cases can be anticipated, however, the Company has good case in its favour.
- 20.1.2** Audit u/s 177 (1) read with section 214-D of the Income Tax Ordinance 2001 for tax year 2015 was selected and demand amounting to Rs. 9,955 million has been raised. Company has filed an appeal before Honorable Commissioner (Appeal-IV), Karachi which is pending as on the reporting date. The Company's tax advisor expects a favourable outcome of the case.
- 20.1.3** An audit proceeding u/s 122 of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001 for tax year 2016 were conducted by the Assistant/ Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue, Zone-I, Unit-2, Range-A, Zone-I, MTO, Karachi, who raised the demand tax amounting to Rs. 161,401 million. Company filed an appeal with the Commissioner Appeals who remanded back the order for reassessment. Subsequent to year end, after reassessment, Assistant / Deputy Commissioner Inland Revenue raised the demand to Rs. 174,759 million. An appeal in this respect has been filed to the Honorable Commissioner (Appeal-IV), Karachi on September 29, 2020. The Company's tax advisor expects a favourable outcome of the case.
- 20.1.4** An order was passed by additional commissioner IR raising demand of Rs. 5,703 million as principal and Rs. 0,285 million as penalty for default in deduction / payment of withholding sales tax in relation to tax years 2013 to 2016 and recovered Rs. 4,268 million from the Company's bank accounts. The Company has filed appeal u/s 45 (B) of the Sales Tax Act, 1990 against the said order which is pending before Honourable Commissioner (Appeals-IV) Inland Revenue. The Company's tax advisor expects a favourable outcome of the case.
- 20.1.5** Pursuant to a recovery suit filed by the National Bank of Pakistan against Johnson & Phillips Transformers (Pvt.) Limited (defendant no.1) and Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited (defendant no. 2), the Banking Court No. III, Lahore passed a compromise decree.

In pursuant of this decree, the Bank agreed that prior to executing the Decree against the defendant no. 2 as guarantor, the Bank will execute decree against all the assets of the defendant no. 1. In this regard, the Bank sold the factory land and building thereon at the consideration of Rs. 23.5 million which has also been confirmed by the Court during the year. The entire amount of loan has been settled by the subsidiary company, which is also confirmed from the Credit Information Report obtained from SBP, which shows nil liability. However, the bank is yet to issue No Obligation Certified (NOC) or nil liability certificate to the subsidiary company. Therefore, no liability arises on the part of Company as guarantor in this case.

	2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----
20.2 Commitment		
Guarantee issued by a banking company on behalf of the Company against performance bond		1,745 1,657

## 21 SALES

Gross sales	1,097	4,728
Commission on sales	(80)	(66)
Sales tax	(159)	(687)
	858	3,975
Service income	47	103
	905	4,078

## 22 COST OF SALES

Raw material consumed	22.1	237	2,155
Salaries, wages and other benefits	22.2	1,209	2,580
Fuel and power		528	437
Repair and maintenance		786	42
Traveling and conveyance		3	17
Depreciation	4.2	3,786	3,484
Other manufacturing expenses		133	156
		6,682	8,871
Work in process			
Opening stock		4,386	4,386
Closing stock	7	(4,386)	(4,386)
		-	-
		6,682	8,871

### 22.1 Raw material consumed

Opening stock	34,158	35,380
Purchases during the year	237	933
	34,395	36,313
Closing stock	7	(34,158)
	237	2,155

### 22.2 Salaries, wages and other benefits

Salaries and wages	1,202	2,473
Gratuity	16.1.1	-
P.F Contribution	17.4	7
	1,209	2,580

**23 DISTRIBUTION EXPENSES**

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Salaries, wages and other benefits	23.1	221	503
Advertising and sales promotion		-	76
Travelling and conveyance		6	3
Repair and maintenance		20	8
Entertainment		4	11
Others		1	252
		<u>252</u>	<u>853</u>

**23.1 Salaries, wages and other benefits**

Salaries and wages		214	470
Gratuity	16.1.1	-	18
P.F Contribution	17.4	7	15
		<u>221</u>	<u>503</u>

**24 ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES**

Salaries and other benefits	24.1 & 31	6,486	8,644
Travelling and conveyance		375	509
Legal and professional		3,239	4,536
Rent, rates and taxes		482	185
Repair and maintenance		1,251	396
Printing, stationery and postage		697	933
Utilities		910	811
Entertainment		110	321
Fees and subscription		984	1,033
Auditors' remuneration	24.2	953	993
Insurance expense		84	147
Depreciation	4.2	946	871
Others		398	948
		<u>16,915</u>	<u>20,327</u>

**24.1 Salaries and other benefits**

Salaries and wages		6,412	8,190
Gratuity	16.1.1	-	306
P.F Contribution	17.4	74	148
		<u>6,486</u>	<u>8,644</u>

**24.2 Auditors' remuneration**

Annual audit fee of the Holding Company		500	324
Annual audit fee of the subsidiaries		150	48
Review of half yearly financial statements		75	65
Consolidated financial statements		100	65
Review of statement of compliance with CoCG		75	54
Certification and others		16	-
Special audit fee		-	324
Out of pocket expenses		37	113
		<u>953</u>	<u>993</u>

## 25 FINANCE COST

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Mark up on long term loans from related parties	15	9,467	8,242
Bank charges and commission		16	41
		<u>9,483</u>	<u>8,283</u>

## 26 OTHER CHARGES

Provision for obsolete / slow moving stock	7.1	1,956	-
Provision for doubtful debts	8.1	53	22
Provision for doubtful advances	9.2	87	13
Provision for doubtful sales tax refunds	10	20,844	-
Penalty paid to FBR	26.1	702	-
Advances written off		2,685	-
Other assets written off		26	32
Deposits written off		242	-
		<u>26,595</u>	<u>67</u>

26.1 This represents penalty paid in pursuance of monitoring of withholding taxes carried out by the FBR related to tax year 2015 to tax year 2018.

## 27 OTHER INCOME

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Interest income		8	3
Scrap sales		687	-
Liabilities written back		5,378	-
Recovery of deposits previously written off		-	341
Reversal of provision for obsolete stock	7.1	-	1,252
		<u>6,073</u>	<u>1,596</u>

## 28 TAXATION - NET

Current		460	-
Prior		155	24
Deferred	16.2	(1,904)	(859)
		<u>(1,289)</u>	<u>(835)</u>

28.1 Return up to the tax year 2019 have been filed, which are deemed to be assessed under provisions of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001. However, the Commissioner of Income Tax may at any time during a period of five years from the date of filing of return, select any return for audit purpose.

## 29 LOSS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

	2020	2019
		Revised
There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the company, which is based on:		
Loss after taxation - (Rupees in thousand)	(51,660)	(31,892)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	5,449,972	5,449,972
Loss per share - basic and diluted - (Rupees)	(9.48)	(5.85)

## 39 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

### 39.1 Financial Instruments By Category

#### Financial Assets

##### - At amortized cost

Long term deposits	6	317	559
Trade debts	8	-	165
Cash and bank balances	11	1,793	219
		<u>2,110</u>	<u>943</u>

#### Financial Liabilities

##### - At amortized cost

Current maturity of long term loans	15	31,831	80,795
Trade and other payables	17	14,292	158,539
Short term borrowings	18	245,917	10,434
Accrued markup	19	59,737	50,269
Unpaid / unclaimed dividend		4,268	4,268
		<u>356,045</u>	<u>304,306</u>

### 39.2 Financial Risk Management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (interest / mark-up rate risk and price risk). The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance. Overall, risks arising from the Company's financial assets and liabilities are limited. The Company consistently manages its exposure to financial risk without any material change from previous period in the manner described in notes below.

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk
- Operational risk

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of Company's risk management framework. The Board is also responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies.

#### 39.2.1 Credit risk

Credit risk represents the accounting loss that would be recognized at the reporting date if counterparties fails to meet its contractual obligation and it mainly arises from balances with banks and financial institutions, trade debts, loans, advances, deposits and other receivables. The credit risk on liquid fund is limited because the counter parties are banks with reasonably high credit ratings.

Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter parties are engaged in similar business activities or have similar economic features that would cause their abilities to meet contractual obligation to be similarly effected by the changes in economic, political or other conditions. The Company believes that it is not exposed to major concentration of credit risk.



The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure before any credit enhancements. The maximum exposure to credit risk before any provisions at the reporting date is:

	2020	2019
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Long term deposits	317	559
Trade debts	-	165
Bank balances	1,792	1,792
	<u>2,109</u>	<u>2,516</u>

#### Deposits

These do not require any impairment as these are mainly held with government backed public utility companies and with financial institutions with sound credit ratings.

#### Credit Rating of Company's Banks

The credit quality of Company's bank balances can be assessed with reference to external credit rating as follows:

Name of banks	Rating	Credit rating	
	Agency	Short term	Long term
Habib Bank Limited	VIS	A-1+	AAA
Habib Metropolitan Bank	PACRA	A1+	AA+
Silk Bank Limited	VIS	A-2	A-
Soneri Bank Limited	PACRA	A1+	AA-
JS Bank Limited	PACRA	A1+	AA-
MCB Bank Limited	PACRA	A1+	AAA
National Bank of Pakistan	VIS	A-1+	AAA
Bank Alfalah Limited	VIS	A-1+	AA+

#### 30.2.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk reflects the Company's inability in raising funds to meet commitments. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Company could be required to pay its liabilities earlier than expected or difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with the financial liabilities as they fall due. The Company's approach to manage liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or at the risk of Company's reputation. The Company's liquidity management involves projecting cash flows and considering the level of liquid assets necessary to fulfill its obligation, monitoring statement of financial position liquidity ratios against internal and external requirements and maintaining debt financing plans.

Following are the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities:

	2020			
	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Six months or less	Six to twelve months
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	14,292	14,292	-	14,292
Short term borrowings	245,917	245,917	-	245,917
Accrued markup	59,737	59,737	-	59,737
Unpaid / unclaimed dividend	4,268	4,268	-	4,268
Current maturity of long term loans	31,831	31,831	-	31,831
	<b>356,045</b>	<b>356,045</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>356,045</b>
	-----			
	2019			
	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Six months or less	Six to twelve months
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
<b>Financial Liabilities</b>				
Trade and other payables	158,539	158,539	-	158,539
Short term borrowings	10,434	10,434	-	10,434
Accrued markup	50,269	50,269	-	50,269
Unpaid / unclaimed dividend	4,268	4,268	-	4,268
Current maturity of long term loans	80,795	80,795	-	80,795
	<b>304,306</b>	<b>304,306</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>304,306</b>

### 30.2.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that the value of the financial instrument may fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates or the market price due to a change in credit rating of the issuer or the instrument, change in market sentiments, speculative activities, supply and demand of securities and liquidity in the market. The Company manages market risk by monitoring exposure on marketable securities by following the internal risk management and investment policies and guidelines. Market risk comprises of three types of risks, currency risk, interest rate risk and price risk. The Company is not exposed to any risk as on the reporting date.

### 30.2.4 Operational risk

Operational risk is the risk of direct or indirect loss arising from a wide variety of causes associated with processes technology and infrastructure supporting the company's operations either internally within the Company or externally at the Company's service providers, and from external factors other than credit, market and liquidity risks such as those arising from legal and regulatory requirements and generally accepted standards of investment management behavior. Operational risk arising from the company's activities.

The Company's objective is to manage operational risk so as to balance limiting of financial losses and damage to its reputation with achieving its investment objective of generating returns for investors.

The primary responsibility for the development and implementation of controls over operational risk rests with the board of directors. The responsibility encompasses the controls in the following areas:

- i Requirements for appropriate segregation of duties between various functions, roles and responsibility;
- ii Requirements for the reconciliation and monitoring of transactions;
- iii Compliance with regulatory and other legal requirements;
- iv Documentation of control and procedures;
- v Requirements for the periodic assessment of operational risk faced, and the adequacy of controls and procedures to address the risk identified;
- vi Ethical and business standards; and
- vii Risk mitigation, including insurance where this is effective.

### 30.3 Fair value of financial instruments

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

The carrying values of all the financial assets and liabilities reported in the consolidated financial statements approximate their fair values.

### 30.4 Capital risk management

The Group's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Group's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Holding Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares and take other measures commensurate to the circumstances. The Group finances its expansions projects through equity, borrowings and management of its working capital with a view to maintain an appropriate mix between various sources of finance to minimize risk and maximizing profitability.

The Holding Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total shareholders equity plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total loans and borrowings from banking companies including any finance cost thereon, less cash and bank balances. The Group's strategy is to maintain leveraged gearing. Since the Group has not taken any loan or borrowings from financial institutions as on the reporting date, hence its gearing ratio is nil as on the reporting date.

## 31 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE, DIRECTOR AND EXECUTIVES

The aggregate amount charged in the consolidated financial statements for the year for remuneration, including all benefits, to the Chief Executive, Directors and Executives of the Holding Company is as follows:

	Executive		Chief Executive		Director		Total	
	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019	2020	2019
----- (Rupees in '000) -----								
Managerial remuneration	-	1,200	1,800	2,400	-	-	1,800	3,600
Rent and utilities	-	-	618	1,719	-	59	618	1,778
	-	1,200	2,418	4,119	-	59	2,418	5,378
No. of person(s)	-	1	1	1	-	1		

31.1 Due to financial constraints, the new CEO has voluntarily waived the remuneration, w.e.f. April 2020, till the revival of the operations of the Company.

### 32 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise of associated companies including subsidiaries, directors of the all the Group entities including key management personnel and their close family members. Year end balances relating to related parties are specifically disclosed in relative notes to these consolidated financial statements. Remuneration to directors and CEO of the Holding Company is disclosed in note no. 31 to these consolidated financial statements. Other transactions with related parties are as follows:

	2020	2019
	---- (Rupees in '000) ----	
<b>Associated Company - Close family member of former director of the Company is a director of the associated company</b>		
<i>Elmetec (Pvt.) Limited</i>		
Long term loan obtained	6,036	6,080
Long term loan repaid	55,000	-
Purchases	268	891
Trade liability paid	119,957	-
Advance received from associated company repaid	22,575	-
Markup charged	6,110	4,653
<b>Close family member of former director of the Company</b>		
<i>Fahad Bilal Qureshi</i>		
Markup charged	988	1,068
<i>Bilal Qureshi - former director of the Company</i>		
Short term loan obtained	-	600
Markup charged	2,369	2,521
<b>Key Management Personnel of the Company</b>		
<i>Anis Mianoor - New Sponsor (79.82% shareholding)</i>		
Loan obtained	233,384	-
<i>Salman Gurey - former director of the Company (0.02% shareholding)</i>		
Short term loan obtained	2,099	-
<b>Shehryar Saeed - former CEO of the Company</b>		
Accrued salary and other benefits paid	11,612	-
Gratuity paid	3,500	-
Reimbursable expenses incurred	567	-
Expenses reimbursed by the Company	1,652	-
<b>Post Employment Benefit - Provident Fund</b>		
Contribution paid to Fund	-	177

32.1 Transactions with key management personnel are carried out under the terms of their employment.

32.2 The transactions with related parties are made under mutually agreed terms and conditions.

### 33 PRODUCTION CAPACITY

The production capacity of the plant cannot be determined as this depends on the relative proportions of the various types and sizes of products manufactured according to required specifications.

	2020	2019
<b>34 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES</b>		
Total employees as at the year end	<u>2</u>	<u>8</u>
Average employees during the year	<u>5</u>	<u>8</u>

### 35 CORRESPONDING FIGURES

Corresponding figures have been re-arranged / reclassified, whenever necessary, for the purpose of better presentation. Major reclassifications made during the year are as follows:

<i>Reclassification from the caption component</i>	<i>Reclassification to the caption component</i>	<i>Note</i>	<i>Amount Rs. in '000</i>
Accrued liabilities	Advance to supplier	9	87
Short term borrowings	Advances from customers	17	4,000
Short term borrowings	Accrued markup	19	50,269
<b>Administrative expenses</b>	<b>Other charges</b>	26	
Provision for doubtful debts	Provision for doubtful debts		22
Provision for doubtful advances	Provision for doubtful advances		13
<b>Finance cost</b>	<b>Other charges</b>		
Dormant bank accounts written off	Other assets written off	26	32
<b>Cost of sales</b>	<b>Other income</b>		
Reversal of provision for obsolete stock	Reversal of provision for obsolete stock	27	1,252

### 36 GENERAL

- Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupees in thousands.
- The external auditors of the Holding Company expressed disclaimer of opinion on the consolidated financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019, therefore, corresponding figures in these consolidated financial statements are un-audited.

### 37 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on October 27, 2020 by the Board of Directors of the holding Company.

  
Chief Executive

  
Chief Financial Officer

  
Director

**PATTERN OF SHARE HOLDINGS**  
**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**AS AT JUNE 30, 2020**

Categories of shareholders	Shareholders	shares Held	Percentage
----------------------------	--------------	-------------	------------

**Directors, CEO and their Spouse & Minor Children**

Muhammed Anis Mianoor	1	4,349,757	79.81
Zainab Anis Mianoor	1	500	0.01
Muhammed Usman Mianoor	1	500	0.01
Muhammed Umar Mianoor	1	500	0.01
Uroosa Anis Mianoor	1	500	0.01
Muhammed Anis Khanani	1	500	0.01
Muhammed Haris Chandia	1	500	0.01

4,352,757

**Financial Institutions.**

National Bank Of Pakistan	2	42,823	0.79
National Investment Trust ( NIT )	2	16,787	0.31
Trustee National Bank Of Pakistan Employees	2	54,349	1.00
Habib Bank Limited	1	285	0.00

**Joint Stock Companies ( Local ).**

NH Securities ( pvt ) Ltd	1	376	0.01
Khadja & Kassam Ali Investments (pvt) Ltd	1	1,500	0.03
Javed Omar Vohra & Company Limited	1	11	0.00

1,887

**Investment Companies.**

H.M Investments (Pvt) Ltd.	2	125	0.00
Pyramid Investments ( Private ) Limited	2	1,380	0.03
Investment Corporation Of Pakistan	1	3,016	0.06

4,521

**General Public.**

<b>Individual</b>	<b>1113</b>	<b>975,901</b>	<b>17.91</b>
-------------------	-------------	----------------	--------------

**Others.**

Pakistan Shareholder Association	1	1	0.00
Administrator Abandoned Property	1	780	0.01

782

**Totals**

**1137      5,449,972      100**

**Share Holders Holding 5% or more.**

	<b>Shares Held</b>	<b>Percentage</b>
Muhammed Anis Mianoor	3,254,536	59.72
National Investment Trust ( NIT )	16,787	0.06

# JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITE

## PATTERN OF SHARE HOLDING

### SHAREHOLDERS STATISTICS

AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

No of Share Holders	Shareholding			Total Shares Held
	From		To	
613	1	-	100	18,496
312	101	-	500	91,033
97	501	-	1000	78,284
88	1001	-	5000	193,949
11	5001	-	10000	75,372
3	10001	-	15000	38,404
5	15001	-	20000	91,558
1	35001	-	40000	37,048
1	40001	-	45000	42,500
1	50001	-	55000	52,507
1	75001	-	80000	79,000
1	110001	-	115000	110,273
1	190001	-	195000	191,791
1	1630001	-	1635000	1,630,221
1	2715001	-	2720000	2,719,336
1137	Total			5,449,972

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS INDUSTRIES (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED**  
**JUNE 30, 2020**



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**  
**TO THE MEMBERS OF JOHNSON & PHILLIPS INDUSTRIES (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**Opinion**

We have audited the annexed financial statements of **Johnson & Phillips Industries (Pakistan) Limited** which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2020, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit.

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at June 30, 2020 and of the profit and other comprehensive income, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under these standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Emphasis of Matter**

Company has prepared its financial statements on a basis other than going concern as disclosed in note no. 1.3 read with note no. 2.2 to the financial statements thereby recording assets at realizable values and liabilities at amounts payable. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

**Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditors' Report Thereon**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

- a) proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- b) the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books of account and returns;
- c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's business; and
- d) no zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980).

#### **Other Matter**

Financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019 were audited by another firm of Chartered Accountants, who through their report dated September 30, 2019 expressed disclaimer of opinion on those financial statements due to following reasons:

- scope limitation due to lack of proper accounting records of current and previous assets and liabilities of the Company in accordance with the requirements of the Act;
- existence, occurrence, accuracy, and completeness of different assets written off and liabilities written back could not be substantiated;
- inappropriateness of going concern assumption used by the management for the preparation of those financial statements; and
- tax contingencies could not be ascertained due to the absence of related information and accordingly, the effects of deferred taxation could not be ascertained.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is

**Mr. Mohammad Iqbal**

**Reanda Haroon Zakaria & Company**  
Chartered Accountants

**Place:** Karachi  
**Dated:** October 27, 2020

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS INDUSTRIES (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

	2020	2019
Note	---- (Rupees in '000) ----	
<b>ASSETS</b>		
<b>Current Assets</b>		
Advance income tax	-	615
<b>Total Assets</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>615</u>
<b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>Share Capital And Reserves</b>		
<b>Authorized capital</b>		
3,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each	<u>30,000</u>	<u>30,000</u>
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	4 30,000	30,000
Advance against share capital	5 -	20,000
Accumulated losses	<u>(75,245)</u>	<u>(77,000)</u>
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>	<u>(45,245)</u>	<u>(27,000)</u>
<b>Current Liabilities</b>		
Advance against share capital	5 20,000	-
Accrued and other payable	6 50	2,661
Short term borrowing	7 24,835	24,835
Provision for taxation	<u>360</u>	<u>119</u>
	<u>45,245</u>	<u>27,615</u>
<b>Contingencies and commitments</b>	8	
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>	<u>-</u>	<u>615</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS INDUSTRIES (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

	<i>Note</i>	2020 ---- (Rupees in '000) ----	2019
Administrative and operating expenses	9	(665)	(16)
Other income - liability written back		2,780	-
<b>Profit / (loss) before taxation</b>		<u>2,115</u>	<u>(16)</u>
Taxation - current		(360)	-
<b>Profit / (loss) after taxation</b>		<u>1,755</u>	<u>(16)</u>
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year</b>		<u>1,755</u>	<u>(16)</u>
<b>Earning / (loss) per share - Rupees</b>	10	<u>0.59</u>	<u>(0.01)</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS INDUSTRIES (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	<i>Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital</i>	<i>Advance against share capital</i>	<i>Accumulated losses</i>	<i>Total shareholders' equity</i>
	<i>----- (Rupees in "000") -----</i>			
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2018</b>	30,000	20,000	(76,984)	(26,984)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	-	(16)	(16)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2019</b>	<b>30,000</b>	<b>20,000</b>	<b>(77,000)</b>	<b>(27,000)</b>
Reclassification adjustment (note no. 5)	-	(20,000)	-	(20,000)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	1,755	1,755
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2020</b>	<b>30,000</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>(75,245)</b>	<b>(45,245)</b>

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
 Chief Executive

  
 Director

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS INDUSTRIES (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

	2020	2019
<i>Note</i>	<i>(Rupees in '000)</i>	
<b>A. CASH FLOWS FROM CEASED ACTIVITIES</b>		
Profit / (loss) before taxation	2,115	(16)
Adjustment for:		
Advance tax written off	9      615	-
Liabilities written off	(2,789)	-
Cash outflows before working capital changes	<u>(50)</u>	<u>(16)</u>
Increase in current liabilities		
Accrued and other payable	50	16
Net generated from ceased activities	<u>A      -</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	<u>B      -</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	<u>C      -</u>	<u>-</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 16 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS INDUSTRIES (PAKISTAN) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

**1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS**

1. Johnson and Phillips Industries (Pakistan) Limited (the Company) was incorporated on October 05, 1992 in Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) as a public limited company. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited. The principal activity of the Company is to manufacture and sell all types of electrical and mechanical equipment and appliances. The registered office of the Company is situated at C-10 South, avenue, SITE, Karachi.

**1.2 Impact of COVID-19 on the financial statements**

Management has thoroughly evaluated the effects of COVID-19 on the operations of the Company and concluded that there are no material implications of COVID-19 that could have required any disclosure in these financial statements.

**1.3 Going concern**

Management intends to windup the affairs of the Company for which the process has been initiated subsequent to year end. Therefore, management believes that the Company is not a going concern and may not be able to realize its assets or discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business and hence, the management has prepared these financial statements on a basis other than going concern as stated in note no. 2.2 to these financial statements.

**2 BASIS OF PREPARATION**

**2.1 Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan comprise of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) is notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act) and, provisions of and directives issued under the Act. Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ from the IFRS standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

**2.2 Basis of measurement**

As disclosed in note no. 1.3 to the financial statements, the Company is not considered a going concern, therefore, these financial statements have been prepared on a basis other than going concern, according to which:

- All assets (if any) are stated at their realizable values; and
- All liabilities are stated at amounts payable based on best estimate.

While preparing the financial statements on aforementioned basis, management has applied the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan, as disclosed in note 2.1.

Consequently, all non-current assets and non-current liabilities are reclassified as current assets / liabilities.

**2.3 Functional and presentation currency**

These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is also the Company's functional currency.

**2.4 Use of estimates and judgments**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards, as applicable in Pakistan, requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

## 2.5 New standards, amendments to standards and IFRS interpretations that are effective for the June ended June 30, 2020

The following amendments to accounting standards are effective for the year ended June 30, 2020. Except as explained otherwise, these standards and amendments are either not relevant to the Company's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the Company's financial statements other than certain additional disclosures:

	<i>Effective from period beginning on or after</i>
Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments': Amendments regarding prepayment features with negative compensation and modifications of financial liabilities	January 1, 2019
IFRS 14 'Regulatory Deferral Accounts'	July 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 19 'Employee Benefits': Plan amendments, curtailments or settlements	January 1, 2019
IFRIC 23 'Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments': Clarifies the accounting treatment in relation to determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12 'Income Taxes'.	January 1, 2019

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of standards, which have not been enumerated here for brevity.

### 2.5.1 First time adoption of new Standards

#### **IFRS 14 'Regulatory Deferral Accounts'**

This standard was notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan ('SECP'), vide S.R.O. 1480 (I)/2019 dated November 27, 2019, to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2019. The objective of this standard is to specify the financial reporting requirements for 'regulatory deferral account balances' that arise when an entity provides good or services to customers at a price or rate that is subject to rate regulation.

IFRS 14 is not applicable on these financial statements of the Company as the Company does not deal in any goods or services that are subject to rate regulations.

#### **IFRS 16 'Leases'**

This standard was notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan ('SECP'), vide S.R.O. 434 (I)/2018 dated April 9, 2018, to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. This standard replaces existing guidance on accounting for leases, including IAS 17 'Leases', IFRIC 4 'Determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease', SIC-15 'Operating Leases- Incentive' and SIC-27 'Evaluating the substance of transactions involving the legal form of a Lease'.

IFRS 16 primarily affects the accounting by lessees and will result in the recognition of almost all leases on the statement of financial position. The standard removes the current distinction between operating and financing leases and requires recognition of an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals for virtually all lease contracts. An exemption exists for short-term period (of less than 12 months) and low value leases.

The statement of profit or loss will also be affected because the total expense is typically higher in the earlier years of a lease and lower in the later years. Additionally, operating expense will be replaced with interest and depreciation so key metrics like EBITDA will change. Operating cashflows will be higher as cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability are classified within financing activities. Only the part of payments that reflects the interest can continue to be presented as operating cashflows.

The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.

Changes in accounting policy resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16 will be applied retrospectively in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. However, IFRS 16 is not applicable on these financial statements as the Company does not have any asset on lease basis.

### 2.6 Amendments to standards and IFRS interpretations that are not yet effective

The following amendments to accounting standards and interpretations are only effective for accounting periods, beginning on or after the date mentioned against each of them. These standards, interpretations and amendments are either not relevant to the Company's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the Company's financial statements other than certain additional disclosures:

	<i>Effective from period beginning on or after</i>
Amendments to IFRS 3 'Business Combinations': Amendments to clarify the definition of a business	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IFRS 4 'Insurance Contracts': Amendments regarding the expiry date of the deferral approach	January 1, 2023



Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments - Disclosures', IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' and IAS 39 'Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement'; Amendments regarding pre-replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform

January 1, 2019

Amendments to IFRS 10 'Consolidated Financial Statements' and IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures': Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture

Effective from accounting period beginning on or after a date to be determined. Earlier application is permitted.

Amendments to IFRS 16 'Leases': Amendment to provide lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification

June 1, 2020

Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' and IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors': Amendments regarding the definition of material

January 1, 2020

Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements': Amendments regarding the classification of liabilities

January 1, 2022

Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment': Amendments prohibiting a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while the company is preparing the asset for its intended use

January 1, 2022

Amendments to IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets': Amendments regarding the costs to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous

January 1, 2022

Amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.

January 1, 2020

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of standards, which have not been enumerated here for brevity.

Other than the aforesaid standards, interpretations and amendments, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has also issued the following standards which have not been adopted locally by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan:

IFRS 1 - First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts

### **3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES**

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below:

#### **3.1 Financial assets and liabilities**

##### **3.1.1 Initial Recognition**

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given or received plus or minus transaction costs (except financial asset at FVTPL where transaction costs are charged to profit or loss). These are subsequently measured at fair value or amortized cost as the case may be.

##### **3.1.2 Classification of financial assets**

*The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories:*

- at amortized cost,
- at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"), or
- at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of instruments (other than equity instruments) is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.

#### **Financial assets at amortized cost**

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortized cost:

- a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and
- b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

#### **Financial assets at fair value through OCI**

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

- a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and
- b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

However, Company may make an irrevocable election at initial recognition for particular investments in equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income provided that the investment is neither held for trading nor its a contingent consideration in a business combination.

#### **Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss**

A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized or at fair value through OCI.

### **3.1.3 Financial liabilities**

*The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories:*

- at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), or
- at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

### **3.1.4 Subsequent measurement**

#### **Financial assets at FVTOCI**

These are measured at fair value, with gains or losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in OCI.

#### **Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost**

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are subsequently carried at amortized cost, and in the case of financial assets, less any impairment.

#### **Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL**

Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. Where management has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Company's own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income/ (loss). Currently, there are no financial liabilities designated at FVTPL.

### **3.1.5 Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost**

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. Loss allowances are measured on the basis of life time (ECLs) that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Lifetime ECL is only recognized if the credit risk at the reporting date has increased significantly relative to the credit risk at initial recognition. Further, the Company considers the impact of forward looking information (such Company's internal factors and economic environment of the country of customers) on ECLs. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

Provision against financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

### **3.1.6 Derecognition**

#### **Financial assets**

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost, the difference between the asset's carrying value and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss.

In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Company has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to revenue reserve.

#### **Financial liabilities**

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

### **31.7 Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the financial statements only when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amount and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and to settle the liabilities simultaneously.

### **3.2 Accrued and other payable**

Liabilities for accrued and other payables are stated at their nominal values which is the fair value of the consideration required to settle the related obligations whether or not billed to the Company. Liabilities are written back and recognized as other income when these are considered to be no longer payable.

### **3.3 Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate.

### **3.4 Taxation**

#### **Current**

Provision for current taxation is computed in accordance with the provision of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

The charge for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rate of taxation after taking into account applicable tax credits, rebates and exemptions available, if any, or minimum tax on turnover or Alternate Corporate Tax (ACT), whichever is higher.

#### **Deferred**

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences including on investments in associates and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilized. Deferred tax is calculated at the rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit and loss account except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity / other comprehensive income in which case it is also recognized in equity / other comprehensive income.

### **3.5 Earning per share**

The Company presents basic and diluted earning per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all diluted potential ordinary shares.

### **3.6 Dividend and appropriation of reserves**

Dividend distribution to the shareholders and appropriation to / from reserves is recognized in the period in which these are approved.

### **3.7 Contingent Liabilities**

Contingent liability is disclosed when:

- there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company; or
- there is present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

### **3.8 Contingent Assets**

Contingent assets are disclosed when there is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Contingent assets are not recognized until their realization become virtually certain.

#### 4 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL

		2020	2019
<i>D. SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL</i>		<i>----- Rupees in '000 -----</i>	
2020	2019		
<i>Number of Shares</i>			
	<i>Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each</i>		
3,000,000	3,000,000	fully paid in cash	30,000
			30,000

- 4.1 The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carries no right to fixed income. The holders are entitled to receive dividends and other entitlements in the form of bonus and right shares, as and when declared by the Company. Each member is entitled to one vote per share at the general meetings of the Company.

#### 5 ADVANCE AGAINST SHARE CAPITAL

	2020	2019
Note	----- Rupees in '000 -----	
5.1	20,000	20,000

- 5.1 As discussed in note no. 1.3 to these financial statements, Company intends to windup the affairs and does not intend to issue any further shares, therefore, advance has been classified as current liability as on the reporting date.

#### 6 ACCRUED AND OTHER PAYABLE

	2020	2019
	----- Rupees in '000 -----	
Accrued liabilities	50	48
Sales tax payable	-	39
Withholding tax payable	-	505
Workers' Profit Participation Fund payable	-	2,069
	50	2,661

#### 7 SHORT TERM BORROWING

##### - From holding company - related party

Johnson and Phillips (Pakistan) Limited	7.1	24,835	24,835
---	-----	--------	--------

- 7.1 The loan is unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand. The loan was utilized for working capital requirements of the Company.

#### 8 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There are no contingencies and commitments binding on the Company as on the reporting date.

#### 9 ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATING EXPENSES

	2020	2019
	----- Rupees in '000 -----	
Auditors remuneration	50	16
Advance tax written off	615	-
	665	16

## 10 EARNING / (LOSS) PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

2020

2019

*There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the company, which is based on:*

Profit / (loss) after taxation - (Rupees in thousand)	1,755	(16)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	3,000,000	3,000,000
Earning / (loss) per share - basic and diluted - (Rupees)	0.59	(0.01)

## 11 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

Note 2020 2019  
----- (Rupees in '000) -----

### 11.1 Financial Instruments By Category

#### Financial Liabilities

##### - At amortized cost

Accrued and other payable

6 50 48

Short term borrowing

7 24,835 24,835

24,885 24,883

### 11.2 Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (interest / mark-up rate risk and price risk). The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance. Overall, risks arising from the Company's financial assets and liabilities are limited. The Company consistently manages its exposure to financial risk without any material change from previous period in the manner described in notes below.

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of Company's risk management framework. The Board is also responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies.

#### 11.2.1 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss, without taking into account the fair value of any collateral. Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter parties are engaged in similar business activities or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economics, political or other conditions. Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company's performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

Company is not exposed to any credit risk as on the reporting date.

### 11.2.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Company could be required to pay its liabilities earlier than expected or difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial liabilities as they fall due. The company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected working capital requirements.

*Following are the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities:*

<i>Financial Liabilities</i>	<i>Carrying amount</i>	<i>Contractual cash flows</i>	<i>Upto six months</i>	<i>Upto one year</i>
	<i>----- (Rupees in '000) -----</i>			
Accrued and other payable	50	50	50	-
Short term borrowing	50	50	-	50
<i>June 30, 2020</i>	<b>100</b>	<b>100</b>	<b>50</b>	<b>50</b>
Accrued and other payable	48	48	48	-
Short term borrowing	24,835	24,835	-	24,835
<i>June 30, 2019</i>	<b>24,883</b>	<b>24,883</b>	<b>48</b>	<b>24,835</b>

### 11.2.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, forex rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objectives of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Company is not exposed to any market risk as on the reporting date.

### 11.3 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

The carrying values of all the financial liabilities reported in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

### 11.4 Capital risk management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares and take other measures commensurate to the circumstances. The Company finances its expansions projects through equity, borrowings and management of its working capital with a view to maintain an appropriate mix between various sources of finance to minimize risk and maximizing profitability.

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total shareholders equity plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total loans and borrowings from banking companies including any finance cost thereon, less cash and bank balances. The Company's strategy is to maintain leveraged gearing. Since the Company has not taken any loan or borrowings from financial institutions as on the reporting date, hence its gearing ratio is nil as on the reporting date.

## 12 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTORS

None of the Directors, Chief Executives are paid remuneration and any other allowances due to the inoperative status of the Company.

## 13 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise of associated companies including subsidiaries, directors of the company, key management personnel and their close family members. Year end balances relating to related parties are specifically disclosed in relative notes to these financial statements. No related party transaction has been incurred during the year.

	2020	2019
<b>14 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES</b>		
Total no. of employees as at the year end	-	-
Average no. of employees during the year	-	-

## 15 GENERAL

15.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupees in thousands.

15.2 The external auditors of the Company expressed disclaimer of opinion on the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019, therefore, corresponding figures in these financial statements are un-audited.

## 16 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorized for issue on October 27, 2020 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

  
Chief Executive

  
Director

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS TRANSFORMERS (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED**  
**JUNE 30, 2020**



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**  
**TO THE MEMBERS OF JOHNSON & PHILLIPS TRANSFORMERS (PVT.) LIMITED**  
ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

***Qualified Opinion***

We have audited the annexed financial statements of **Johnson & Phillips Transformers (Pvt.) Limited** which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2020, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit except for the matter stated in the Basis for Qualified Opinion Section of our report.

Except for the effects or possible effects of the matter stated in the Basis for Qualified Opinion Section of our report, in our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at June 30, 2020 and of the profit and other comprehensive income, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.

***Basis for Qualified Opinion***

We could not substantiate the existence of short term borrowing from former director amounting to Rs. 3,685 million.

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under these standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our qualified opinion.

***Emphasis of Matter***

Company has prepared its financial statements on a basis other than going concern as disclosed in note no. 1.3 read with note no. 2.2 to the financial statements thereby recording assets at realizable values and liabilities at amounts payable. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

***Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditors' Report Thereon***

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

***Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements***

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

***Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements***

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion

- a) Except for the effects or possible effects of the matter stated in the Basis for Qualified Opinion Section of our report, proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- b) Except for the effects or possible effects of the matter stated in the Basis for Qualified Opinion Section of our report, the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books of account and returns;
- c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's business; and
- d) no zakat was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980).

#### **Other Matter**

Financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019 were audited by another firm of Chartered Accountants, who through their report dated September 30, 2019 expressed disclaimer of opinion on those financial statements due to following reasons:

- scope limitation due to lack of proper accounting records of current and previous assets and liabilities of the Company in accordance with the requirements of the Act;
- existence, occurrence, accuracy, and completeness of different assets written off and liabilities written back could not be substantiated;
- inappropriateness of going concern assumption used by the management for the preparation of those financial statements; and
- tax contingencies could not be ascertained due to the absence of related information and accordingly, the effects of deferred taxation could not be ascertained; and
- no confirmation reply from NBP in relation to settlement of long term loan which was payable by the Company to the bank.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is

**Mr. Mohammad Iqbal**

**Reanda Haroon Zakaria & Company**

Chartered Accountants

Place: Karachi

Date: October 27, 2020

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS TRANSFORMER (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

<u>ASSETS</u>	<i>Note</i>	2020 ----- (Rupees in '000) -----	2019
<b>Current Assets</b>			
Advance income tax		-	1,982
<b>Total Assets</b>		<u>-</u>	<u>1,982</u>
 <u><b>EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b></u>			
<b>Share Capital and Reserves</b>			
Authorized capital			
3,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each		<u>30,000</u>	<u>30,000</u>
Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	4	<u>30,000</u>	<u>30,000</u>
Accumulated losses		<u>(54,684)</u>	<u>(55,698)</u>
<b>Total shareholders' equity</b>		<u>(24,684)</u>	<u>(25,698)</u>
 <b>Non- Current Liabilities</b>			
Deferred tax liability		-	596
<b>Current Liabilities</b>			
Accrued and other payable	5	<u>50</u>	<u>2,109</u>
Short term borrowings	6	<u>24,548</u>	<u>24,548</u>
Provision for taxation		<u>86</u>	<u>427</u>
		<u>24,684</u>	<u>27,084</u>
<b>Contingencies and commitments</b>	7		
<b>Total Equity and Liabilities</b>		<u>-</u>	<u>1,982</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS TRANSFORMER (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

		2020	2019
	<i>Note</i>	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Administrative and operating expenses	8	(2,832)	(16)
Other income - liability written back		2,536	-
<b>Profit / (loss) before taxation</b>		<u>504</u>	<u>(16)</u>
<b>Taxation</b>			
- Current		(86)	-
- Deferred		506	-
		<u>510</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>Profit / (loss) after taxation</b>		<u>1,014</u>	<u>(16)</u>
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year</b>		<u><u>1,014</u></u>	<u><u>(16)</u></u>
<b>Income / (loss) per share - Rupees</b>	9	<u><u>0.34</u></u>	<u><u>(0.01)</u></u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS TRANSFORMER (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

	<i>Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital</i>	<i>Accumulated losses</i>	<i>Total shareholders' equity</i>
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2018</b>	30,000	(55,682)	(25,682)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(16)	(16)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2019</b>	30,000	(55,698)	(25,698)
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	1,014	1,014
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2020</b>	30,000	(54,684)	(24,684)

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS TRANSFORMER (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

		2020	2019
	Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
<b>A. CASH FLOWS FROM CEASED ACTIVITIES</b>			
Profit / (loss) before taxation		504	(16)
Adjustment for:			
Advance tax written off	8	1,982	-
Liability written back		(2,536)	-
Cash outflows before working capital changes		<u>(50)</u>	<u>(16)</u>
Increase in current liabilities			
Accrued and other payable		50	16
Net generated from ceased activities	A	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>			
	B	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
<b>C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>			
	C	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)		-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year		-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year		<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 15 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Director**

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS TRANSFORMER (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

**1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS**

**1.1** Johnson and Phillips Industries (Pakistan) Limited (the Company) was incorporated on October 05, 1992 in Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) as a public limited company. The Company is a 70% owned subsidiary of Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited. The principal activity of the Company is to manufacture and sell all types of electrical and mechanical equipment and appliances. The registered office of the Company is situated at C-10 South, avenue, SITE, Karachi.

**1.2 Impact of COVID-19 on the financial statements**

Management has thoroughly evaluated the effects of COVID-19 on the operations of the Company and concluded that there are no material implications of COVID-19 that could have required any disclosure in these financial statements.

**1.3 Going concern**

Management intends to windup the affairs of the Company by utilizing the easy exit scheme of the SECP for which the process has been initiated subsequent to year end. Therefore, management believes that the Company is not a going concern and may not be able to realize its assets or discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business and hence, the management has prepared these financial statements on a basis other than going concern as stated in note no. 2.2 to these financial statements.

**2 BASIS OF PREPARATION**

**2.1 Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan comprise of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act) and, provisions of and directives issued under the Act. Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ from the IFRS standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

**2.2 Basis of measurement**

As disclosed in note no. 1.3 to the financial statements, the Company is not considered a going concern, therefore, these financial statements have been prepared on a basis other than going concern, according to which:

- All assets (if any) are stated at their realizable values; and
- All liabilities are stated at amounts payable based on best estimate.

While preparing the financial statements on aforementioned basis, management has applied the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan, as disclosed in note 2.1.

Consequently, all non-current assets and non-current liabilities are reclassified as current assets / liabilities.

**2.3 Functional and presentation currency**

These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is also the Company's functional currency.

**2.3 Use of estimates and judgments**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards, as applicable in Pakistan, requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

### 2.3 New standards, amendments to standards and IFRS interpretations that are effective for the June ended June 30, 2020

The following amendments to accounting standards are effective for the year ended June 30, 2020. Except as explained otherwise, these standards and amendments are either not relevant to the Company's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the Company's financial statements other than certain additional disclosures:

	Effective for period beginning on or after
Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments': Amendments regarding prepayment features with negative compensation and modifications of financial liabilities	January 1, 2019
IFRS 14 'Regulatory Deferral Accounts'	July 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 19 'Employee Benefits': Plan amendments, curtailments or settlements	January 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures': Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures	January 1, 2019
IFRIC 23 'Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments': Clarifies the accounting treatment in relation to determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12 'Income Taxes'.	January 1, 2019

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of standards, which have not been enumerated here for brevity.

### 2.5.1 First time adoption of new Standards

#### IFRS 14 'Regulatory Deferral Accounts'

This standard was notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan ("SECP"), vide S.R.O. 1480 (I)/2019 dated November 27, 2019, to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2019. The objective of this standard is to specify the financial reporting requirements for 'regulatory deferral account balances' that arise when an entity provides good or services to customers at a price or rate that is subject to rate regulation.

IFRS 14 is not applicable on these financial statements of the Company as the Company does not deal in any goods or services that are subject to rate regulations.

#### IFRS 16 'Leases'

This standard was notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan ("SECP"), vide S.R.O. 434 (I)/2018 dated April 9, 2018, to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. This standard replaces existing guidance on accounting for leases, including IAS 17 'Leases', IFRIC 4 'Determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease', SIC-15 'Operating Leases - Incentive' and SIC-27 'Evaluating the substance of transactions involving the legal form of a Lease'.

IFRS 16 primarily affects the accounting by lessees and will result in the recognition of almost all leases on the statement of financial position. The standard removes the current distinction between operating and financing leases and requires recognition of an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals for virtually all lease contracts. An exemption exists for short term period (of less than 12 months) and low value leases.

The statement of profit or loss will also be affected because the total expense is typically higher in the earlier years of a lease and lower in the later years. Additionally, operating expense will be replaced with interest and depreciation so key metrics like EBITDA will change. Operating cashflows will be higher as cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability are classified within financing activities. Only the part of payments that reflects the interest can continue to be presented as operating cashflows.

*The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.*

Changes in accounting policy resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16 will be applied retrospectively in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. However, IFRS 16 is not applicable on these financial statements as the Company does not have any asset on lease basis.

### 2.4 Amendments to standards and IFRS interpretations that are not yet effective

The following amendments to accounting standards and interpretations are only effective for accounting periods, beginning on or after the date mentioned against each of them. These standards, interpretations and amendments are either not relevant to the Company's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the Company's financial statements other than certain additional disclosures:

	Effective from period beginning on or after
Amendments to IFRS 3 'Business Combinations': Amendments to clarify the definition of a business	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IFRS 4 'Insurance Contracts': Amendments regarding the expiry date of the deferral approach	January 1, 2023
Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments - Disclosures', IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' and IAS 39 'Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement': Amendments regarding pre-replacement losses in the context of the IFRS reforms	January 1, 2020



Amendments to IFRS 10 'Consolidated Financial Statements' and IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures': Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture	Effective from accounting period beginning on or after a date to be determined. Earlier application is permitted.
Amendments to IFRS 16 'Leases': Amendment to provide lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification	June 1, 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' and IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors': Amendments regarding the definition of material	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements': Amendments regarding the classification of liabilities	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment': Amendments prohibiting a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while the company is preparing the asset for its intended use	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets': Amendments regarding the costs to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.	January 1, 2020

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of standards, which have not been enumerated here for brevity.

Other than the aforesaid standards, interpretations and amendments, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has also issued the following standards which have not been adopted locally by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan:

IFRS 1 - First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards

IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts

### 3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below:

#### 3.1 Financial assets and liabilities

##### 3.1.1 Initial Recognition

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given or received plus or minus transaction costs (except financial asset at FVTPL where transaction costs are charged to profit or loss). These are subsequently measured at fair value or amortized cost as the case may be.

##### 3.1.2 Classification of financial assets

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories:

- at amortized cost,
- at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"), or
- at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of instruments (other than equity instruments) is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.

##### Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortized cost:

- a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and
- b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

#### **Financial assets at fair value through OCI**

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

- a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and
- b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

However, Company may make an irrevocable election at initial recognition for particular investments in equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income provided that the investment is neither held for trading nor its a contingent consideration in a business combination.

#### **Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss**

A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized or at fair value through OCI.

### **3.1.3 Financial liabilities**

The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories:

- at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), or
- at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

### **3.1.4 Subsequent measurement**

#### **Financial assets at FVTOCI**

These are measured at fair value, with gains or losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in OCI.

#### **Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost**

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are subsequently carried at amortized cost, and in the case of financial assets, less any impairment.

#### **Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL**

Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. Where management has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Company's own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income / (loss). Currently, there are no financial liabilities designated at FVTPL.

### **3.1.5 Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost**

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. Loss allowances are measured on the basis of life time (ECLs) that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Lifetime ECL is only recognized if the credit risk at the reporting date has increased significantly relative to the credit risk at initial recognition. Further, the Company considers the impact of forward looking information (such Company's internal factors and economic environment of the country of customers) on ECLs. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

Provision on financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

### **3.1.6 Derecognition**

#### **Financial assets**

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost, the difference between the asset's carrying value and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss.

In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Company has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to revenue reserve.

### *Financial liabilities*

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

#### **3.1.7 Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the financial statements only when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amount and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and to settle the liabilities simultaneously.

#### **3.2 Accrued and other payable**

Liabilities for accrued and other payables are stated at their nominal values which is the fair value of the consideration required to settle the related obligations whether or not billed to the Company. Liabilities are written back and recognized as other income when these are considered to be no longer payable.

#### **3.3 Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate.

#### **3.4 Taxation**

##### **Current**

Provision for current taxation is computed in accordance with the provision of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

The charge for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rate of taxation after taking into account applicable tax credits, rebates and exemptions available, if any, or minimum tax on turnover or Alternate Corporate Tax (ACT), whichever is higher.

##### **Deferred**

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences including on investments in associates and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilized. Deferred tax is calculated at the rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit and loss account except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity / other comprehensive income in which case it is also recognized in equity / other comprehensive income.

#### **3.5 Earning per share**

The Company presents basic and diluted earning per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all diluted potential ordinary shares.

#### **3.6 Dividend and appropriation of reserves**

Dividend distribution to the shareholders and appropriation to / from reserves is recognized in the period in which these are approved.

#### **3.7 Contingent Liabilities**

Contingent liability is disclosed when:

- there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company; or
- there is present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

#### **3.8 Contingent Assets**

Contingent assets are disclosed when there is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Contingent assets are not recognized until their realization become virtually certain.

#### 4 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL

2020	2019		2020	2019
Number of shares			----- Rupees in '000 -----	
Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each				
3,000,000	3,000,000	fully paid in cash	30,000	30,000

- 4.1 The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carries no right to fixed income. The holders are entitled to receive dividends and other entitlements in the form of bonus and right shares, as and when declared by the Company. Each member is entitled to one vote per share at the general meetings of the Company.

#### 5 ACCRUED AND OTHER PAYABLE

	2020	2019
	Note ----- Rupees in '000 -----	
Workers' Profit Participation Fund payable	-	1,429
Accrued liabilities	<u>50</u>	<u>680</u>
	<u>50</u>	<u>2,109</u>

#### 6 SHORT TERM BORROWINGS

##### - From related parties

<i>From holding company</i>		
Johnson and Phillips (Pakistan) Limited	<u>20,864</u>	<u>20,864</u>
<i>Former director of the holding company</i>		
Bilal Qureshi	<u>3,685</u>	<u>3,685</u>
6.1	<u>24,548</u>	<u>24,548</u>

- 6.1 The loans are unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand. The loans were utilized for working capital requirements of the Company.

#### 7 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

There are no contingencies and commitments binding on the Company as on the reporting date.

#### 8 ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATING EXPENSES

	2020	2019
	----- Rupees in '000 -----	
Auditors remuneration	<u>50</u>	<u>16</u>
Advance tax written off	<u>1,982</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>2,032</u>	<u>16</u>

## 9 EARNING / (LOSS) PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the company, which is based on:

	2020	2019
Profit / (loss) after taxation - (Rupees in thousand)	1,014	(16)
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	3,000,000	3,000,000
Earning / (loss) per share - basic and diluted - (Rupees)	0.34	(0.01)

## 10 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

Note 2020 2019  
----- Rupees in '000 -----

### 10.1 Financial Instruments By Category

#### Financial Liabilities

##### - At amortized cost

Accrued and other payable	5	50	680
Short term borrowings	6	24,548	24,548
		24,598	25,228

### 10.2 Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (interest / mark-up rate risk and price risk). The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance. Overall, risks arising from the Company's financial assets and liabilities are limited. The Company consistently manages its exposure to financial risk without any material change from previous period in the manner described in notes below.

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of Company's risk management framework. The Board is also responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies.

#### 10.2.1 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss, without taking into account the fair value of any collateral. Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter parties are engaged in similar business activities or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economics, political or other conditions. Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company's performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

Company is not exposed to any credit risk as on the reporting date.

### 10.2.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Company may be required to pay its liabilities earlier than expected or difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial liabilities as they fall due. The company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected working capital requirements.

Following are the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities:

	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Up to six months	Up to one year
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Accrued and other payable	50	50	50	-
Short term borrowings	24,548	24,548	-	24,548
<b>June 30, 2020</b>	<b>24,598</b>	<b>24,598</b>	<b>50</b>	<b>24,548</b>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Accrued and other payable	680	680	680	-
Short term borrowings	24,548	24,548	-	24,548
<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<b>25,228</b>	<b>25,228</b>	<b>680</b>	<b>24,548</b>

### 10.2.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, forex rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objectives of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Company is not exposed to any market risk as on the reporting date.

### 10.3 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

The carrying values of all the financial liabilities reported in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

### 10.4 Capital risk management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares and take other measures commensurate to the circumstances. The Company finances its expansion projects through equity, borrowings and management of its working capital with a view to maintain an appropriate mix between various sources of finance to minimize risk and maximizing profitability.

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total shareholders equity plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total loans and borrowings from banking companies including any finance cost thereon, less cash and bank balances. The Company's strategy is to maintain leveraged gearing. Since the Company has not taken any loan or borrowings from financial institutions as on the reporting date, hence its gearing ratio is nil as on the reporting date.

## 11 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTORS

None of the Directors, Chief Executives are paid remuneration and any other allowances due to the Inoperative status of the Company.

## 12 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise of associated companies including subsidiaries, directors of the company, key management personnel and their close family members. Year end balances relating to related parties are specifically disclosed in relative notes to these financial statements. No related party transaction has been incurred during the year.

	2020	2019
<b>13 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES</b>		
Total employees as at the year end	-	-
Average employees during the year	-	-

## 14 GENERAL

14.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupees in thousands.

14.2 The external auditors of the Company expressed disclaimer of opinion on the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019, therefore, corresponding figures in these financial statements are un-audited.

## 15 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorized for issue on October 27, 2020 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

  
Chief Executive

  
Director

**JOHNSON & PHILLIPS EMO PAKISTAN (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED**  
**JUNE 30, 2020**



**INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT**  
TO THE MEMBERS OF J & P EMO PAKISTAN (PVT.) LIMITED  
ON THE AUDIT OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

**Opinion**

We have audited the annexed financial statements of J & P EMO Pakistan (Pvt.) Limited which comprise the statement of financial position as at June 30, 2020, and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information, and we state that we have obtained all the information and explanations which, to the best of our knowledge and belief, were necessary for the purposes of the audit.

In our opinion, and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes forming part thereof conform with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and give the information required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017), in the manner so required and respectively give a true and fair view of the state of the Company's affairs as at June 30, 2020 and of the loss and its comprehensive loss, the changes in equity and its cash flows for the year then ended.

**Basis for Opinion**

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) as applicable in Pakistan. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants as adopted by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Pakistan (the Code) and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with the Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

**Emphasis of Matter**

Company has prepared its financial statements on a basis other than going concern as disclosed in note no. 1.3 read with note no. 2.2 to the financial statements thereby recording assets at realizable values and liabilities at amounts payable. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

**Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditors' Report Thereon**

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' Report but does not include the financial statements and our auditors' report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

**Responsibilities of Management and Board of Directors for the Financial Statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan and the requirements of Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Board of directors are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

**Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs as applicable in Pakistan, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the board of directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

#### **Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements**

Based on our audit, we further report that in our opinion:

- a) proper books of account have been kept by the Company as required by the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017);
- b) the statement of financial position, the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity and the statement of cash flows together with the notes thereon have been drawn up in conformity with the Companies Act, 2017 (XIX of 2017) and are in agreement with the books of account and returns;
- c) investments made, expenditure incurred and guarantees extended during the year were for the purpose of the Company's business; and
- d) *ay no zakat* was deductible at source under the Zakat and Ushr Ordinance, 1980 (XVIII of 1980).

#### **Other Matter**

Financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019 were audited by another firm of Chartered Accountants, who through their report dated September 30, 2019 expressed disclaimer of opinion on those financial statements due to following reasons:

- scope limitation due to lack of proper accounting records of current and previous assets and liabilities of the Company in accordance with the requirements of the Act;
- existence, occurrence, accuracy, and completeness of different assets written off and liabilities written back could not be substantiated;
- inappropriateness of going concern assumption used by the management for the preparation of those financial statements; and
- tax contingencies could not be ascertained due to the absence of related information and accordingly, the effects of deferred taxation could not be ascertained.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is

**Mr. Mohammad Iqbal**

**Reanda Haroon Zakaria & Company**  
Chartered Accountants

Place: Karachi  
Dated: October 27, 2020

**J&P EMO PAKISTAN (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION  
AS AT JUNE 30, 2020

2020 2019

Note: --- (Rupees in '000) ---

## ASSETS

### Current Assets

Advance income tax	-	50
--------------------	---	----

Total Assets	\$8	\$8
--------------	-----	-----

### EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

### Share Capital And Reserves

## Authorized capital

1,000,000 Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each

10,000 10,000

Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital	4	1,000	1,000
--	---	-------	-------

Accumulated losses	(4,062)	(4,016)
--------------------	---------	---------

Total shareholders' equity	(3,062)	(3,016)
----------------------------	---------	---------

### Current Liabilities

Accrued liabilities	50	48
---------------------	----	----

Short term borrowing	5	3,012	3,012
----------------------	---	-------	-------

Provision for taxation	-	14
------------------------	---	----

3.062      3.074

### Contingencies and commitments

Total Equity and Liabilities	-	98
------------------------------	---	----

The annexed notes from 1 to 14 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Mehandaz  
Chief Executive



Director

**J&P EMO PAKISTAN (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

		2020	2019
	<i>Note</i>	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
Administrative and operating expenses	7	(108)	(16)
<b>Operating loss</b>		<u>(108)</u>	<u>(16)</u>
Other income - liabilities written off		62	-
<b>Loss before taxation</b>		<u>(46)</u>	<u>(16)</u>
Taxation		-	-
<b>Loss after taxation</b>		<u>(46)</u>	<u>(16)</u>
Other comprehensive income for the year		-	-
<b>Total comprehensive loss for the year</b>		<u>(46)</u>	<u>(16)</u>
<b>Loss per share - Rupees</b>	8	<u>(0.46)</u>	<u>(0.16)</u>

The annexed notes from 1 to 14 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Director**

**J&P EMO PAKISTAN (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**  
 FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

	<i>Issued, subscribed and paid-up capital</i>	<i>Accumulated losses</i>	<i>Total shareholders' equity</i>
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2018</b>	1,000	(4,000)	(3,000)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(16)	(16)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2019</b>	1,000	(4,016)	(3,016)
Total comprehensive loss for the year	-	(46)	(46)
<b>Balance as at June 30, 2020</b>	1,000	(4,062)	(3,062)

The annexed notes from 1 to 14 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
 Chief Executive

  
 Director

**J&P EMO PAKISTAN (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**  
**FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020**

	2020	2019
Note	----- (Rupees in '000) -----	
<b>A. CASH FLOWS FROM CEASED ACTIVITIES</b>		
Loss before taxation	(46)	(16)
Adjustment for:		
Assets written off	7      58	-
Liabilities written off	(62)	-
Cash outflows before working capital changes	(50)	(16)
Increase in current liabilities		
Accrued liabilities	50	16
Net generated from ceased activities	A      -	-
<b>B. CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES</b>	B      -	-
<b>C. CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES</b>	C      -	-
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C)	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year	-	-

The annexed notes from 1 to 14 form an integral part of these financial statements.

  
**Chief Executive**

  
**Director**

**J&P EMO PAKISTAN (PRIVATE) LIMITED**  
**NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**  
FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2020

**1 STATUS AND NATURE OF BUSINESS**

**1.1** Johnson & Phillips EMO Pakistan (Private) Limited (the Company) was incorporated on March 22, 1993 in Pakistan under the Companies Ordinance 1984 (now the Companies Act, 2017) as a public limited company. The Company is a 51% owned subsidiary of Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Limited. The principal activity of the company is to participate in turnkey engineering industries projects. At present, the company is dormant. The registered office of the company is situated at C-10 South, avenue, SITE, Karachi.

**1.2 Impact of COVID-19 on the financial statements**

Management has thoroughly evaluated the effects of COVID-19 on the operations of the Company and concluded that there are no material implications of COVID-19 that could have required any disclosure in these financial statements.

**1.3 Going concern**

Management intends to windup the affairs of the Company for which the process has been initiated subsequent to year end. Therefore, management believes that the Company is not a going concern and may not be able to realize its assets or discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business and hence, the management has prepared these financial statements on a basis other than going concern as stated in note no. 2.2 to these financial statements.

**2 BASIS OF PREPARATION**

**2.1 Statement of compliance**

These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan for financial reporting. The accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan comprise of International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs), issued by International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) as notified under the Companies Act, 2017 (the Act) and, provisions of and directives issued under the Act. Where the provisions of and directives issued under the Act differ from the IFRS standards, the provisions of and directives issued under the Act have been followed.

**2.2 Basis of measurement**

As disclosed in note no. 1.3 to the financial statements, the Company is not considered a going concern, therefore, these financial statements have been prepared on a basis other than going concern, according to which:

- All assets (if any) are stated at their realizable values; and
- All liabilities are stated at amounts payable based on best estimate.

While preparing the financial statements on aforementioned basis, management has applied the accounting and reporting standards as applicable in Pakistan, as disclosed in note 2.1.

Consequently, all non-current assets and non-current liabilities are reclassified as current assets / liabilities.

**2.3 Functional and presentation currency**

These financial statements are presented in Pak Rupees, which is also the Company's functional currency.

**2.4 Use of estimates and judgments**

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with approved accounting standards, as applicable in Pakistan, requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses.

The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances, the results of which form the basis of making the judgments about the carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

**2.5 New standards, amendments to standards and IFRS interpretations that are effective for the June ended June 30, 2020**

The following amendments to accounting standards are effective for the year ended June 30, 2020. Except as explained otherwise, these standards and amendments are either not relevant to the Company's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the Company's financial statements other than certain additional disclosures:

	<i>Effective for period beginning on or after</i>
Amendments to IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments': Amendments regarding prepayment features with negative compensation and modifications of financial liabilities	January 1, 2019
IFRS 14 'Regulatory Deferral Accounts'	July 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 19 'Employee Benefits': Plan amendments, curtailments or settlements	January 1, 2019
Amendments to IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures': Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures	January 1, 2019
IFRIC 23 'Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments': Clarifies the accounting treatment in relation to determination of taxable profit (tax loss), tax bases, unused tax losses, unused tax credits and tax rates, when there is uncertainty over income tax treatments under IAS 12 'Income Taxes'.	January 1, 2019

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of standards, which have not been enumerated here for brevity.

### 2.5.1 First time adoption of new Standards

#### **IFRS 14 'Regulatory Deferral Accounts'**

This standard was notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan ('SECP'), vide S.R.O. 1490 (I)/2019 dated November 27, 2019, to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after July 1, 2019. The objective of this standard is to specify the financial reporting requirements for 'regulatory deferral account balances' that arise when an entity provides good or services to customers at a price or rate that is subject to rate regulation.

IFRS 14 is not applicable on these financial statements of the Company as the Company does not deal in any goods or services that are subject to rate regulations.

#### **IFRS 16 'Leases'**

This standard was notified by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan ('SECP'), vide S.R.O. 434 (I)/2018 dated April 9, 2018, to be effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. This standard replaces existing guidance on accounting for leases, including IAS 17 'Leases', IFRIC 4 'Determining whether an arrangement contains a Lease', SIC-15 'Operating Leases- Incentive' and SIC-27 'Evaluating the substance of transactions involving the legal form of a Lease'.

IFRS 16 primarily affects the accounting by lessees and will result in the recognition of almost all leases on the statement of financial position. The standard removes the current distinction between operating and financing leases and requires recognition of an asset (the right to use the leased item) and a financial liability to pay rentals for virtually all lease contracts. An exemption exists for short term period (of less than 12 months) and low value leases.

The statement of profit or loss will also be affected because the total expense is typically higher in the earlier years of a lease and lower in the later years. Additionally, operating expense will be replaced with interest and depreciation so key metrics like EBITDA will change. Operating cashflows will be higher as cash payments for the principal portion of the lease liability are classified within financing activities. Only the part of payments that reflects the interest can continue to be presented as operating cashflows.

#### **The accounting for lessors will not significantly change.**

Changes in accounting policy resulting from the adoption of IFRS 16 will be applied retrospectively in accordance with the requirements of IAS 8 - Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors. However, IFRS 16 is not applicable on these financial statements as the Company does not have any asset on lease basis.

### 2.6 Amendments to standards and IFRS interpretations that are not yet effective

The following amendments to accounting standards and interpretations are only effective for accounting periods, beginning on or after the date mentioned against each of them. These standards, interpretations and amendments are either not relevant to the Company's operations or are not expected to have significant impact on the Company's financial statements other than certain additional disclosures:

	<i>Effective from period beginning on or after</i>
Amendments to IFRS 3 'Business Combinations': Amendments to clarify the definition of a business	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IFRS 4 'Insurance Contracts': Amendments regarding the expiry date of the deferral approach	January 1, 2023



	<i>Effective from period beginning on or after</i>
Amendments to IFRS 7 'Financial Instruments - Disclosures', IFRS 9 'Financial Instruments' and IAS 39 'Financial Instruments - Recognition and Measurement': Amendments regarding pre-replacement issues in the context of the IBOR reform	June 1, 2020
Amendments to IFRS 10 'Consolidated Financial Statements' and IAS 28 'Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures': Sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture	Effective from accounting period beginning on or after a date to be determined. Earlier application is permitted
Amendments to IFRS 16 'Leases': Amendment to provide lessees with an exemption from assessing whether a COVID-19-related rent concession is a lease modification	June 1, 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements' and IAS 8 'Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors': Amendments regarding the definition of material	January 1, 2020
Amendments to IAS 1 'Presentation of Financial Statements': Amendments regarding the classification of liabilities	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IAS 16 'Property, Plant and Equipment': Amendments prohibiting a company from deducting from the cost of property, plant and equipment amounts received from selling items produced while the company is preparing the asset for its intended use	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IAS 37 'Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets': Amendments regarding the costs to include when assessing whether a contract is onerous	January 1, 2022
Amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 6, IFRS 14, IAS 1, IAS 8, IAS 34, IAS 37, IAS 38, IFRIC 12, IFRIC 19, IFRIC 20, IFRIC 22, and SIC-32 to update those pronouncements with regard to references to and quotes from the framework or to indicate where they refer to a different version of the Conceptual Framework.	January 1, 2020

Certain annual improvements have also been made to a number of standards, which have not been enumerated here for brevity.

Other than the aforesaid standards, interpretations and amendments, the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB) has also issued the following standards which have not been adopted locally by the Securities and Exchange Commission of Pakistan:

IFRS 1 - First Time Adoption of International Financial Reporting Standards.  
IFRS 17 - Insurance Contracts

### 3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The significant accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below:

#### 3.1 Financial assets and liabilities

##### 3.1.1 Initial Recognition

All financial assets and liabilities are initially measured at cost which is the fair value of the consideration given or received plus or minus transaction costs (except financial asset at FVTPL where transaction costs are charged to profit or loss). These are subsequently measured at fair value or amortized cost as the case may be.

##### 3.1.2 Classification of financial assets

*The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories:*

- at amortized cost,
- at fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVTOCI"), or
- at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL").

The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of instruments (other than equity instruments) is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics.

##### *Financial assets at amortized cost*

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at amortized cost:

- a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and

- a) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

**Financial assets at fair value through OCI**

Financial assets that meet the following conditions are subsequently measured at FVTOCI:

- a) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets and
- b) the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

However, Company may make an irrevocable election at initial recognition for particular investments in equity instruments that would otherwise be measured at fair value through profit or loss to present subsequent changes in fair value in other comprehensive income provided that the investment is neither held for trading nor is a contingent consideration in a business combination.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

A financial asset is measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized or at fair value through OCI.

**3.1.3 Financial liabilities**

The Company classifies its financial liabilities in the following categories:

- at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), or
- at amortized cost.

Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

**3.1.4 Subsequent measurement**

**Financial assets at FVTOCI**

These are measured at fair value, with gains or losses arising from changes in fair value recognized in OCI.

**Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost**

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are subsequently carried at amortized cost, and in the case of financial assets, less any impairment.

**Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL**

Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income in the period in which they arise. Where management has opted to recognize a financial liability at FVTPL, any changes associated with the Company's own credit risk will be recognized in other comprehensive income / (loss). Currently, there are no financial liabilities designated at FVTPL.

**3.1.5 Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost**

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses (ECLs) on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. Loss allowances are measured on the basis of life time (ECLs) that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

Lifetime ECL is only recognized if the credit risk at the reporting date has increased significantly relative to the credit risk at initial recognition. Further, the Company considers the impact of forward looking information (such Company's internal factors and economic environment of the country of customers) on ECLs. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity and the cash flows that the Company expects to receive).

Provision against financial assets measured at amortized cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

**3.1.6 Derecognition**

**Financial assets**

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

On derecognition of a financial asset measured at amortized cost, the difference between the asset's carrying value and the sum of the consideration received and receivable is recognized in profit or loss.

In addition, on derecognition of an investment in a debt instrument classified as at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is reclassified to profit or loss.

In contrast, on derecognition of an investment in equity instrument which the Company has elected on initial recognition to measure at FVTOCI, the cumulative gain or loss previously accumulated in the investments revaluation reserve is not reclassified to profit or loss, but is transferred to revenue reserve.

### **Financial liabilities**

The Company derecognizes financial liabilities only when its obligations under the financial liabilities are discharged, cancelled or expired. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid and payable, including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed, is recognized in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income.

#### **3.1.7 Offsetting of financial assets and financial liabilities**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the financial statements only when there is a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amount and the Company intends either to settle on a net basis or to realize the assets and to settle the liabilities simultaneously.

#### **3.2 Accrued liabilities**

Liabilities for accrued and other payables are stated at their nominal values which is the fair value of the consideration required to settle the related obligations whether or not billed to the Company. Liabilities are written back and recognized as other income when these are considered to be no longer payable.

#### **3.3 Provisions**

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event, and it is probable that outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of obligation. Provisions are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect current best estimate.

#### **3.4 Taxation**

##### **Current**

Provision for current taxation is computed in accordance with the provision of the Income Tax Ordinance, 2001.

The charge for current taxation is based on taxable income at the current rate of taxation after taking into account applicable tax credits, rebates and exemptions available, if any, or minimum tax on turnover or Alternate Corporate Tax (ACT), whichever is higher.

##### **Deferred**

Deferred tax is accounted for using the balance sheet liability method on all temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the financial statements. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognized for all taxable temporary differences including on investments in associates and deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, unused tax losses and tax credits can be utilized. Deferred tax is calculated at the rates that are expected to apply to the period when the differences reverse, based on tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the balance sheet date. Deferred tax is charged or credited to profit and loss account except to the extent it relates to items recognized directly in equity / other comprehensive income in which case it is also recognized in equity / other comprehensive income.

#### **3.5 Earning per share**

The Company presents basic and diluted earning per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the year. Diluted EPS is determined by adjusting the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders and the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding for the effects of all diluted potential ordinary shares.

#### **3.6 Dividend and appropriation of reserves**

Dividend distribution to the shareholders and appropriation to / from reserves is recognized in the period in which these are approved.

#### **3.7 Contingent Liabilities**

Contingent liability is disclosed when:

- there is a possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company; or
- there is present obligation that arises from past events but it is not probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured with sufficient reliability.

#### **3.8 Contingent Assets**

Contingent assets are disclosed when there is a possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the control of the Company. Contingent assets are not recognized until their realization become virtually certain.

#### 4 ISSUED, SUBSCRIBED AND PAID-UP CAPITAL

2020	2019		2020	2019
Number of Shares		Ordinary shares of Rs. 10 each	----- Rupees in '000 -----	
<u>100,000</u>	<u>100,000</u>	fully paid in cash	<u>1,000</u>	<u>1,000</u>

- 4.1 The Company has one class of ordinary shares which carries no right to fixed income. The holders are entitled to receive dividends and other entitlements in the form of bonus and right shares, as and when declared by the Company. Each member is entitled to one vote per share at the general meetings of the Company.

#### 5 SHORT TERM BORROWING

From holding company - related party	Note	2020	2019
Johnson and Phillips (Pakistan) Limited	5.1	<u>3,012</u>	<u>3,012</u>

- 5.1 The loan is unsecured, interest free and repayable on demand. The loan was utilized for working capital requirements of the Company.

#### 6 CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS

##### 6.1 Contingencies

There are no contingencies and commitments binding on the Company as on the reporting date.

#### 7 ADMINISTRATIVE AND OPERATING EXPENSES

	2020	2019
	----- Rupees in '000 -----	
Auditors remuneration	<u>50</u>	<u>16</u>
Advance tax written off	<u>58</u>	<u>-</u>
	<u>108</u>	<u>16</u>

#### 8 LOSS PER SHARE - BASIC AND DILUTED

There is no dilutive effect on the basic earnings per share of the company, which is based on:

	2020	2019
Loss after taxation - (Rupees in thousand)	<u>(46)</u>	<u>(16)</u>
Weighted average number of ordinary shares	<u>100,000</u>	<u>100,000</u>
Loss per share - basic and diluted - (Rupees)	<u>(0.46)</u>	<u>(0.16)</u>

## 9 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS AND RELATED DISCLOSURES

2020                      2019  
Note      ----- Rupees in '000 -----

### 9.1 Financial Instruments By Category

#### Financial Liabilities

##### - At amortized cost

##### Accrued liabilities

##### Short term borrowing

	50	48
5	3,012	3,012
	<u>3,062</u>	<u>3,060</u>

### 9.2 Financial risk management

The Company's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks: credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk (interest / mark-up rate risk and price risk). The Company's overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks to minimize potential adverse effects on the financial performance. Overall, risks arising from the Company's financial assets and liabilities are limited. The Company consistently manages its exposure to financial risk without any material change from previous period in the manner described in notes below.

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of Company's risk management framework. The Board is also responsible for developing and monitoring the Company's risk management policies.

#### 9.2.1 Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will fail to discharge an obligation and cause the other party to incur a financial loss, without taking into account the fair value of any collateral. Concentration of credit risk arises when a number of counter parties are engaged in similar business activities or have similar economic features that would cause their ability to meet contractual obligations to be similarly affected by changes in economics, political or other conditions. Concentrations of credit risk indicate the relative sensitivity of the Company's performance to developments affecting a particular industry.

Company is not exposed to any credit risk as on the reporting date.

#### 9.2.2 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting obligations associated with financial liabilities that are settled by delivering cash or another financial asset. Liquidity risk arises because of the possibility that the Company could be required to pay its liabilities earlier than expected or difficulty in raising funds to meet commitments associated with financial liabilities as they fall due. The company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Company's reputation. The Company ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected working capital requirements.

*Following are the contractual maturities of the financial liabilities:*

	Carrying amount	Contractual cash flows	Upto six months	Upto one year
	----- (Rupees in '000) -----			
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Accrued liabilities	50	50	50	-
Short term borrowing	3,012	3,012	-	3,012
<b>June 30, 2020</b>	<u>3,062</u>	<u>3,062</u>	<u>50</u>	<u>3,012</u>
<b>Financial liabilities</b>				
Accrued liabilities	48	48	48	-
Short term borrowing	3,012	3,012	-	3,012
<b>June 30, 2019</b>	<u>3,060</u>	<u>3,060</u>	<u>48</u>	<u>3,012</u>

### 9.2.3 Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as interest rates, forex rates and equity prices will affect the Company's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objectives of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimizing the return. The Company is not exposed to any market risk as on the reporting date.

### 9.3 Fair value of financial assets and liabilities

Fair value is the amount for which an asset could be exchanged, or a liability settled, between knowledgeable, willing parties in an arm's length transaction.

The carrying values of all the financial liabilities reported in the financial statements approximate their fair values.

### 9.4 Capital risk management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders, issue new shares and take other measures commensurate to the circumstances. The Company finances its expansions projects through equity, borrowings and management of its working capital with a view to maintain an appropriate mix between various sources of finance to minimize risk and maximizing profitability.

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total shareholders equity plus net debt. Net debt is calculated as total loans and borrowings from banking companies including any finance cost thereon, less cash and bank balances. The Company's strategy is to maintain leveraged gearing. Since the Company has not taken any loan or borrowings from financial institutions as on the reporting date, hence its gearing ratio is nil as on the reporting date.

## 10 REMUNERATION OF CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTORS

None of the Directors, Chief Executives are paid remuneration and any other allowances due to the inactive status of the Company.

## 11 TRANSACTIONS WITH RELATED PARTIES

The related parties comprise of associated companies including subsidiaries, directors of the company, key management personnel and their close family members. Year end balances relating to related parties are specifically disclosed in relative notes to these financial statements. No related party transaction has been incurred during the year.

	2020	2019
<b>12 NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES</b>		
Total employees as at the year end	—	—
Average employees during the year	—	—

## 13 GENERAL

13.1 Figures have been rounded off to the nearest Rupee.

13.2 The external auditors of the Company expressed disclaimer of opinion on the financial statements for the year ended June 30, 2019, therefore, corresponding figures in these financial statements are un-audited.

## 14 DATE OF AUTHORIZATION FOR ISSUE

These financial statements were authorized for issue on October 27, 2020 by the Board of Directors of the Company.

  
Chief Executive

  
Director

I, \_\_\_\_\_, Son \_\_\_\_\_, holder of CNIC No \_\_\_\_\_

Resident at \_\_\_\_\_, being

number of JOHNSON & PHILLIPS (PAKISTAN) LIMITED, holding \_\_\_\_\_ ordinary shares as per Registered Folio / CDS Account

No. \_\_\_\_\_, hereby appoint \_\_\_\_\_, resident of \_\_\_\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_ or failing him/her Mr./Ms. \_\_\_\_\_ of (full

address) who is/are also member(s) of the Company, as my / our proxy to attend, act and vote for me / us and on my / our behalf at Annual General Meeting (AGM) of the Company to be held on Tuesday, November 27, 2020 at 11:45 am at the Registered Office of the company at C-10, South Avenue S.I.T.E., Karachi and / or any Adjournment thereof.

As witness my / our hand / seal this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2020.

Signed by \_\_\_\_\_, in the presence of;

Witness:

1. Name Signature \_\_\_\_\_ 2. Name Signature \_\_\_\_\_

Address \_\_\_\_\_ Address \_\_\_\_\_

CNIC or Passport No. \_\_\_\_\_ CNIC or Passport No. \_\_\_\_\_

**Notes:**

- 1 The proxy form, duly completed and signed, must be received in the Registered Office of the Company.
- 2 All members are entitled to attend and vote at the meeting.
- 3 A member eligible to attend and vote at the Meeting may appoint another member in his/her proxy to attend, and vote instead of him/her.
- 4 An instrument of proxy applicable for the meeting is being provided with the notice sent to members. Further copies of the instrument of proxy may be obtained from the registered office of the Company during normal office hours.
- 5 An instrument of proxy and the power of attorney or other authority (if any), under which it is signed or a notarily certified copy of such power or authority must, to be valid, be deposited at the registered office not less than 48 hours before the time of the meeting.
- 6 If a member appoints more than one proxy and more than one instruments of proxy are deposited by a member with the company, all such instruments of proxy shall be rendered invalid.
- 7 Members are requested to notify any changes in their addresses immediately.
- 8 CDC account holders will further have to follow the under mentioned guidelines as laid down in circular 1, dated January 26, 2000 issued by the Securities & Exchange Commission of Pakistan.

**For CDC Account Holders/Corporate Entities:**

In addition to above, the following requirements have to be met:

- i) The proxy form shall be witnessed by two (2) persons whose names, addresses and CNIC numbers shall be mentioned on the form.
- ii) Attested copies of CNIC or passport of the beneficial owners and the proxy shall be furnished with the proxy form.
- iii) The proxy shall produce his original CNIC or original passport at the time of meeting.
- iv) In case of corporate entity, the Board of Directors' resolution / power of attorney with specimen signature shall be submitted (unless it has been provided earlier) along with proxy form to the Company.

## پر اکیسی فارم

## کھیتی، سیکریٹریک، جائیس اور فیس (پاکستان) لمیٹڈ 59th سالانہ جنرل میٹنگ کراچی

میں، \_\_\_\_\_ واکلائم \_\_\_\_\_ قومی شائعاتی کارڈنگ

ریاستی کے حامل

جسٹس اور فیس (پاکستان) لمیٹڈ کارکن، \_\_\_\_\_ ہائیکورٹ فوٹو / سی ڈی این (پاکستان) دیر کے مطابق، جسٹس \_\_\_\_\_

ان کے ساتھ، \_\_\_\_\_ ریاستی کے حامل

یا سٹار / محترم کو شکریہ ادا کرتے ہوئے، ہمارے پر اکیسی میں شرکت کرنے کے طور پر، کھیتی کا سالانہ رکن (سنگل پتہ) جو / شرکت کے رکن ہیں، میرے / ہم اور میرے / ہماری جانب سے کھیتی کے کل سالانہ جنرل اجلاس میں کام کرنے ہیں۔ تاریخ 27 نومبر 2020 کو 11:45 بجے منعقد ہونے کے آگے سے 10، جنوری 2021، سٹار، کراچی اور / یا ان کے کسی بھی اعلامیے میں کھیتی کے رجسٹرڈ آفس ہیں۔

میرے / ہمارے ہاتھ گواہ / \_\_\_\_\_ کا نام \_\_\_\_\_ 2020

کی طرف سے دستخط \_\_\_\_\_ کی موجودگی میں

گواہ

1. نام دستخط \_\_\_\_\_ 2. نام دستخط \_\_\_\_\_

ایڈریس: \_\_\_\_\_ ایڈریس: \_\_\_\_\_

قومی شائعاتی کارڈ یا پاسپورٹ نمبر، \_\_\_\_\_ قومی شائعاتی کارڈ یا پاسپورٹ نمبر، \_\_\_\_\_

نوٹ:

1. پر اکیسی فارم، مکمل طور پر مکمل اور دستخط کھیتی کے رجسٹرڈ دفتر میں موصول ہونا لازمی ہے۔

2. تمام رکن اجلاس میں شرکت اور ووٹ دینے کا حق دار ہیں۔

3. کسی رکن میں شرکت کرنے اور ووٹ دینے کے قابل ہونے کے قابل ہو سکتا ہے کسی دوسرے رکن کی حیثیت سے اس کے پر اکیسی کے طور پر شرکت کی جائے، اور اس کے بدلے ووٹ ڈال سکتے۔

4. رکن اجلاس کے آگے پر اکیسی قابل اطلاق کا ایک فارم اور رکن کو بھیج دیا گیا نوٹس کے ساتھ فراہم کی جا رہی ہے۔ پر اکیسی فارم کی مزید کاپیاں عام دفتر کے گھنٹوں کے دوران کھیتی کے رجسٹرڈ دفتر سے حاصل کی جا سکتی ہیں۔

5. پر اکیسی اور کارڈ یا دیگر تھانہ کی حفاظت (اگر کوئی ہے)، جس کے تحت یہ دستخط کیا جاتا ہے یا اس طرح کے اقتدار یا تھانہ کی مختصر طور پر تصدیق شدہ کاپی لازمی طور پر، درست پوزیشنوں پر ہے۔ رجسٹرڈ دفتر میں جمع نہیں کیا گیا 48 سے کم اجلاس کے وقت سے آگے گھنٹے۔

6. اگر ایک رکن ایک سے زیادہ پر اکیسی کی حیثیت رکھتا ہے اور / پر اکیسی کے ایک سے زیادہ فارم کھیتی کے ساتھ کسی رکن کی طرف سے جمع کر دی جاتی ہے تو، پر اکیسی کے اس طرح کے فارم کو غلط کیا جائے گا۔

7. معززان سے درخواست کی جاتی ہے کہ فوری طور پر اپنے پتے میں کسی بھی تبدیلی کو مطلع کریں۔

8. سی ڈی سی کنکٹ پورٹرز کو مزید 26 جنوری، 2020 کو میٹنگ فور ایڈمنسٹریشن کھیتی آف پاکستان کے ذریعہ جاری کردہ سرکلر 1 میں بیان کردہ مشورہ نقل پابندی پر عمل کرنا ہوگا۔

میں (اسی) سی کنکٹ پورٹرز / کنکٹ پورٹ اداروں کے آگے:

اپوز کے عائد، متعلقہ نمبر جنرل جنرل کو پورا کرنا ہوگا)

(i) پر اکیسی فارم کو (2) افراد کی طرف سے مشاہدہ کیا جائے گا جن کے نام پتے اور قومی شائعاتی کارڈ کے اندر درج کریں گے۔

(ii) فائدہ مند مکان کی قومی شائعاتی کارڈ یا پاسپورٹ کی شامل کردہ کاپیاں اور پر اکیسی کو پر اکیسی فارم کے ساتھ پیش کیا جائے گا۔

(iii) پر اکیسی مخالفت کے وقت اپنے اصل قومی شائعاتی کارڈ یا اصل پاسپورٹ تیار کرے گی۔

(iv) کنکٹ پورٹ ادارے کی صورت میں، نمائند کے دستخط کے ساتھ کارڈ یا پورٹ کے فیصلے / اقتدار جمع کر دیئے جائیں گے (جب تک یہ پر اکیسی نہیں فراہم نہیں کیا گیا ہے)

پر اکیسی کھیتی کو تشکیل دیں۔





**BOOK POST** Under Certificate of Posting



**If undelivered please return to:**  
**Johnson & Phillips (Pakistan) Ltd.**

C-10, South Avenue, S.I.T.E, P.O. Box-3603,  
Karachi-75700, Pakistan.

Tel: (92-21) 32560030-37 Fax: (92-21) 32564603

E-mail: [johnsonphillips@cyber.net.pk](mailto:johnsonphillips@cyber.net.pk)

Web: [www.johnsonphillips.pk](http://www.johnsonphillips.pk)